
 

 

A G E N D A 
 

 
THE ATLANTIC CANADA REGIONAL COUNCIL  

OF CARPENTERS, MILLWRIGHTS & ALLIED WORKERS  
PENSION TRUST FUND  

 
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 14, 2026 
 
TIME: IMMEDIATELY AFTER ELHT  
  
PLACE: LOCAL 83  

MAIN BOARDROOM 
  1000 SACKVILLE DR. 

 LOWER SACKVILLE, NS 
 
Guests:  
Mr. Joe Daley, Overtime Advantage (present in ELHT meeting) ................................................................ 8:40 a.m. 
Ms. Mary Kate Archibald and Mr. Isaac Dawson, Actuaries, Eckler Ltd. ................................................. 12:00 p.m. 
Mr. Chris Brisebois, Eckler Ltd. .................................................................................................................. 12:30 p.m. 
Mr. Steven Weisman, UBCJA ...................................................................................................................... 12:30 p.m. 
Messrs. Mark Fraser and Kyle Weeden, Investment Advisors, Eckler Ltd. .............................................. 1:00 p.m. 
Messrs. Rick Harnum and David Harnum, BMO Nesbitt Burns (present in ELHT meeting) 
Mr. Claudio Felicetti and Ms. Kate Knowles, Manulife (virtual) .................................................................. 1:45 p.m. 
 
Lunch ............................................................................................................................................................ 11:30 a.m. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
 

2. CONSIDERATION OF & CHANGES TO/NEW BUSINESS TO ADD TO THE AGENDA  
 

 
3. RECORD OF TRUSTEE ATTENDANCE  

 
A) Management Trustee Vacancy/Appointment 

 
 

4. MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS (motion & signatures required) 
 
A) June 11, 2025 – Regular Meeting ............................................................................. 4 

B) October 15, 2025 – Regular Meeting (to follow) 
 
 

5. BUSINESS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
A) Administration Update (information) ..................................................................... 19 

B) Unaudited Financial Statements as at June 30, 2025 (information) ...................... 20 

C) UBC Master Pension Trust (discussion) ............................................................... 29 
Mr. Steven Weisman, UBC and Mr. Chris Brisebois, Eckler Ltd. 
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5. BUSINESS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS… Continued 

 
D) Governance Policy Subcommittee Update (verbal) 

E) Handling of Prohibited Pension Contributions – Reactive Retirees & Members 
Working Past Age 71 – Status Update (deferred) 
 
i) Change to CBA – Memorandum of Agreement 

ii) Employer and Member Communications 

F) Local 1009 Missing Members – Update (verbal)  

G) International Foundation – 2026 Educational Conferences ..................................... 45 

H) Pension Trust vs Ashley Way & James – Update (verbal) 

I) Local 83 Active and Retiree Increase January 1, 2026  

i) Amendment No 3. To Plan Text (information) ........................................... 47 

ii) Member Notice (information) ..................................................................... 54 

iii) Updated Member Booklet for Local 83 (information) ................................. 56 
 
 

6. ACTUARIAL MATTERS 
Ms. Mary Kate Archibald and Mr. Isaac Dawson, Actuaries, Eckler Ltd. 
 

A) 2026 Actuarial Planning ......................................................................................... 76 

i) Valuations and Amendments ...................................................................... 78 

ii) Asset Liability Study .................................................................................... 80 

iii) Canadian Association of Pension Supervisory Authorities Guideline 7 ........ 81 

iv) Canadian Association of Pension Supervisory Authorities Guideline 10 ...... 84 

B) ACRC Updated Assumption of the Commuted Value Standard Memo ................... 90 
 
 

7. SERVICE PROVIDER PRESENTATIONS 
 
A) Financial Foundations – Overtime Advantage  

Mr. Joe Daley, Overtime Advantage 
 

i) Update on Members Financial Health (to follow) 

ii) Agent of Record Commission Agreement – Review of Fee Structure 
(discussion) .............................................................................................. 92 

 
 

8. INVESTMENT MATTERS 
 
A) Eckler Investment Performance Review – Q3 2025 

Messrs. Mark Fraser and Kyle Weeden, Investment Advisors, Eckler Ltd. 
 

i) DB Pension Plan ...................................................................................... 94 

ii) DC Pension Plan  ................................................................................... 180 

B) Funding Policy (verbal; tied to CAPSA Guideline No. 10)  

C) BMO Nesbitt Burns Investment Performance Review ........................................... 221 
Messrs. Rick Harnum and David Harnum, BMO 
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8. INVESTMENT MATTERS… Continued 
 

D) Manulife – Investment Performance Review......................................................... 249 
Mr. Claudio Felicetti and Ms. Kate Knowles, Manulife 

 
 

9. NEW BUSINESS 
 
A) HUB Liability Insurance Renewal (motion) .......................................................... 260 

B) Gowlings Invoice – UBC Real Asset Strategy (motion required) ........................ 261 

C) Manion Communique date January 2026 re: EI Maximum and CPP .................... 264 

D) MyManion – Pension Applications Online (verbal) 

E) EmployerConnect Portal for Employers Update (verbal) 
 
 

10. NEXT MEETING DATES  
 
A) Trustee Meeting Schedule 2026 (discussion) 
 
 

11. ADJOURNMENT 
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MINUTES OF MEETING 

ACRC PENSION TRUST 

JUNE 11, 2025, AT 8:30 A.M. 

LOCAL 83 MAIN BOARDROOM, 1000 SACKVILLE DRIVE, LOWER SACKVILLE, NS 

 

Purpose of Meeting: 

1.0 CALL TO ORDER AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

2.0 CONSIDERATION OF & CHANGES/NEW BUSINESS TO ADD TO THE AGENDA 

3.0 RECORD OF TRUSTEE ATTENDANCE 

4.0 MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

- December 10, 2024 – Regular Meeting 

5.0 BUSINESS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 

A) Administration Update (information) 

B) Unaudited Financial Statements as at March 31, 2025 (information) 

C) Governance Policy Review – Status Update (verbal) 

D) Handling of Prohibited Pension Contributions – Reactive Retirees & Members 
Working Past 71 – Status Update (verbal) 

i. Change to CBA – Memorandum of Agreement 

ii. Employer and Member Communications 

E) Local 1009 Missing Members – Update (verbal) 

F) International Foundation – 2025 Educational Courses 

G) Education Travel Policy (discussion) 

6.0 ANNUAL ITEMS 

A) Draft Audited Financial Statements as at Dec. 31, 2024 

i. Report to the Trustees – Communication of Audit Strategy and Results 

ii. Engagement and Representation Letters (handout; signatures 
required) 

B) Appointment of Auditor for 2025 Calendar Year (verbal & motion required) 

7.0 ACTUARIAL MATTERS 

A) Next Actuarial Valuation Report – December 31, 2024 – to be filed in 2025 

B) Updated Funding Position for Valuation – December 31, 2024 

C) CAPSA 10 Updated 

D) Province of Pension Plan Registration – MJPP Major Authority Issue – tied to 
December 31, 2024 valuation filing 

8.0 SERVICE PROVIDER PRESENTATIONS 

A) Members Financial Health – Update from Financial Foundations 
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9.0 INVESTMENT MATTERS 

A) Eckler Investment Performance Review – Q1 2025 

i. DB Pension Plan 

ii. DC Pension Plan 

iii. Eckler Memorandum dated April 7, 2025 re: Implications of Recent 
Tariff Announcements (information) 

iv. ACRC Redemption Notice NSPC Capital Call dated March 24, 20255 
(information) 

B) UBC Real Assets Strategy Update 

C) BMO Nesbitt Burns Investment Performance Review 

D) Manulife – Investment Performance Review 

10.0 NEW BUSINESS 

A) CRA Letter dated April 23, 2025 re: Cyclical Review of Regional Pension Plan 
Text (information) 

B) Fiduciary Liability Policy Renewal – Feb. 1, 2025 to Jan 1, 2026 (info) 

C) Manion Communique dated January 2025 re: Changes to EI Maximum CPP 
(info) 

D) Manion 2024 Annual Report Card 

E) Manion Q1 2025 Newsletter 

F) myManion Update (verbal) 

G) EmployerConnect Portal for Employers Update (verbal) 

11.0 NEXT MEETING DATES 

A) Trustee Meeting Schedule 2025 (discussion) 

12.0 ADJOURNMENT 
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This meeting of the ACRC Employee Life and Health Trustees was held at 1000 Sackville Drive, 
Lower Sackville, NS at 8:30 a.m. on June 11, 2025. A quorum was not present, attendance 
included the following: 

Attendance 

Dates of Meetings 

Dec 10, 
2024 

June 11, 
2025 

  

T
ru

s
te

e
s

 

Debbie Romero (Chair) Y Y   

James Dawson Y Y   

George Dalton Y Y   

Ken Dean N N   

Jeff Richardson Y Y   

Ray Phillippo Y Y   

Colin Porter Y Y   

Matthew Mallam Y N   

Noel Wall Y Y   

Joe Wilson Y Y   

Jody Sewell Y Y   

Mike Noseworthy Y Y   

Kyle MacDonald N Y   

Durck DeWinter Y N   

Bronwyn Dunphy Y N   

Jeremy Tucker Y    

John Peddle Y Y   

 
 
Invited Guests:  
Manion   Felicity Song 

Luedey Consultants Inc. W.J. (Bill) Luedey; Tim Foster 

Manulife: Claudio Felicetti; Kate Knowles 

BMO Nesbitt Burns Rick Harnum; David Harnum 

Eckler  Mary Kate Archibald; Mark Fraser; Kyle Weeden 

Financial Foundations Joe Daley, Justin, Jared 

Pink Larkin Ron Pink 

Grant Thornton Chris Trenaman 

The meeting was chaired by Debbie Romero. 

Minutes for the meeting of June 11, 2025, were taken by Tim Foster of Luedey Consultants Inc.  
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1.0 CALL TO ORDER AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

      Meeting called to order by the Chair at 8:31 AM.  

There were no conflicts of interest to be declared. 

 

2.0 CONSIDERATION OF AGENDA AND NEW BUSINESS ITEMS TO BE ADDED TO 
AGENDA 

Upon consideration, the agenda was approved as circulated. 

Motion # 1: It was moved by George Dalton that the agenda of the June 11, 2025, 
Pension Trustee meeting be approved as circulated. 

Seconded Colin Porter 

Vote Unanimous – Motion Carried 

 

3.0 RECORD OF TRUSTEE ATTENDANCE 

The record of Trustee attendance was included for reference. No errors or omissions were 
noted.  

 

4.0 MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS (MOTION & SIGNATURES REQUIRED) 

- December 10, 2024 – Regular Meeting 

Motion # 2: It was moved by Joe Wilson that the minutes of the December 11, 
2024, Regular Meeting be approved as circulated. 

 Seconded: George Dalton 

 Vote:  Unanimous – Motion Carried 

 

5.0 BUSINESS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 

A) Administration Update (information) 

Mr. Smitko provided an update on member participation in the pension plan, 
commenting on the consistent participation levels year over year. There was 
no further discussion. 

 

B) Unaudited Financial Statements as at March 31, 2025 (information) 

The unaudited financials of the pension trust were presented by Mr. Smitko for 
the period ending March 31, 2025. He highlighted the total investment 
balances which totalled approximately $900 million. On the statement of 
changes in net assets available for benefits, Mr. Smitko was asked if the 
terminations were a concern considering value of lump sum payments issued 
during the current period is $7.3 million. Mr. Smitko advised that termination 
benefits are permitted to be paid out to eligible Members who are terminating 
from the Pension Plan. There are no immediate concerns with this provision 
as allowing terminating Members to access their pension benefits are required 
by the Pension Regulators. He also added that there are rules in place limiting 
access to the funds. With no further discussion on the matter, the unaudited 
financial statements were approved as presented.  
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Motion # 3: It was moved by Colin Porter to accept the unaudited financials to 
March 31, 2025, as presented, subject to audit verification. 

Seconded Kyle MacDonald 

Vote Unanimous – Motion Carried 

 

C) Governance Policy Review – Status Update (verbal) 

During a brief discussion on the governance policy review, there was 
agreement that the Trustees will move forward and form a committee to lead 
the review and engage Ron Pink to lead the review.  

Action Item: Trustees to form sub-committee to review Pension governance 
document, engage Ron Pink to complete review.  

 

D) Handling of Prohibited Pension Contributions – Reactive Retirees & Members 
Working Past 71 – Status Update (verbal) 

A verbal update was provided by Mr. Smitko on the topic of handling prohibited 
contributions for reactive retirees and members working past age 71. It was 
noted that several of the regional and business managers are going through 
collective bargaining and will need to raise this topic with the employer 
associations. It is acknowledged that the preferred action going forward and 
what was previously discussed was that any prohibited contributions go to the 
ELHT fund. 

In PEI, Mr. Colin Porter noted that the employer association received an 
opinion on the matter and concluded the current agreement says that 
contributions will be returned as wages. This will need to be negotiated if the 
intentions of the Trustees are to be carried out.  

As a reminder, Mr. Neheli noted that no one over age 71 (as of January 1 the 
year following their 71st birthday) is permitted to accumulate a pension. For 
members under 71 in receipt of pension, Defined Benefit contributions cannot 
be accepted by the Trust, however, for Defined Contribution funds, a new 
accrual can be started.  

There was further discussion on complications related to this issue. For 
example, pension adjustments cannot be recorded for contributions that are 
returned as wages. This may cause issues or mistakes when these 
adjustments are being made. This also this attracts CPP contributions and EI 
premiums for the employer. 

Following discussion, it was confirmed that contributions earned on behalf of 
members over age 71 will go to the ELHT fund. This has been decided and 
requires no further discussion. The issue is for members under age 71, 
specifically for the Locals contributing to a Defined Benefit provision. Ongoing 
discussion will be required to address this matter. It will be easier to manage if 
Manion notifies the ACRC when members retire. 

Mr. Neheli requested that any Locals with updated wording in their Collective 
Agreement forward their agreements to Manion so they can record on file. 
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Action: Going forward, Manion to arrange for notification to ACRC whenever a 
member “retires” by commencing their Defined Benefit pension or transferring 
their Defined Contribution accrual.  

Action: Business Managers to provide wording to Manion if any CBA’s have 
been updated. 

i. Change to CBA – Memorandum of Agreement 

There were no updates to discuss. 

 

ii. Employer and Member Communications 

There were no updates to discuss. 

 

E) Local 1009 Missing Members – Update (verbal) 

The list of missing members has been reduced to 5 or 6 members with help 
from Eckler. Work is ongoing to determine if funds can be transferred out of 
the plan to a public trustee. 

 

F) International Foundation – 2025 Educational Courses 

The conference schedule was discussed and noted that the annual Canadian 
IF conference that had been scheduled in San Diego, CA was cancelled and 
moved to Vancouver. This change occurred because of low registration for 
conferences in the U.S. No action required at this time, Trustees planning to 
attend the conference should request registration through Manion. 

 

G) Education Travel Policy (discussion) 

As a reminder, flight costs may be limited under CRA rules. Not permitted to 
accept first class flights. Trustees who want to fly a first class fare can be 
reimbursed up to the full fare, refundable, economy airfare, then the difference 
would be paid out of pocket.  

This is understood by the Board and going forward, Trustees are advised that 
business class airfare will be limited to the cost of a full fare economy class 
ticket.  

Further discussion on hotels and per diem. Agree that the per diem should be 
separated from hotel cost going forward. 
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6.0 ANNUAL ITEMS 

A) Draft Audited Financial Statements as at Dec. 31, 2024 

i. Report to the Trustees – Communication of Audit Strategy and Results 

This topic was presented during the ELHT meeting on June 10, 2025.  

Mr. Chris Trenaman joined to present the ELHT audit as of December 
31, 2024. Beginning with the auditor’s report, he confirmed the financial 
statements are substantially complete, pending review and approval by 
the Trustees. He also confirmed the T3 return was completed and filed 
for the year ended December 31, 2024; there were no taxes owing.  

Mr. Trenaman discussed audit risks, including potential for fraud. He 
confirmed that there were no known instances of fraud discovered 
during the audit. He also paused to ask the Trustees if there were any 
known fraudulent activity, to which the Trustees confirmed there were 
none.  

Mr. Trenaman commented on one journal entry that has been 
completed as part of the audit, related to a transaction with Northleaf. 
An adjustment of approximately $104,000 was recorded to adjust for 
the value of the Northleaf investments; this adjustment is minor in the 
scope of the audit and not a concern. 

In the technical update it is reported that the new accounting standards 
for 2024 require that defined contribution funds be reported separately 
from defined benefit plan funds on the financial statements. This is 
already provided in the appendices attached to the financial statements 
and therefore the requirement has already been satisfied.  

Mr. Trenaman proceeded to review the audited financial statements. 
The balance sheet reflects $914 million in total assets which includes a 
total of $906 million in investments as of December 31, 2025.  

Net assets were $913 million as of December 31, 2024, up from $784 
million the year before.  

The income statement shows $42 million in contributions during 2024, 
compared to $45 million the previous year. There was also a $125 
million gain in fair value of investments. Plan expenses included $14.5 
million paid for retirement benefits and $17.5 million paid for termination 
benefits for the year ended December 31, 2024. These figures are up 
compared to $13.1 million and $13.5 million the previous year.  

After $38 million in expenses, the plan ended the year December 31, 
2024, with $913 million in net assets available for benefits.  

Mr. Trenaman commented briefly on the notes to the financials which 
are updated to reflect the provisions in the plan text. The three Defined 
Benefit provisions are schedules A, B, and C, followed by Schedule D 
which is a combination of all DC plan provisions.  

The discussion concluded and the audited pension financial statements 
were approved as presented.  
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Motion # 4: It was moved by Colin Porter that the audited ACRC Pension Trust 
financial statements as of December 31, 2024, be approved as 
presented. 

Seconded George Dalton 

Vote Unanimous – Motion Carried 

 

ii. Engagement and Representation Letters (handout; signatures 
required) 

Mr. Trenaman arranged for signature of the engagement and 
representation letters. There was no discussion. 

 

B) Appointment of Auditor for 2025 Calendar Year (verbal & motion required) 

Following a brief discussion on the matter, the Trustees approved Doane Grant 
Thornton as the auditor for the year ending December 31, 2025.  

Motion # 5: It was moved by Joe Wilson that Doane Grant Thornton be appointed 
as the auditor for the ACRC Pension Fund for the year ending 
December 31, 2025. 

Seconded  Ray Phillippo 

Vote Unanimous – Motion Carried 

 

7.0 ACTUARIAL MATTERS 

A) Next Actuarial Valuation Report – December 31, 2024 – to be filed in 2025 

Mary Kate Archibald and Isaac Dawson joined the meeting to present the 
actuarial update as of December 31, 2024. Their presentation notes that a 
valuation report is required for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

B) Updated Funding Position for Valuation – December 31, 2024 

Ms. Archibald began with an update on the plan deregistration – confirmation 
has been received for Local 1178. The two that remain now are the 
Newfoundland locals. This is because of money still outstanding for former 
members that have not been located. The list is now down to less than 10 
former members. Manion still looking into options to move the remaining funds 
out of the plan. 

The estimated funded position of the plan was reviewed next by Mr. Dawson, 
who presented the estimated funded position of the plan as of December 31, 
2024. 

▪ Using asset smoothing, the DB provision of the plan is approaching 
$550 million in assets, compared to $570 million using fair market 
value.  

▪ The breakdown of estimated funding status by plan provision shows all 
plans are over 100% funded on a going concern basis and at 125.8% 
on a combined basis. Nova Scotia rules are being used to calculate the 
estimates.  
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▪ On the contribution sufficiency slide, Ms. Archibald requested Trustees’ 
feedback regarding assumptions for contributions in 2025.  

o Following discussion, it was agreed that work expectations for 
Newfoundland and Labrador are down in the short term and $5 
million is a reasonable assumption for their defined benefit 
provisions, which reflects a reduction from Eckler’s assumption 
of $7 million. For Nova Scotia, there is consistent work and 
stronger results are anticipated. The assumptions used of $7 
million for the NS Carpenters and $500,000 for the NS 
Millwrights are conservative and since the plans are well funded 
using these assumptions, Eckler will proceed on this basis.  

▪ Operating expenses are assumed to be $450,000 for NL and NS 
Carpenters plus $60,000 for NS Millwrights for a total of $960,000. 

▪ Ms. Archibald stressed the importance of the contribution sufficiency 
test. Based on the current estimates the test will pass but it is close for 
the NL Carpenters when using the revised assumption of $5 million in 
annual contributions versus the $7 million shown by Eckler in the report.  

▪ The solvency test shows NL Carpenters have exceeded 85% with an 
estimated 87.4% funded ratio as of December 31, 2024. Both NS 
provisions are over 100% funded on a solvency basis.  

▪ For Local 83, Ms. Archibald suggests it will be possible to consider a 
benefit enhancement this year. This provision is in a very strong funded 
position at 153% on going concern basis.  

Action Item:  It was agreed that Eckler will prepare the valuation report 
with options to increase benefits, including an option for 10%.  

▪ Eckler’s report also included a brief update on new requirements to 
provide pension statements to inactive and pensioner members at least 
once every two years. This starts for 2025 so will need to be issued in 
2026.  

 

C) CAPSA 10 Updated 

Ms. Archibald discussed a new CAPSA guideline #10. She recommends that 
the Trustees review and reflect on these principles as part of the governance 
policy. This guideline covers risk management and discusses a 
recommendation to develop a risk register as part of the governance policy. 
This will be included in the review of the governance policy. 

Action Item: Development of “risk register” to be added to Governance Policy 
review. 

 

D) Province of Pension Plan Registration – MJPP Major Authority Issue – tied to 
December 31, 2024 valuation filing 

Moving on to the province of registration update, Ms. Archibald confirmed the 
plan remains registered in Nova Scotia because the most residents reside 
there as a portion of the overall membership. If this changes, it would result in 
the province of registration changing. The membership count is based on those 
who are active in the plan as well as those who have a deferred entitlement. 
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The count does not reflect dues paying members. No reconciliation has been 
done on this basis to compare pension members versus dues paying union 
members. This comparison should take place, and Ms. Archibald understands 
the list should include dues paying members. However, this may require further 
clarification because there could be dues paying members who are not active 
in the pension plan.  

Action Item: Mary Kate Archibald to follow up with Manion for further discussion 
regarding participation in the pension plan and determining the province of 
registration. 

 

8.0 SERVICE PROVIDER PRESENTATIONS 

A) Members Financial Health – Update from Financial Foundations 

This presentation took place at 8:40 AM on June 10, 2025, during the ELHT 
Trustee meeting.  

Mr. Joe Daley provided an update on the Overtime Advantage Program. Their 
presentation began with a short promotional video followed by an update on 
the roll-out of the program. A new portal has been developed and will be rolled 
out to members enabling them to enter their financial history online and be 
prepared for a financial planning session. The program is in a testing phase 
will be done with a small number of members before a full roll-out. No 
timeframe for this launch was provided.  

From December 1, 2024, to May 30, 2025, Mr. Daley reports there have been 
7,558 touch points with members. The program is currently designed for 
Defined Contribution members to access, however, Defined Benefit members 
are not turned away if they contact the program. Several members have 
contacted the ACRC expressing thanks for the program and assistance that 
was provided.  

It was acknowledged that the service has been performing well and members 
are benefitting from the advice provided by Mr. Daley and his team. DB Plan 
members have been asking if they will gain access to the service as well. This 
has not yet been decided and requires further discussion.  

 

9.0 INVESTMENT MATTERS 

A) Eckler Investment Performance Review – Q1 2025 

Messrs. Kyle Weeden and Mark Fraser joined the meeting to present the 
performance review as of March 31, 2025. 

 

i. DB Pension Plan 

Mr. Weeden began with the performance review. As of March 31, 2025, 
he reported there was $564 million in the DB Plan. As of today the plan 
is at approximately $579 million, up about 2.7% year to date. The 
performance shows 0.88% earned in the first quarter of 2025, lagging 
the 1.03% benchmark by 0.15%. He notes challenges resulting from 
tariff announcements from the US President.  
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The fund has returned 10.3% over the last year, lagging the benchmark 
by about 2%. Mr. Weeden reports this was due to global equity and the 
fund managers did not invest in the “magnificent 7” to the same level 
as the market, so performance has lagged as a result. The figures 
reported by Eckler do not include BMO performance, which has earned 
about 9.7% year to date, similar to the DB Plan returns.  

Mr. Fraser commented on the added value analysis which shows how 
the fund managers have performed versus their benchmarks. The 
report shows most managers have added value with the exception of 
Mawer and Walter Scott.  

Discussion took place on the asset allocation. Mr. Weeden notes the 
Trustees have committed a total of 30% of the portfolio to real estate 
and infrastructure according to the Trust’s investment policy. The UBC 
fund has asked for 20% of the fund to contribute to the proposed real 
estate and infrastructure funds being implemented at a national level. 
In principle, the 20% allocation has been agreed but is subject to review 
of the terms. Mr. Weeden discussed the possibility of allocating the full 
30% to the UBC funds but he does not recommend this option. One 
reason is that the UBC has no assets yet, so is not generating returns 
yet. For this reason it is best to keep the 10% difference and continue 
with investments in funds that have real assets in the portfolio and are 
generating returns today. The Trustees will have to sell Fiera funds to 
invest in the UBC fund. Mr. Weeden notes they have already signed 
commitments for the Northleaf infrastructure funds but they were not 
submitted once discussion began on the proposed UBC fund. Following 
this, Mr. Weeden recommends that 5% be allocated to the Northleaf 
fund.  

Prior to signing off on the commitment, the Trustees will engage in a 
legal review of the agreements for the proposed funds. The other UBC 
groups have hired a lawyer to review the proposed legal documents on 
their behalf. Mr. Neheli commented that Robert Hall is the pension 
boards’ lawyer from Gowlings law firm. An option the Trustees have is 
to participate in Gowlings’ review of the document. If the ACRC signs 
onto this, the fees would be cost shared and he will work collectively on 
behalf of the Boards buying into the fund. It was agreed that this would 
provide some savings in legal fees by sharing the review and the 
Pension Trustees will participate. However, it was also agreed that Ron 
Pink should see the final document and provide an opinion on the 
agreement prior to finalizing any commitment or signing the agreement. 

Mr. Weeden confirmed his understanding is that that the commitment 
made to the UBC fund is based on 20% of all DB pension funds held 
by ACRC, including the portion currently held by BMO. The Trustees 
confirmed this understanding.  

Mr. Weeden was asked about the actuarial impact from investing in 
these funds and any potential effect on the discount rate. He responded 
that the actuarial assumptions will not change as a result of this 
investment due to the long time horizon. 
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Motion # 6: It was moved by Joe Wilson that the ACRC Pension Trustees agree 
to appoint Robert Hall of Gowlings as their legal counsel on the 
matter of the documentation review for investments in the UBC real 
asset funds; final review to take place by Pink Larkin. 

Seconded George Dalton 

Vote Unanimous – Motion Carried 

Moving on to the manager and mandate review, Mr. Fraser noted there 
are two on watch, Mawer and Walter Scott. Of the two firms, Mawer is 
a concern due to turnover in fund managers and concerns with the 
current manager. Eckler clients collectively have over $1 billion 
invested with Mawer and many are in the process of withdrawing these 
funds. Mr. Weeden added that other consulting firms are raising similar 
concerns regarding and there is a risk of more investments being 
withdrawn from the fund. For these reasons, Eckler’s recommendation 
is to liquidate the funds held by Mawer and distribute the funds to a 
global equity index fund.  

Motion # 7: It was moved by Jody Sewell that the Trustees liquidate their position 
in Mawer valued at approximately $74 million, to be moved to a global 
equity index fund. 

Seconded Ray Phillippo 

Vote Unanimous – Motion Carried 

 

ii. DC Pension Plan 

The DC plan performance was briefly reviewed. The fund balances are 
$336 million as of March 31, 2025. Note the fee profile is still very 
competitive. Eckler’s report included returns by target date fund option. 
In general terms, the returns are higher for younger members because 
the fund takes on greater risk, versus lower returns for older members. 

  

iii. Eckler Memorandum dated April 7, 2025 re: Implications of Recent 
Tariff Announcements (information) 

The memo was included for information and Mr. Weeden notes it was 
previously circulated.  

 

iv. ACRC Redemption Notice NSPC Capital Call dated March 24, 20255 
(information) 

Notice included for information. No further discussion.  

 

B) UBC Real Assets Strategy Update 

The UBC real assets strategy update was discussed during section 9.0 A). 
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C) BMO Nesbitt Burns Investment Performance Review 

Messrs. Rick and David Harnum presented the update on the BMO investment 
performance. 

The Pension Fund investments are valued at $44.6 million as of May 31, 2025. 
Mr. Harnum reviewed the returns by fund manager, including Barrantagh, 
Beutel Goodman, Connor Clark & Lunn, and others. Since the funds were 
transferred to BMO, Mr. Harnum notes they have earned nearly 20% return on 
the pension fund investments.  

On the basis of their strong performance, Mr. Harnum encouraged the 
Trustees to consider investing additional funds through his firm and suggested 
an additional investment of $50 million to BMO. He confirmed that he would 
work with his team to distribute the funds according to the Trust’s investment 
policy. Considering the commitments to the UBC fund and ongoing review, 
there will be no action at this time.  

 

D) Manulife – Investment Performance Review 

Mr. Claudio Felicetti joined the meeting to provide an update on the Manulife 
platform and plan performance.  

▪ Mr. Felicetti commented briefly on the plan performance, noting that 
Eckler has already provided their report and avoided duplicating the 
information.  

▪ There is a new landing page on the Manulife website offering 
improvements in navigation, also updates to the mobile app. 

▪ The Standard Life acquisition which took place several years ago has 
been completed. The integration into Manulife systems has been 
completed and resources that were previously allocated to this project 
can be redeployed. 

▪ Mr. Felicetti discussed the member education options available on the 
website for Defined Contribution members. 

▪ Finally, Mr. Felicetti discussed membership activity and displayed the 
plan statistics on enrollments, terminations, retirements and other 
related activities.  

Mr. Felicetti was thanked for his presentation and departed the meeting. 

 

10.0 NEW BUSINESS 

A) CRA Letter dated April 23, 2025, re: Cyclical Review of Regional Pension Plan 
Text (information) 

Mr. Smitko included a letter from the CRA on the cyclical review of the plan. 
He is pleased to confirm that all is in order and the plan is compliant. This 
update was provided for information purposes only.  
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B) Fiduciary Liability Policy Renewal – Feb. 1, 2025 to Jan 1, 2026 (info) 

The fiduciary liability policy was previously approved and renewed effective 
February 1, 2025. No action required.  

 

C) Manion Communique dated January 2025 re: Changes to EI Maximum CPP 
(info) 

The Manion communique on EI maximums is included for review. No further 
discussion or action required.  

 

D) Manion 2024 Annual Report Card 

The report card was reviewed during ELHT meeting held on June 10, 2025. No 
further discussion took place.  

 

E) Manion Q1 2025 Newsletter 

The Manion Q1 newsletter was included for reference. There was no further 
discussion.  

 

F) myManion Update (verbal) 

Due to time constraints, there was a brief acknowledgement of updates on the 
myManion portal, no further discussion. 

 

G) EmployerConnect Portal for Employers Update (verbal) 

Due to time constraints, there was a brief acknowledgement of updates on the 
EmployerConnect portal, no further discussion. 

 

H) NEW ITEM – Mr. Neheli provided an update on the topic of Pension Calculation 
Fees. Manion was previously asked to report if fees could be assessed on 
members for preparing calculations or estimates. Mr. Neheli confirmed that it 
is possible to charge members fees for these calculations if requested. Mr. 
Neheli advised the proposed fee would be $150 per calculation. This 
information update was received by the Trustees. No action at this time to 
implement fees for calculations.  

 

11.0 NEXT MEETING DATES 

A) Trustee Meeting Schedule 2025 (discussion) 

Potential dates for the next Trustee meeting will be circulated via poll; date to 
be confirmed for the next meeting. 
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12.0 ADJOURNMENT – 1:00 PM 

 

Motion # 8: It was moved by James Dawson that the meeting be adjourned.  

Seconded: Ray Phillippo 

Vote: Unanimous – Motion Carried 

 

□ Minutes approved as presented. 

□ Minutes approved with the following changes: 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________  

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________  

 

 _______________________   ________________________   

Trustee Trustee  

 

 _______________________   ________________________   

Date Date  
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 Member/Survivor Pension Benefit Processing Report

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

DB Plans - Calculations/Option Statements

Marital Disputes 4 4 3 2 4

Post-Retirement Death 21 33 38 54 55

Pre-Retirement  Death 24 17 24 14 15

Retirements 124 165 122 146 162

Shortened Life Expectancy n/a 2 0 0 2

Terminations 99 135 104 123 81

Total Calculations 272 356 291 348 319

Payment Authorizations

Ret, Term, Death & Solv. Payouts Total 237 518 280 241 355
10% Increase - Local 83 Pensioners in Pay 0 512 517 0 0

DC Plans – Requests Submitted to Manulife

Retirements 252 203 196 205 185

Terminations 172 129 116 126 138

Death Benefits 15 19 43 41 43

Total Requests Submitted to Manulife 439 351 355 372 366

ACRC Pension Activity Report
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CB Carpenters NB Carpenters NB Millwrights PEI Carpenters NL Millwrights NL Carpenters NS Carpenters NS Millwrights Unallocated

Local 1588 Local 1386 Local 2262  Local 1338 Local 1009 Local 579 Local 83&1392 Local 1178
Assets
Cash $ 381,037 724,722 167,017 370,894 590,979 838,446 784,406 75,148 168,348 4,100,997 3,683,593
Investment - Manulife 63,323,039 146,048,371 49,604,407 24,914,205 62,412,131 254,555,336 225,537,026 27,115,979 - 853,510,493 781,612,709
Investment - BMO Nesbitt Burns - - - - - 22,733,178 19,828,457 2,546,791 - 45,108,426 41,253,342
Investment - Northleaf - - - - - 11,998,001 10,451,502 1,303,911 - 23,753,414 -
Investment - Bennet Jones - - - - - 3,411,156 2,814,375 421,944 - 6,647,475 6,647,475
Accounts Receivable 41,521 146,897 31,824 15,341 46,160 3,529 - - - 285,272 122,910
Due from ELHT 338,799 852,461 185,095 193,389 322,567 533,427 830,688 90,608 36,554 3,383,589 4,880,103
Expense Reserve 78,790 151,063 57,629 58,391 61,713 - - - - 407,586 304,879
Mortgage Receivable - - - - - - 274,198 - - 274,198 344,924
Other Receivable 10,964 25,945 9,296 4,444 10,467 55,391 47,866 6,034 - 170,408 220,000
Prepaid Expenses 131 305 111 51 121 670 585 75 - 2,048 5,147

64,174,281 147,949,764 50,055,379 25,556,716 63,444,138 294,129,134 260,569,102 31,560,490 204,902 937,643,906 839,075,082

Liabilities
Accounts Payable 7,890 18,344 13,572 3,234 7,879 105,459 109,916 10,721 22,316 299,331 215,270
Expense in Transit 38,523 91,227 31,824 15,341 37,465 - - - - 214,379 111,806
Unallocated Contributions - - - - - - - -                     182,586 182,586 433,124
Commuted Values Payable - - - - - 748,149 72,794 39,871 - 860,814 937,621

46,413 109,570 45,396 18,575 45,344 853,608 182,711 50,592 204,902 1,557,110 1,697,821

Net Assets Available for Benefits $ 64,127,869 147,840,193 50,009,983 25,538,141 63,398,794 293,275,526 260,386,392 31,509,898 - 936,086,796 837,377,261

Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights and Allied Workers Regional Pension Trust
Statement of Financial Position by Division

(UNAUDITED)

Defined Contribution Plans Defined Benefit Plans
2025                             
Total

2024                
Total

June 30, 2025
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CB Carpenters NB Carpenters NB Millwrights PEI Carpenters NL Millwrights NL Carpenters NS Carpenters NS Millwrights Unallocated

Local 1588 Local 1386 Local 2262  Local 1338 Local 1009 Local 579 Local 83&1392 Local 1178
Assets
Cash $ 250,323 766,039 298,607 164,623 487,714 869,513 491,306 50,767 304,700 3,683,593

Investment - Manulife 54,307,068 127,843,821 45,779,824 22,220,909 52,526,814 242,158,002 210,676,899 26,099,372 - 781,612,709
Investment - BMO Nesbitt Burns - - - - - 20,792,627 18,138,516 2,322,199 - 41,253,342
Investment - Bennet Jones - - - - - 3,411,156 2,814,375 421,944 - 6,647,475
Accounts Receivable 19,769 44,015 16,716 7,777 31,105 3,529 - - - 122,910
Due from ELHT 356,259 883,890 251,193 176,116 661,024 1,385,066 966,956 55,932 143,666 4,880,103
Expense Reserve 59,412 106,791 42,781 50,486 45,410 - - - - 304,879
Mortgage Receivable - - - - - - 344,924 - - 344,924
Other Receivable 14,003 32,375 11,818 5,329 12,733 72,244 63,326 8,171 - 220,000
Prepaid Expenses 328 757 276 125 298 1,690 1,481 191 - 5,147

55,007,161 129,677,689 46,401,214 22,625,366 53,765,098 268,693,828 233,497,785 28,958,576 448,366 839,075,082

Liabilities
Accounts Payable 2,020 1,633 8,788 819 2,869 85,096 89,847 8,957 15,242 215,270
Expense in Transit 19,769 46,239 16,716 7,777 21,305 - - - - 111,806
Unallocated Contributions - - - - - - - - 433,124 433,124
Commuted Values Payable - - - - - 828,030 70,866 38,725 - 937,621

21,790 47,872 25,504 8,595 24,173 913,126 160,713 47,682 448,366 1,697,821

Net Assets Available for Benefits $ 54,985,371 129,629,817 46,375,711 22,616,770 53,740,925 267,780,701 233,337,073 28,910,893 - 837,377,261

Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights and Allied Workers Regional Pension Trust
Statement of Financial Position by Division

(UNAUDITED)
June 30, 2024

Defined Contribution Plans Defined Benefit Plans
2024                
Total
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CB Carpenters NB Carpenters NB Millwrights PEI Carpenters NL Millwrights NL Carpenters NS Carpenters NS Millwrights

Local 1588 Local 1386 Local 2262  Local 1338 Local 1009 Local 579 Local 83&1392 Local 1178

Revenue
Contributions - Employers $ 1,855,805 4,572,015 842,057 1,199,509 1,537,571 3,269,030 4,405,222 314,423 17,995,633 19,642,726

Contributions - Member Voluntary - - 34,662 - - - - - 34,662 33,216

Change in Market Value - Manulife 2,173,502 5,278,589 1,783,108 910,396 2,369,479 9,657,370 8,485,190 1,019,315 31,676,948 52,419,098

Change in Market Value - Northleaf - - - - - 73,510 64,035 7,989 145,534 -

Change in Market Value - BMO Nesbitt Burns - - - - - 640,679 555,379 81,470 1,277,528 1,992,349

Other Income 3,951 10,420 5,795 1,561 4,001 17,440 15,296 1,864 60,327 103,669

Mortgage Interest - - - - - - 10,187 - 10,187 12,579

Total Revenue 4,033,257 9,861,023 2,665,622 2,111,466 3,911,051 13,658,029 13,535,309 1,425,061 51,200,818 74,203,638

Expenses
Benefit Payment

Annuity Payments - - - - - 4,814,266 3,417,851 655,880 8,887,996 8,354,008

Lump Sum Payments 1,458,903 6,359,012 3,343,047 1,806,635 1,980,336 1,571,372 347,308 - 16,866,613 10,576,641

1,458,903 6,359,012 3,343,047 1,806,635 1,980,336 6,385,637 3,765,159 655,880 25,754,609 18,930,649

  Investment Management and Custodian Fees
Investment Management Fees - Manulife - - - - - 814,661 715,328 86,975 1,616,964 1,473,684

Investment Management Fees - BMO Nesbitt Burns - - - - - 73,532 64,134 8,205 145,871 127,205

Custodian Fees - Manulife 1,425 6,000 975 1,500 2,550 7,243 4,297 1,006 24,996 20,705

Custodian Fees - RBC - - - - - 803 700 87 1,590 -

1,425 6,000 975 1,500 2,550 896,240 784,458 96,273 1,789,421 1,621,594

Administration Expenses

Actuarial Fees 2,611 6,122 2,150 1,070 2,607 12,173 10,667 1,308 38,709 26,479

Investment Consulting Services 1,387 3,252 1,142 569 1,385 15,463 13,549 1,662 38,409 32,712

Administration Fees 13,189 30,928 10,861 5,407 13,171 139,961 122,645 15,044 351,205 258,750

Audit Fees (103) (244) (87) (42) (98) (520) (450) (57) (1,601) (19,085)

Bank Charges 5 13 5 3 5 25 22 3 81 111

Trustee Insurance 3,370 7,904 2,777 1,381 3,361 15,746 13,792 1,693 50,024 50,085

Trustee Meetings 2,735 6,414 2,253 1,121 2,732 12,754 11,176 1,371 40,556 4,176

Legal 641 1,502 528 263 640 2,987 2,618 321 9,499 25,631

Consulting Fees - - - - - - - - - 24,908

Miscellaneous 322 756 265 132 322 1,502 1,317 161 4,778 4,036

Postage & Courier 17 40 14 7 17 5,777 7,734 557 14,162 199

Printing - - - - - - - - - 5,623

Educational Conferences 156 368 131 64 152 759 660 82 2,372 12,635

Union Supplemental Administration Fees 3,565 8,360 2,936 1,461 3,560 16,621 14,565 1,787 52,853 45,911

27,895 65,415 22,972 11,436 27,854 223,249 198,295 23,932 601,048 472,170

Total Expenses 1,488,224 6,430,427 3,366,995 1,819,571 2,010,740 7,505,126 4,747,912 776,084 28,145,078 21,024,413

Change in Net Assets Available for Benefits 2,545,033 3,430,597 (701,373) 291,895 1,900,311 6,152,903 8,787,397 648,976 23,055,740 53,179,224

Net assets available for benefits, beginning of year 61,582,835 144,409,597 50,711,356 25,246,245 61,498,483 287,122,623 251,598,995 30,860,922 913,031,056 784,198,037

Net assets available for benefits, end of period $ 64,127,869 147,840,193 50,009,983 25,538,141 63,398,794 293,275,526 260,386,392 31,509,898 936,086,796 837,377,261

Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights and Allied Workers Regional Pension Trust
Statement of Changes in Net Assets Available for Benefits by Division

(UNAUDITED)
Period Ended June 30, 2025

Defined Contribution Plans Defined Benefit Plans
2025                    
Total

2024                    
Total
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CB Carpenters NB Carpenters NB Millwrights PEI Carpenters NL Millwrights NL Carpenters NS Carpenters NS Millwrights

Local 1588 Local 1386 Local 2262  Local 1338 Local 1009 Local 579 Local 83&1392 Local 1178

Revenue
Contributions - Employers $ 1,752,699 4,195,662 1,182,283 984,634 2,149,777 5,104,662 3,976,167 296,841 19,642,726

Contributions - Member Voluntary 33,216 - - - - - - - 33,216
Change in Market Value - Manulife 3,774,153 9,757,342 3,533,051 1,670,827 4,295,963 14,708,644 13,089,680 1,589,438 52,419,098
Change in Market Value - BMO Nesbitt Burns - - - - - 1,004,824 874,982 112,543 1,992,349
Other Income 7,131 16,069 8,620 2,661 6,254 31,925 27,542 3,468 103,669
Mortgage Interest - - - - - - 12,579 - 12,579

Total Revenue 5,567,199 13,969,073 4,723,953 2,658,123 6,451,995 20,850,055 17,980,950 2,002,290 74,203,638

Expenses
Benefit Payment

Annuity Payments - - - - - 4,334,411 3,366,208 653,389 8,354,008
Lump Sum Payments 1,023,524 3,699,901 1,116,563 487,981 863,813 2,622,269 665,316 97,273 10,576,641

1,023,524 3,699,901 1,116,563 487,981 863,813 6,956,680 4,031,525 750,662 18,930,649

Investment Management and Custodian Fees
Investment Management Fees - Manulife - - - - - 746,138 646,814 80,731 1,473,684
Investment Management Fees - BMO Nesbitt Burns - - - - - 64,151 55,953 7,102 127,205
Custodian Fees - Manulife 1,475 4,200 325 975 900 7,340 4,522 968 20,705

1,475 4,200 325 975 900 817,629 707,289 88,801 1,621,594

   Administration Expenses
Actuarial Fees 1,448 3,426 1,228 587 4,246 7,315 7,431 797 26,479
Investment Consulting Services 1,338 3,167 1,135 542 1,278 12,798 11,060 1,394 32,712
Administration Fees - - - - - 131,140 113,324 14,287 258,750
Annual Information Return 1 83 (27) - 80 (71) (60) (6) -
Audit Fees (1,215) (2,809) (1,025) (462) (1,105) (6,267) (5,494) (709) (19,085)
Bank Charges 7 17 6 3 7 36 31 4 111
Trustee Insurance 3,223 7,626 2,732 1,306 3,076 16,280 14,068 1,774 50,085
Trustee Meetings 269 636 228 109 257 1,357 1,173 148 4,176
Legal 1,775 4,200 1,505 719 1,694 7,976 6,892 869 25,631
Consulting Fees 1,867 4,418 1,583 757 1,782 7,349 6,351 801 24,908
Miscellaneous 296 700 251 120 283 1,209 1,045 132 4,036
Postage & Courier 13 30 11 5 12 65 56 7 199
Printing - - - - - - 5,623 - 5,623
Educational Conferences 813 1,924 689 330 776 4,107 3,549 447 12,635
Supplimental Admininistration Fees 2,954 6,990 2,505 1,197 2,820 14,923 12,896 1,626 45,911

12,789 30,409 10,819 5,214 15,207 198,218 177,945 21,570 472,170

Total Expenses 1,037,787 3,734,510 1,127,708 494,170 879,920 7,972,527 4,916,758 861,032 21,024,413

Change in Net Assets Available for Benefits 4,529,412 10,234,563 3,596,245 2,163,953 5,572,074 12,877,528 13,064,192 1,141,258 53,179,224

Net assets available for benefits, beginning of year 50,455,960 119,395,253 42,779,465 20,452,817 48,168,851 254,903,174 220,272,881 27,769,636 784,198,037

Net assets available for benefits, end of year $ 54,985,372 129,629,817 46,375,711 22,616,770 53,740,925 267,780,701 233,337,073 28,910,893 837,377,261

Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights and Allied Workers Regional Pension Trust
Statement of Changes in Net Assets Available for Benefits by Division

(UNAUDITED)
Period Ended June 30, 2024

Defined Contribution Plans Defined Benefit Plans
2024               
Total
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2025 ACRC Pension Expense Allocation

Based on January 2025 Beginning Balances

Divisions Locals Net Assets % of Total

CB Carpenters Local 1588 61,582,836 6.74%

NB Carpenters Local 1386 144,409,597 15.82%

NB Millwrights Local 2262 50,711,355 5.55%

PEI Carpenters Local 1338 25,246,245 2.77%

NL Millwrights Local 1009 61,498,481 6.74%

NL Carpenters Local 579 287,122,622 31.45%

NS Carpenters Local 83 & Local 1392 251,598,995 27.56%

NS Millwrights Local 1178 30,860,921 3.38%

Total 913,031,052$               100.00%

DC Pension Manulife Expense Reserve Balances

As of June 30, 2025

Divisions Locals Market Value

Expense Reserve 

Account Balance

Expenses Yet to be 

Paid by Manulife Net Balance

CB Carpenters Local 1588 63,323,039 78,790 (38,523) 40,267

NB Carpenters Local 1386 146,048,371 151,063 (91,227) 59,836

NB Millwrights Local 2262 49,604,407 57,629 (31,824) 25,806

PEI Carpenters Local 1338 24,914,205 58,391 (15,341) 43,050

NL Millwrights Local 1009 62,412,131 61,713 (37,465) 24,248
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CB 

Carpenters

NB 

Carpenters

NB 

Millwrights

NL 

Carpenters

NL 

Millwrights

NS 

Carpenters

NS 

Millwrights

PEI 

Carpenters
Total

CB 

Carpenters

NB 

Carpenters

NB 

Millwrights

NL 

Carpenters

NL 

Millwrights

NS 

Carpenters

NS 

Millwrights

PEI 

Carpenters
Total

2020 1,756K 5,147K 1,234K 4,083K 2,707K 6,110K 286K 1,310K 22,633K 2020 3,422K 7,831K 2,882K 18,924K 3,176K 14,851K 1,982K 1,176K 54,244K

2021 2,710K 6,066K 2,043K 5,248K 3,137K 6,347K 290K 1,629K 27,470K 2021 5,458K 13,444K 4,924K 35,958K 5,540K 27,390K 4,054K 2,081K 98,850K

2022 3,104K 8,737K 3,003K 6,695K 2,637K 7,772K 576K 1,815K 34,340K 2022  (5,236K)  (11,647K)  (4,305K)  (14,210K)  (4,645K)  (11,904K)  (1,373K)  (1,948K)  (55,269K)

2023 3,388K 9,510K 2,344K 13,538K 5,174K 7,786K 821K 2,042K 44,603K 2023 5,301K 12,888K 4,736K 25,427K 5,316K 20,712K 2,645K 2,152K 79,176K

2024 3,892K 9,481K 2,695K 9,592K 5,349K 8,211K 655K 2,232K 42,108K 2024 9,012K 22,759K 8,150K 36,134K 9,896K 31,867K 3,903K 3,929K 125,649K

CB 

Carpenters

NB 

Carpenters

NB 

Millwrights

NL 

Carpenters

NL 

Millwrights

NS 

Carpenters

NS 

Millwrights

PEI 

Carpenters
Total

CB 

Carpenters

NB 

Carpenters

NB 

Millwrights

NL 

Carpenters

NL 

Millwrights

NS 

Carpenters

NS 

Millwrights

PEI 

Carpenters
Total

2020 1,570K 7,169K 1,536K 13,582K 1,095K 6,989K 1,312K 725K 33,977K 2020 43,681K 99,993K 35,958K 218,964K 38,433K 183,178K 24,855K 15,282K 660,343K

2021 2,341K 8,589K 2,226K 11,856K 2,566K 5,833K 1,241K 472K 35,124K 2021 49,508K 110,914K 40,699K 248,314K 44,544K 211,081K 27,958K 18,520K 751,539K

2022 3,228K 5,934K 2,139K 13,033K 2,391K 7,299K 1,401K 1,587K 37,010K 2022 44,148K 102,070K 37,259K 227,767K 40,145K 199,651K 25,760K 16,800K 693,600K

2023 2,381K 5,072K 1,559K 11,829K 2,466K 7,876K 1,457K 540K 33,181K 2023 50,456K 119,395K 42,779K 254,903K 48,169K 220,273K 27,770K 20,453K 784,198K

2024 1,777K 7,226K 2,913K 13,506K 1,916K 8,752K 1,467K 1,368K 38,925K 2024 61,583K 144,410K 50,711K 287,123K 61,498K 251,599K 30,861K 25,246K 913,031K

2024 figures are updated to audited figures.

5 Year Highlights for ACRC Pension Financials
Contributions Return on Investments

Expenses Total Net Assets
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To: Mike Neheli, Ron Smitko

From:  Liana Pan

Date: June 30, 2025

Subject: Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights and Allied Workers Regional Pension Trust

Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements Ended June 30, 2025

1 Cash

The account balance represents the cash position for funds held at BMO.

The variance reflects prior months' Pension contribution disbursement balance temporarily held at ELHT account, which is 

transfered in the following month.

2 Investment - Northleaf 

Northleaf investment accounts for DB divisions were established in September 2024. 

3 Investment - Bennet Jones

Valuation of Maritime Iron investment - currently valued at contributed cost.

4 Accounts Receivable

2025 2024

Prior months' balance 1,305 937

DC plan expenses to be reimbursed 214,380 111,806

DC plan corrections to be refunded 69,588 10,168

285,272$                   122,910$                   

5 Due from ELHT

2025 2024

Balance of Pension disbursements 281,739 679,159

June work month contributions 3,189,737 4,260,429

Pension expenses paid through ELHT (87,888) (59,485)

3,383,589$                4,880,103$                

6 Expense Reserve

The expense reserve accounts are held at Manulife to fund payments of expenses for DC plans.

7 Mortgage Receivable

It represents the value of mortgage provided to the Nova Scotia Carpenter Millwright Building Society.

8 Other Receivable

The account balances for both years are related to the accrual of the GST/HST rebate from the prior year.

9 Prepaid Expenses

The prepaid expenses in both years relate to refunds held at IF and per diems held by trustees from canceled conference attendance, 

which are are intended for future conference use.

10 Accounts Payable

Please refer to the attached AP schedule for details.

11 Expense in Transit

The account is used to carry DC expenses until settled with Manulife through expense reserve accounts.

12 Commuted Values Payable

This represents the value of held back portion of lump sum death or termination payments.

         MEMORANDUM
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13 Contributions

2025 2024

Contributions DC 10,006,957 10,265,056

DB 7,988,676 9,377,671

17,995,633$             19,642,726$             

DC contributions are recognized and recorded when transfers are made to Manulife. 

The decrease in DB contributions is mainly due to a reduction of 185,252 reported hours under the NL West White Rose Project 

collective agreement, resulting in a $1.263M decrease in contributions.

14 Change in Market Value

The investment income earned by the plan's investments including dividends, realized and unrealized gain or loss.

15 Other Income

2025 2024

Manulife interest 5,550 6,013

BMO interest 54,777 97,657

60,327$                     103,669$                   

16 Investment Management Fees

Investment management fees are charged for managing invested assets for DB plans and are recorded once deducted directly from 

DB investment accounts by Manulife and BMO Nesbitt Burns. 

DC plans are also charged investment management fees but are embedded in the change in market values.

17 Investment Consulting Fees

The variance relates to the amount of actuarial services provided and billed by Eckler.

18 Administration Fees

2025 2024

Manion Basic admin fees - DC 71,354 -

Basic admin fees - DB 274,000 258,750

Trustee meeting management (DB & DC) 5,851 -

351,205$                   258,750$                   

Trustee meeting management fees of $854.17 pre-tax per month ($10,250 annually) began in January 2024, and DC divisions' fees 

started in March 2024 at $10,416.67 pre-tax per month. The retro adjustments for 2024 were made in August 2024.

19 Audit Fees

2025 2024

Grant Thornton Prior year's accrual (59,000) (56,000)

Actual payment - Progress billing 57,399 36,915

(1,601)$                      (19,085)$                    

The second audit fee invoice for 2023 ($22,563) was received and paid in July 2024.

The remaining amount for 2024 audit ($4,360) was paid in July 2025.

20 Trustee Insurance

2025 2024

HUB International Fiduciary 48,006 47,861

Cyber Security 1,403 1,724

CHUBB Life Insurance Life insurance - Trustee Travel 615 500

50,024$                     50,085$                     

21 Trustee Meetings

2025 2024

Charges on Admin Fee Invoices January - June 1,005 3,425

ACRC Local Union Meeting Reimbursements* 38,616 -

Trustees Expense reimbursements 934 751

40,556$                     4,176$                       

* $29,702 relates to reimbursements for the March, September, and December 2024 trustee meetings, which were not billed 

until June 2025. $8,917 relates to the reimbursement for June 2025 meeting.
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22 Legal Fees

The higher amount in 2024 was related to more legal services provided and billed by Pink Larkin.

23 Consulting Fees

The higher consulting fees in 2024 were related to Lueday consulting services provided in the first half of the year,

whereas there have been no invoices received for 2025 as of August 31, 2025.

24 Miscellaneous 

2025 2024

Iron Mountain Box storage fees January - June 4,778 3,721

TRSB Translation services - 316

4,778 4,036

25 Postage & Courier

2025 2024

Postage & Courier per admin invoices January - June 250 199

PBS mailing* 13,912 -

14,162 199

*The 2024 PBS invoice is processed in August 2025, while the postage was billed in June.

Both the 2023 PBS invoice and postage were billed and paid in Q3 2024

26 Printing

2025 2024

Data Communication L83 Pension newsletter printing - 5,623

- 5,623

Data Communication invoice for Pension newsletter printing October 2023 was received and paid in 2024.

27 Educational Conferences

2025 2024

IF Membership Renewal 1,140 988

Registration, Airfare, Hotel, Per Diems :

    Health & Wellness Conference - 4,168

     ATMS/FTMS* 1,232 1,095

    Institute for Apprenticeship, Training and Education Program - 1,375

Canadian Investment Institute - 5,008

2,372$                       12,635$                     

*The $1,095 ATMS expense in 2024 was related an invoice received late for a 2023 program.

Number of Trustees and Location:

    Health & Wellness Conference 1

Victoria, BC

     ATMS/FTMS 1 1

Montreal, QC Waikoloa Village, HI

    Institute for Apprenticeship, Training and Education Program 1

Virtual

Canadian Investment Institute 2

Vancouver, BC

The variance between the two years relates to timing of invoices received & paid from the trust fund.

28 Union Supplemental Administration Fees 

The account balance represents the CITF audit fees (shared 50-50 with ELHT) paid. 

The increase is due to higher payments to CITF auditors.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the above explanations, please let me know.
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CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY

ACRC
Master Trust Discussion

Chris Brisebois

January 14, 2026
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Background

• Over the past several years, the Canadian District of the UBC has been exploring initiatives to help locals optimize the value of the benefits 
and pension programs provided to their members, while taking advantage of the combined scale of the broader union. This includes:

• Canadian Built Opportunity Funds: 
$800 million+ real asset fund that is designed to deliver best-in-class risk-adjusted returns, while providing work hours for members

• National Benefit Plan: 
Development of a national benefit plan that provides best-in-class benefits and service, while taking advantage of scale to optimize 
costs

• As part of the ongoing goal of supporting the members’ pension and benefit plans, Eckler was asked to consider potential benefits of a 
Master Trust structure for target benefit plans*, which could provide the benefit of scale to reduce investment management fees

• Investment management fees are typically the highest fees paid by pension plans (compared to administration, consulting, audit, 
etc.)

• A Master Trust does not require plans to consolidate in other ways to achieve the benefits (i.e. underlying plans can remain intact)

• The greater the pooling of assets, the greater the savings

• Currently in discussions with target benefit plans totaling approximately $4.8 billion in assets (including ACRC)

• The following provides further information on key considerations when reviewing the merits of a Master Trust structure, including:

• What is a Master Trust?

• What are the expected fee savings?

• Are their implications on Plan governance?

• What are the other considerations when contemplating a Master Trust structure?

• Next steps

*Excludes DC plans 31
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Background
What is a Master Trust?

• Definition:

• A Master Trust is an investment vehicle that pools assets into a central fund for collective management. This creates economies of 
scale, lower costs, and streamlined oversight

• The structure is a common vehicle where there are multiple pension plans linked to a common entity (e.g. a company that offers 
multiple pension plans, a trade union with multiple plans where plans are distinct, etc.)

• Key features of a Master Trust structure:

• Assets for the Master Trust would reside with a single custodian (e.g. RBC Investor & Treasury Services)

• A Master Trust agreement is established with the custodian that would pool assets for all participating entities, where each 
participating entity is a distinct pension plan

• “Participating Trust” agreements could be executed by each of the participating pension plans

• Within the Master Trust:

• Structure would be tailored to meet the needs of the participating pension plans.

• Since each pension plan will have a different underlying asset mix, the Master Trust can setup funds for each asset class. For 
example, Master Trust Canadian Equity fund, Master Trust Global equity fund, etc.
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Background
What is a Master Trust? (continued)

• Implementation of a Master Trust

• Confirm participating pension plans

• Confirm appropriate structure, given the needs of the underlying participating pension plans (e.g. what asset classes are required?)

• Within each Master Trust asset class fund, confirm which external managers are to be retained (much like managers are retained by 
the underlying plans)

• Would start by considering all current managers used by the participating pension plans and then narrow the list as needed.

• Once all appropriate Master Trust asset class funds are established, each plan would invest in “units” of the underlying Master Trust 
asset class fund, in proportion to their asset size

• Would require transferring or selling units of existing funds, and buying/transferring to new structure

• Transition plan for each participating pension plan would need to be developed
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Background
Master Trust Illustration

ACRC
(˜$575 M)

Plan 2
(˜$1,300 M)

Master Trust (MT)
(˜$4.8 billion)

MT 
Can. Eq

MT
Glob. Eq

MT 
Bonds

MT 
UBC Real Assets

MT Asset Class Funds MT 
Other

Underlying Plans …
(e.g. 3 other plans totaling $2,900 M)

Notes
• Assumes separate asset class funds are established, as underlying plans often have different target asset mixes

• For each participating pension plan, the % allocation to each MT asset class fund will match each plan’s target asset mix
• Usually, two to three+ managers selected for each MT asset class fund to provide diversification while still allowing for scale
• Fees allocated pro-rata to underlying funds 

• e.g. if ACRC holds 12% of MT Canadian Equity portfolio, ACRC would pay 12% of the MT Canadian equity investment 
management fees
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The Opportunity
Expected Fee Savings

• Scale provides an opportunity to save on investment management fees

• Investment managers typically offer a “sliding scale” of fees, where the scale varies depending on amount of assets with the 
manager, which mandates, etc.

• Fees (as a % of assets) tend to decrease, the greater that assets

• Even where no explicit sliding scale exists, the more money you have with a manager, the greater likelihood fees can be 
negotiated (e.g. Manulife)

• Actual fee savings will depend on a variety of factors, including:

• Combined size of Master Trust

• Ultimate manager structure and mix of funds used by each plan
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The Opportunity
Expected Fee Savings - Examples

• For illustration purposes, we have provided analysis of a two different Master Trust structures to illustrate expected annual fee savings 
(Selected Assumptions provided in Appendix):

Expected Fee Savings 
for ACRC*

Expected Fee Savings 
for All Plans*

MT Structure 1
Assumes same managers as ACRC’s recent actual manager 
mix in same proportion, but with $4.8 billion in assets
• Note that UBC Real Asset funds not reflected since they are in 

the process of being invested

˜$840,000 N/A

MT Structure 2
Assumes assets invested as per average asset mix of the 5 
plans, with two to three managers per asset class
• Also reflects 20% allocation to UBC Real Asset Funds**

˜$350,000 $2,170,000

* Assumed pro-rata custody fee of $80,000
** Benefit of scale from UBC Real Asset Funds already reflected in pricing, regardless of whether Master Trust is established or not

Master Trust Structure expected to provide significant fee savings for 
ACRC and other plans
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Proposed Governance

• Propose establishing a “Master Trust Committee”

• Propose  up to 16 Trustees – 8 Union Trustees and 8 Employer Trustees

• 10 spots reserved for the largest plans (including ACRC)

• 6 spots for any remaining plans

• Additional by-laws would be established as necessary (e.g. quorum, term limits, appointment of Chair and Vice Chair, etc.)

• Master Trust Committee would report to all plans, as necessary

• Any authority of the Master Trust Committee would be subject to comfort level of the Boards

• Typically, the Committee would have the authority to develop Master Trust Investment Policy, make manager changes and 
appoint other advisors (which we have assumed below), but could be a recommendation body only, or a combination

• Master Trust Committee would be responsible for:

• Establishing Investment Policy for Master Trust and amend as necessary (reviewed at least annually)

• Any updates would be provided to the Boards of the underlying plans, as necessary

• Developing initial manager structure (including which asset classes, how many managers in each asset class) and appointment of 
managers and other advisors

• Ongoing monitoring of managers/advisors

• Implement changes over time as necessary

• Ensure any other responsibilities outlined in the Master Trust Investment Policy are followed

• E.g. manager rebalancing, etc.
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Proposed Governance (continued)

• Master Trust reporting would be provided to each participating pension plan on a quarterly basis

• Would report on component asset class fund performance, including qualitative commentary on the managers, as required

• Reporting on any activities (e.g. manager changes, etc.)

• Plan specific items would continue to be dealt with by the Board of Trustees for each participating pension plan 

• E.g. total fund performance for the underlying plans; asset mix development, monitoring & rebalancing; SIP&P review and other plan 
specific items would be handled by the Plan’s specific advisor
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Considerations

Consideration Mitigation

• The greater the overall size of the Master Trust, the 
greater the benefits

• Holding discussions with 4 other pension plans in the 
near term to determine interest (total Master Trust asset 
size would be $4.8 billion based on recent figures if all 
plans participate)

• Manager structure within each asset class is a key 
decision (while there is some overlap, some differences in 
managers across the plans) and is expected to lead to 
manager changes for all funds

• As noted, propose establishing a Master Trust Committee 
to determine structure

• ACRC and other participants would have a voice in 
any manager structure decision

• Plan advisors can be involved in decision process, 
as desired by the plans

• Once structure approved, an asset transition plan for 
each underlying plan would be developed to move assets

• Since Master Trust structure would most likely involve 
hiring a dedicated custodian (e.g. RBC I&TS), target 
benefit plan assets could leave Manulife (who also 
manage the DC Plan, where total target benefit and DC 
assets are considered for fees)

• Negotiate with Manulife on DC fees to ensure fees remain 
the same

• Can consider other leverage in negotiations
• Including any other Manulife business (e.g. 

benefits plan)
• Could also consider consolidating DC plans across other 

UBC DC plans to gain greater scale
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Considerations

Consideration Mitigation

• There will be additional costs up front to establish the 
Master Trust (e.g. advisor costs)

• Ongoing costs would be expected to be cheaper

• Most of the work would be handled by the Master Trust 
Committee and will be one-time costs  

• The ongoing advisor costs for the participating pension 
plans are expected to reduce (except for plan specific 
items, as noted), which would provide an offset

• Plans may have exposure to illiquid asset classes (which 
may be difficult to sell in the short term) or hold asset 
classes that other plans don’t have  

• Any illiquid asset classes or “unicorn” asset classes would 
be addressed as part of the transition plan

• Could lead to keeping certain investments in the 
participating pension plan’s own custody account 
for a period of time until liquidated/realized

• For plans that have exposure to asset classes that 
no other plan holds (e.g. private equity), they may 
be held outside the Master Trust (since there would 
be no benefit of scale)
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Next Steps

• Confirm interest by ACRC in investigating further

• Subject to enough of the other plans being interested in pursuing

• Confirm interest of other plans to ensure adequate scale

• Assuming enough scale and interest, establish Master Trust Committee to establish, review and oversee Master Trust

• Include a detailed project plan, with timing

• Participating plans, including ACRC, would have representation
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Questions?
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Selected Assumptions

• Data:

• Provided by underlying plans as at March 31/June 30, 2025

• Includes breakdown by investment manager and asset class 

• Where necessary, made reasonable assumptions about manager mandate sizes

• e.g. assumed 50/50 split between US/International equities, where no split was given

• Each plan’s actual asset mix used for analysis, as provided by each plan

• Fees based on standard fee schedules for all managers as provided in eVestment Alliance (Eckler’s third party manager database), with the 

following exceptions:

• UBC Opportunity Funds (with Fiera): as per agreement

• ACRC:

• For plan only calculations:  current fee schedule for Manulife (˜55 bps in aggregate)

• For consolidated asset calculations: standard fee schedules from eVestment Alliance were used

• BMO assets for ACRC 

• flat 55 bps, consistent with current Manulife fee

• Private equity manager – Flat fee of 1.5% 

• Assumed “ultimate” asset mix 

• Based on average asset mix across all funds
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 E :  nali@manionwilkins.com 
 T :  416.234.3516 |F :  416.234.2058 

 

January 14, 2026 
 
The Board of Trustees 
The Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters,  
Millwrights & Allied Workers Regional Pension Trust 
 

Dear Trustees: 
 

RE:  INTERNATIONAL FOUNDATION OF EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS CANADIAN CONFERENCES – 2026 
 

Conference Dates Hotel Hotel Reservation 
Deadline 

Registration 
Fee 

     
Canadian H&W Feb 23 – 25, 2026 Royal at Atlantis, Nassau Bahamas Jan 19, 2026 $2,125 

     
FTMS May 4-5, 2026 Marriott Downton, Toronto, ON April 6, 2026 $2,075 

ATMS A&B May 4-5, 2026 Marriott Downton, Toronto, ON April 6, 2026 $2,075 
MTMS A&B May 6-7, 2026 Marriott Downton, Toronto, ON April 6, 2026 $2,175 

     
Legal & Legislative July 15-16, 2026 Double Tree by Hilton, Montreal, QC June 15, 2026 $1,625 

     
59th Annual Canadian Aug 30 -Sept 2, 2026 Multiple – choose from list below July 20, 2026 $2,225 

     
MTMS A&B August 28-29, 2026 Multiple – choose from list below July 20, 2026 $2,175 
ATMS A&B August 28-29, 2026 Multiple – choose from list below July 20, 2026 $2,075 

MTMS Advanced Leadership Aug 30, 2026 Multiple – choose from list below July 20, 2026 $1,090 
     

ATMS A&B Nov 7-8, 2026 Royal at Atlantis, Nassau Bahamas Oct 6, 2026 $2,075 
     

Canadian Investment Nov 9 – 11, 2026 Royal at Atlantis, Nassau Bahamas Oct 6, 2026 $2,125 
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Hotel Accommodations 
 
Hotel accommodations will be made at the Conference Hotel at the time of Registration. 
 For multiple hotels, please ensure you list your preferred Hotel.   
 

 
 
Yours truly, 
 
NAli 
Nisa Ali  
Client Experience & Development  
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The Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights and Allied Workers  

Regional Pension Plan (the “ACRC Regional Plan”)  

 

NS Registration Number 0418764 

 

 

Notice of Amendment to 

Schedule A (“Local 83 Defined Benefit Provision”)  
of the ACRC Regional Plan  

 

 

To:   Class A Plan Members, Former Members, Retired Members, and others entitled to 

benefits under Schedule A (“Local 83 Defined Benefit Provision”) of the ACRC Regional 

Plan 

 

And To:   Nova Scotia and Prince Edward Island Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights and 

Allied Workers 

 

From: Trustees of the ACRC Regional Plan 

   

Date:   December 11, 2025   
 

 

This notice is for information purposes only and is being provided to you as required by 

applicable legislation. No action is required by you.   

 

The Trustees of the ACRC Regional Plan are pleased to inform you that a one-time 15% increase 

has been approved for both pensions-in-pay and for the benefit rate applicable to all hours for 

active members of the Local 83 Defined Benefit Provision of the ACRC Regional Plan, effective 

January 1, 2026. 

 

This improvement to benefits comes as a result of the ongoing healthy funded position of the Local 83 

Defined Benefit Provision of the ACRC Regional Plan. As a reminder, each defined benefit provision 

maintains its own separate pension assets and obligations, which means each provision maintains its 

own funded position. 

 

15% Increase to Pensions-in-Pay 

 

All pensions-in-pay from the Local 83 Defined Benefit Provision as of January 1, 2026, will be increased 

by fifteen percent (15%). This one-time increase applies to all pensions that are in pay on January 1, 

2026, for this local, including: retiree pensions, survivor pensions and other beneficiary pensions. The 

increase will be processed in early 2026 and will be applied retroactively to January 1, 2026.  
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15% Increase to Active Benefit Rate 

 

The benefit rate applicable to all hours of employment for active members of the Local 83 Defined 

Benefit Provision will be increasing by fifteen percent (15%) effective January 1, 2026. This increase 

will apply to all hours and will result in an increase of 15% to accrued pensions for those who are active 

members of the ACRC Regional Plan as of the effective date. 

 

This 15% increase will be effective in 2026, and thus will be reflected on your December 31, 2026, 

annual pension statement, which you will receive in 2027. 

 

If you terminate from the ACRC Regional Plan prior to retirement, the benefit rate applicable to your 

retirement pension is fixed based on the rate effective at your date of termination. 

 

Previous Benefit Rate 
(Effective January 1, 2024) 

New Benefit Rate 
(Effective January 1, 2026) 

Monthly pension of 

$0.0497588 per hour worked 

Payable at your Normal Retirement Date 
(Age 65) 

 

Monthly pension of 

$0.0572226 per hour worked 

Payable at your Normal Retirement Date 
(Age 65) 

 

 
 

Example: If you have worked 1,000 hours, you will be eligible for a pension of $57.2226 per month 

payable at your normal retirement date. Prior to this amendment, working those hours would have 

earned a pension of $49.7588 per month. 

 

The benefit rate is subject to change over time, and the final pension payable will be determined based 

on the rates in place at the time of your termination or retirement. Often these rates increase over time, 

but they may also decrease depending on the financial position of the Local 83 Defined Benefit 

Provision.  Additional retirement pension may also be payable if you are entitled to past service 

benefits, which is not impacted by this amendment. 

 

If you have any questions about this notice, please contact the ACRC Pension Plan administrator: 

 

Manion Wilkins & Associates Ltd. 

500-21 Four Seasons Place 

Toronto, ON M9B 0A5 

 

Phone: 1.416.234.3511 

Toll-free: 1.866.532.8999 

Email:  askus@mymanion.com 
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PENSION PLAN BOOKLET

Schedule A Defined Benefit Provisions (Locals 83 and 1392)

THE ATLANTIC CANADA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS,
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January 1, 2026
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Pension Plan booklet for the members of the Defined Benefit Provisions of
The Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights and Allied Workers Regional Pension Plan

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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JOINING THE PLAN  ELIGIBILITY AND PARTICIPATION ................................................................ 6

CONTRIBUTIONS AND CREDITED HOURS .................................................................................... 7

YOUR RETIREMENT BENEFITS ..................................................................................................... 8

WHEN YOU CAN RETIRE  RETIREMENT DATES ........................................................................... 9

LEAVING THE PLAN (TERMINATION OF MEMBERSHIP) ...............................................................10

DEATH BEFORE RETIREMENT .....................................................................................................12

DEATH AFTER RETIREMENT .......................................................................................................13

MARRIAGE BREAKDOWN ...........................................................................................................14

OTHER PENSION BENEFITS YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE ...................................................15
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When you need more details regarding the terms of the pension plan, we recommend that you refer to the 

official, detailed pension plan documents and amendments. 

Please note, in the event of a discrepancy between this booklet and the official pension plan documents 

and amendments, the official documents will take precedence. 
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Pension Plan booklet for the members of the Defined Benefit Provisions of
The Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights and Allied Workers Regional Pension Plan

Dear Member, 

The information presented in this booklet is a simplified summary of the defined benefit provisions of  

The Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights, and Allied Workers Regional Pension Plan

(the Plan ).  It is based on the rules and criteria outlined in the official Plan document and amendments

in effect at January 1, 2026.  

We recommend that you read through this booklet so that you have a better understanding of how your 

Plan works and the benefits you may be eligible to receive when you retire.   

Schedule A Defined Benefit Provisions (Locals 83 and 1392) Booklet  Is this booklet for you?

The Plan contains both defined benefit and defined contribution provisions.  This booklet describes the 

general defined benefit provisions, as well as specific provisions under Schedule A of the Plan.  The 

members entitled to benefits under this defined benefit schedule include: 

members of Local 83 of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, excluding any 

office staff, and  

members of Local 594 of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America who 

transferred from Local 83 of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, excluding 

any office staff. 

Please refer to one of the other booklets for the Plan if you participate in another defined benefit or 

defined contribution provision of this Plan.  Please see also page 4 for more information on the other 

booklets. 

You may only accrue benefits under one of the defined benefit or defined contribution provisions of the 

Plan at any given time.  However, over the course of your career, you may have earned benefits under 

more than one provision before leaving the Plan. 

Important details about how the Plan is governed

The Board of Trustees (the Board) who oversees this Plan is responsible, as Administrator of the Plan, for 

overall Plan governance related to various aspects of the Plan and for the pension fund.  The Board 

establishes investment policy, monitors investment performance, and approves Plan changes.  The Board 

has a legal obligation to act in the best interest of Plan members, which takes precedence over 

allegiances to other parties or interests.   

The Board periodically meets with the consulting actuary, the third-party administrator, the investment 

consultant and managers, and other professional advisors engaged to support the governance and 

administration of the P nvestment of the assets of the Plan, and to counsel and 

support the Board in any other Plan-related issues that may arise over the course of the Plan year.
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Pension Plan booklet for the members of the Defined Benefit Provisions of
The Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights and Allied Workers Regional Pension Plan

Rev.  Jan 1, 2026 Page | 1

The benefits provided by this Plan are funded through employer contributions.  The amount of these 

contributions is defined within the collective agreements currently in place as a set amount per hour of 

work.  The benefits you receive from this Plan when you retire will be part of the total income you receive 

in retirement.  Your total retirement income may include additional amounts from government benefits, 

your personal savings, and other pension plans you participated in during your working lifetime.  

In service, 

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES  
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Pension Plan booklet for the members of the Defined Benefit Provisions of
The Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights and Allied Workers Regional Pension Plan

Rev.  Jan 1, 2026 Page | 2

ABOUT YOUR PENSION PLAN

Merger of the Plan

Effective January 1, 2016, three defined benefit and five defined contribution pension plans  

(or pension plan components) registered in the Atlantic Provinces were merged into the Plan under  

NS Registration No. 0418764.  This merger was approved by the Nova Scotia Superintendent of Pensions 

on May 6, 2020.  The Plan is registered in Nova Scotia, the province with the majority of members.

Each provision has its own separate terms corresponding to those in place in the original pension plans 

prior to the merger.  

result of the merger.   

is made up of three defined benefit provisions which are

the former:

1. Defined benefit component of the Newfoundland and Labrador Regional Council of Carpenters, 

Millwrights, and Allied Workers Pension Plan covering Carpenters Local 579; 

2.

3.

provision is the result of the merger of the following former

defined contribution plans:

1. United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, Local 1588 Pension Trust Fund; 

2. Pension Plan for the New Brunswick Carpenter's Pension Trust (Local 1386); 

3. Pension Plan for the Members of P.E.I. Carpenters Local 1338;  

4. New Brunswick Millwrights Union Pension Plan (Local 2262); and 

5. Defined contribution component of the Newfoundland and Labrador Regional Council of Carpenters, 

Millwrights, and Allied Workers Pension Plan covering Millwrights Local 1009. 
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Consolidated Plan document

Effective January 1, 2022, the Plan document was amended and restated to remove instances of 

duplication of wording, to add consistency amongst plan provisions where appropriate and to rearrange 

the layout to allow for easier use.  The changes did not adversely affect the benefits provided by the Plan.  

Notice summarizing the new document has been provided to all members and former members.

Why we have a pension plan

We have a pension plan to provide you (and the other members of the Union) with a monthly pension

benefit for the rest of your life, after you retire from the trade.  

The Plan adds to the benefits you will receive from the government and your personal savings.  The 

lifetime income payable from this Plan will have been paid for through the contributions your employer 

makes during your working years.  The amount of employer contribution for each hour you work is set 

out in the collective agreements between the employers and the Union.   

Pension plan type

The Plan is a specified multi-employer pension plan which includes defined benefit and defined 

contribution provisions.  Each of the defined benefit provisions of the Plan provide a target level of 

benefits based on the benefit formula for that provision.  However, because contributions are fixed by 

the collective agreements, the level of benefits provided cannot be guaranteed.  In the event that 

contributions  plus investment returns  of a defined benefit provision are deemed not to be sufficient 

to support the benefits, benefit levels for all members of that provision, including retired 

members who are collecting their pensions, may need to be reduced. 

Stability of benefit levels

To help avoid a funding shortfall, the long-term financial health of the Plan is monitored regularly with the 

.  In addition, the money in the pension fund  from which benefits are paid  is invested 

based on clearly defined investment guidelines.  While severe market losses can result in benefit 

reductions, normal market ups and downs generally do not result in immediate pension benefit changes.  

If the Plan terminates

The Board hopes to continue to operate the Plan indefinitely.  If, for some reason, the Plan is terminated, 

all funds held in trust for the benefit of the Plan members in each provision will be used to provide 

benefits to Plan members in that provision after all Plan expenses have been paid.  No part of the assets 

will be retained by or returned to an employer.  The Board hopes to prudently continue to maintain or 

improve the benefits paid to the members and pensioners of this Plan and their beneficiaries in the future.   
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WHERE TO FIND DETAILS ABOUT YOUR PENSION PLAN

General information about the Plan and about the defined benefit provisions can be found in this booklet.  

In addition, a summary of the terms of your specific defined benefit provision can be found in the 

appendix at the end of this booklet.  There is a separate booklet with a unique appendix for each of the 

defined benefit provisions of the Plan.  Please refer to the table below to determine which booklet is 

applicable to you.   

You may only accrue benefits under one of the provisions below at any given time.  However, over the 

course of your career, you may have earned benefits under more than one provision. 

Pension Plan Booklet
Membership 

Class 
Who it applies to 

THIS BOOKLET 

Schedule A Defined Benefit 
Provisions  Local 83 

A Members of Local 83 of the United Brotherhood of 
Carpenters and Joiners of America, excluding any office 
staff  

Members of Local 594 of the United Brotherhood of 
Carpenters and Joiners of America who transferred from 
Local 83 of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and 
Joiners of America, excluding any office staff 

Schedule B Defined Benefit 
Provisions  Local 579 

B Members of Local 579 of the United Brotherhood of 
Carpenters and Joiners of America, excluding any office 
staff 

Members of Local 585 of the United Brotherhood of 
Carpenters and Joiners of America who transferred from 
Local 579 of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and 
Joiners of America, excluding any office staff 

Schedule C Defined Benefit 
Provisions  Local 1178 

C Members of Local 1178 of the United Brotherhood of 
Carpenters and Joiners of America, excluding any office 
staff 

Members of Local 59 of the United Brotherhood of 
Carpenters and Joiners of America who transferred from 
Local 1178 of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and 
Joiners of America, excluding any office staff 

Defined Contribution 
Provisions 

D All other members 
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WHEN YOU HAVE QUESTIONS

The third-party administrator for the Plan is Manion Wilkins & Associates Ltd.  When you have questions 

related to your pension benefits, when you are looking to retire or terminate from the Plan, or when you 

need to update your personal or contact information, please contact them at the following numbers:

Manion Wilkins & Associates Ltd. 

Phone 1-800-263-5621 

Email askus@mymanion.com 

Office Hours  Monday to Friday 8:30 AM  5:00 PM (EST) 

Contact Centre Hours Monday to Friday 8:00 AM  7:00 PM (EST) 
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JOINING THE PLAN ELIGIBILITY AND PARTICIPATION

Participating Union

The Union in this booklet refers to the Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights and 

Allied Workers .

Participating employers

The employers are all companies, people and organizations required to contribute to the Plan on behalf 

of hours worked (or wages earned) by any employee covered under the terms of a collective agreement 

between a participating union and its applicable Labour Relations Association.

Also included are all other companies, people and organizations who have been accepted by the Board as 

contributing employers in accordance with an alternate agreement.   

Becoming a member

As an employee, you will automatically become a member of the Plan when you work for an employer 

covered under a collective agreement or while your employer is accepted as a contributing employer 

through an alternative agreement.   

Moving between Union locals and between provisions of the Plan

You may only participate in one provision of the Plan at any given time.  However, as a result of 

movement between locals of the Union throughout your career, you may be entitled to earned benefits 

in more than one provision by the time you leave the Plan.  Moving between locals of the Union does not 

constitute termination from the Plan.   

Moving between other union locals outside of ACRC

If you are working in the jurisdiction of a local covered by another pension plan, you may be able to 

transfer the contributions made under that collective agreement into this Plan.   

Similarly, members of other pension plans working in the jurisdiction of this Union may be able to transfer 

the contributions made under this collective agreement into their home pension plan. 

Eligibility for these plan-to-plan transfers will depend on the reciprocal agreements in place.  Please 

-party administrator for more information. 
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CONTRIBUTIONS AND CREDITED HOURS

Employer contributions

For each hour you work, participating employers contribute to the pension fund, subject to any 

limitations of the Income Tax Act.  Information about the contribution rate applicable to your work can be 

found in the relevant schedule at the end of this booklet or in your collective agreement.   

under another registered 

pension plan if there is a reciprocal agreement that exists between that other registered pension plan and 

the Plan.   

The money the employers contribute is put into the pension fund of your defined benefit provision, which 

is managed for the exclusive benefit of the Plan members entitled to benefits from that provision.  

After joining the Plan, you will receive either a pension benefit when you retire, or a termination benefit if 

you leave the Union before retirement.  If you die, your beneficiary will receive a death benefit according 

to the Plan provisions.   

Member contributions

Members are not required nor permitted to contribute to the Plan.   

Accessing pension funds before retirement

You cannot access pension money from the Plan without retiring or leaving the Plan through death or 

termination.  Your benefits earned will stay to your credit in the Plan until you are no longer a member.  

Other than due to a division of benefits on a relationship breakdown, members may not assign rights to 

the benefits under the Plan to anyone else.  For example, you cannot use the money as collateral for a 

loan.  
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YOUR RETIREMENT BENEFITS

How to calculate your pension payable at normal retirement

Your monthly pension at retirement is determined by a formula based on your hours worked in the Plan 

and the associated contributions made.   

As this is a target benefit plan, the amount of pension you receive at retirement, and during retirement, 

may change.  Please refer to the relevant schedule for the benefit rate currently in place for your 

provision.

Pension increases or decreases

There is no specific provision in the Plan for increases in pensions due to cost of living increases.  

However, because you are in a target benefit pension plan, your pension amount in retirement may be 

adjusted up or down to reflect Plan experience.   

Keeping track of your pension

At the beginning of each year, you will get a statement from the third-party administrator showing 

the amount of benefits you have earned up to the end of the previous year.  The actual pension or 

benefit amount payable to you will be determined when you leave the Plan, retire, or die  whichever 

happens first.   

How long you will receive your pension

Your defined benefit pension is payable for your lifetime.  Any benefits payable to your spouse or 

beneficiaries after your death will be determined by the form of pension you choose at retirement.  You 

can find more details on this in the Death after Retirement section below. 
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WHEN YOU CAN RETIRE RETIREMENT DATES

Starting your pension

You must apply to the Union or the Plan s third-party administrator to start your pension.  Refer to the 

relevant schedule for the ages at which you are eligible to start your pension.   

The earliest that you may start your pension is the first day of the month following receipt of your 

completed application by the third-party administrator, unless otherwise specified.

Normal and early retirement

Your normal retirement date is typically the first day of the month following your 65th birthday, but it may 

be sooner in some cases.   

If you retire early, your pension may be reduced to reflect the fact that you are starting it early and will 

receive more payments throughout your life.   

Refer to the relevant schedule for information about your normal retirement date and early retirement 

reductions.   

Postponed retirement

If you continue to work after your normal retirement date, you may postpone the date you start your 

pension from the Plan.  You will continue to earn more pension for each hour contributions are made on 

your behalf after your normal retirement date, however you must start your pension by December 1st in 

the year in which you reach age 71.   

Working and collecting a pension

You may choose to return to employment after you have retired and started to receive a pension.  

However, to be credited with additional pension amounts for your period of re-employment, you must:

Be re-employed prior to your normal retirement date; and,

Provide written direction to the Plan -party administrator to have your pension payments 

suspended during the period of your re-employment. 

Note that you may only suspend your pension in order to accrue further benefits one time. 

If you do not satisfy the requirements above or if you choose to have your pension benefit continue to be 

paid to you, the amount of your pension will not increase due to your additional employment hours.  
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LEAVING THE PLAN (TERMINATION OF MEMBERSHIP)

Your benefits from this provision if you leave

When you terminate from the Plan, you will be entitled to receive a lifetime pension payable starting at 

your normal retirement date based on the benefit rate applicable to your service in this Plan.  As this is a 

target benefit plan, the amount of pension you receive at retirement, and during retirement, may change.  

You may also elect to start this deferred pension earlier or later than your normal retirement date in 

accordance with the rules for your provision.

Taking a lump sum amount out of the Plan on termination

You may only take your pension entitlement as a lump sum, rather than as a lifetime pension, if at least

one of the following conditions is met before your normal retirement date:  

No contribution has been remitted to the Plan on your behalf for 24 consecutive months; or 

You are not a Union member in good standing, and 12 consecutive months have passed from the 

date your membership in the Union ended. 

If you have never been a member of the Union, and your participation in the Plan has been based on your 

employment, you may only take your pension entitlement as a lump sum, rather than as a lifetime pension,

after 12 consecutive months have passed from the date your employment ended. 

If you are eligible to take your pension entitlement as a lump sum, you will be able to transfer the lump 

sum: 

to another pension plan if the other plan will accept the transfer; or

to a prescribed retirement savings arrangement such as a locked-in retirement account (LIRA) or a life 

income fund (LIF); or 

to purchase a deferred life annuity that will not commence before the first date you would be eligible 

to receive a pension from the Plan.   

The amount of the lump sum will be equal to the value of your pension that would have been payable at 

your normal retirement date.  If you choose to take the lump sum, you will have no further entitlement to 

benefits in the Plan.   

If you leave the Plan on or after your normal retirement date, you cannot take a lump sum out of the Plan

and your benefit must be received in the form of a lifetime monthly pension.  
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Using your lump sum before retirement

Generally, you will not be able to use the lump sum payment until you retire.  The retirement savings 

arrangements that are permitted for lump sum transfers from pension plans are required to keep your 

-

1. relevant provincial pension legislation, the Plan

 or as a transfer to your RRSP, 

subject to Income Tax Act limits.   

2. Some lump sum payments may exceed the amount permitted in the Income Tax Act to be transferred 

to a LIRA or LIF.  This could result in a portion of your lump sum payment being transferred to a LIRA 

or LIF and a portion being paid directly to you in cash.  Any amounts received in cash will be taxable in 

the year received. 

3. If your life expectancy is less than two years, you may receive one payment in lieu of your pension 

benefit, subject to applicable legislation.  If you think this may apply to your situation, contact the 

-party administrator. 

Please note that any benefits received in cash are subject to applicable tax deductions and must be 

included as taxable income in the year the benefits are paid to you.  However, should you have sufficient 

RRSP contribution room (proof must be provided), you can request that tax not be withheld from a cash 

payment and the amount be directly deposited in your RRSP.  The RRSP provider will then provide you 

with a contribution receipt which will offset the tax payable. 
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DEATH BEFORE RETIREMENT

Death benefit

Your spouse at the time of your death  will be eligible to 

receive benefits from the Plan if you die before retirement.  Please refer to the relevant schedule for 

more information about what benefits your spouse or beneficiary would be entitled to.  

How to designate a beneficiary

You should choose the person you want to receive your death benefit by completing an enrolment card 

or beneficiary election form, which can be provided by the third-party administrator or the Union office.  

If you want to change your beneficiary later, you may do so, subject to any legal restrictions.  If you 

change your beneficiary, you must complete a new form.  

Once you are receiving pension benefits that will continue for the rest of the life of another person, you 

may not change your beneficiary.  However, you may change your beneficiary after retirement if you 

have elected a pension guaranteed for 5, 10 or 15 years.  

Naming someone other than your spouse as a beneficiary

Pension legislation requires that your spouse receive any death benefit payable from your pension unless 

your spouse has gone through the process set out in legislation to waive their right to the death benefit.  

Also, if you are living separate and apart from your spouse at your date of death, with no reasonable 

prospect of reconciliation, and you have a court order or written agreement in place that disentitles your 

spouse from your pension benefits, the death benefit can be paid to another designated beneficiary or to 

your estate.  
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DEATH AFTER RETIREMENT

Choosing your form of pension (death benefits)

At your retirement date, you will choose what benefits you would like your spouse or beneficiaries to 

have from your pension when you die.  

your pension provides for your pension to continue in full to your beneficiary until a total of 5 years or 

60 months of pension payments have been made.  This is referred to as a 5-year guarantee or G5.  If you 

die after you have received pension payments for 5 years, your beneficiary will receive nothing. If you die 

before you have received pension payments for 5 years, your beneficiary will receive the remaining 

payments up to 5 years.   

If you have a spouse at your retirement date, you must choose an alternate form of pension that provides 

for at least 60% of your pension payments to continue to your spouse after your death, for their lifetime.  

This is referred to as a joint and survivor 60% or J&S60%.  The amount of pension you receive each month 

during your lifetime may be decreased to pay for the benefits for your spouse.  This spousal benefit is 

required by legislation but can be waived if both spouses agree and complete the waiver forms necessary.

Other pension form options

The Plan allows you to choose certain other optional forms.  These optional forms will be outlined in your 

retirement package.  Depending on the option you choose, the amount of pension paid to you each 

month will be adjusted so that the pension is of equivalent value (actuarial equivalent) to the normal 

form.  The optional forms may include an increased percentage (i.e., more than 60%) payable to your 

spouse after your death, and/or a different number of years for which your pension is guaranteed, such 

as zero, 10 or 15 years instead of 5 years.   

Your pension is always paid to you for your lifetime, regardless of which death benefit option you choose.

If you want to change your pension form after retirement

You cannot change your pension form option once you have received your first retirement payment.   

After you have advised the Union or third-party administrator that you wish to retire, you will receive a 

retirement package that outlines the different pension form options and gives you the opportunity to 

choose the option you want.  You may wish to seek independent financial advice to decide which option 

is best for you and your beneficiaries.   
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MARRIAGE BREAKDOWN

Marriage or common-law relationship breakdown and your pension

Your pension is a part of your marital property and is subject to division if your marriage or common-law 

partnership breaks down.   

Your former spouse may be eligible to receive up to 50% of the value of the pension that you earned 

during your period of marriage or cohabitation.  The specific amount of pension that they will be entitled 

to receive will be determined by your divorce agreement or a court order.  

If you experience a marriage breakdown, the details of the agreed-to division of your pension needs to be 

provided to the Union or third-party administrator so the pension can be divided according to this 

agreement and any applicable legislation.   

If you are separated from your spouse at retirement

If you are living separate and apart from your spouse at your retirement date, with no reasonable 

prospect of reconciliation, and your spouse completes the required written waiver, or you have a court 

order or written agreement that disentitles your spouse from your pension benefits, you are not required 

to choose the J&S60% pension form. 

Please note that, as above, you will need to provide all relevant and official documentation supporting 

your situation to the Union or third-party administrator at the time you retire. 
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OTHER PENSION BENEFITS YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE

All pension amounts accumulated in your name under the Plan will be paid to you at retirement

(or termination or death), regardless of whether you have benefits payable from a private plan or from 

government programs.  I important to remember that this Plan makes up just one piece of your overall 

financial retirement plan.   

In addition to the benefits from this Plan, you may be eligible to receive benefits from applicable 

government plans  namely, the Canada Pension Plan (CPP) and Old Age Security (OAS).  To learn more, 

you should contact your nearest Canada Pension Plan and Old Age Security office or visit www.canada.ca

for details about these, and other, government programs.   
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APPENDIX

SCHEDULE A  Locals 83 and 1392

Highlights of the provisions for Local Unions 83 and 1392 are as follows: 

Locals 83 and 1392  Key Defined Benefit Provisions at January 1, 2026

Provision eligibility: Members of Local 83 of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners 
of America, excluding any office staff  

Members of Local 594 of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners 
of America who transferred from Local 83 of the United Brotherhood of 
Carpenters and Joiners of America, excluding any office staff 

Pension formula: $57.2226 monthly pension per 1,000 hours worked  

(Note: this rate is effective starting January 1, 2026) 

Normal retirement age: Age 65 

Contributions and Hours:

For each hour you work, participating employers contribute to the pension fund.  The current standard 

contribution rate for members of Locals 83 and 1392, is 15% of your earnings.   

Retirement Benefits:

The current benefit rate for all hours worked is $0.0572226 in monthly pension.  For example, if you have 

worked 1,000 hours, you will have earned a pension of $57.2226 per month payable at your normal 

retirement age.  The benefit rate is subject to change over time, and the final pension payable will be 

determined based on the rates in place at the time of your retirement.  Often these rates increase over 

time, but they may also decrease depending on the financial position of the Plan.  Additional retirement 

pension may also be payable if you are entitled to past service benefits.  Once your pension starts, there 

is no automatic increase for cost of living.  However, ad-hoc increases or decreases may be applied 

depending on the funded status of the Plan. 

Retirement Dates:

Normal retirement: Your normal retirement date is the first of the month coincident with or next 

following your 65th birthday.   

Early retirement: You may retire on the first of any month following your 55th birthday.  The pension 

payable at your early retirement date will be reduced by one-third of a percent (0.333%) for each month 

by which your early retirement date precedes your normal retirement date.  However, if you are age 60 

or older and your age plus your continuous membership service in the Plan total at least 85 at your 

retirement date, you may retire with an unreduced pension.  If you are between 55 and 60 and your age 

plus your service in the Plan total at least 85, the reduction in pension will be one-third of a percent 

(0.333%) for each month by which your early retirement date precedes age 60.   
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Postponed retirement: You may retire after your normal retirement date up to December 1st in the year 

in which you reach age 71.  The pension payable at your postponed retirement date will be increased by 

one-half of a percent (0.5%) for each month by which your postponed retirement date exceeds the later 

of your normal retirement date and the last month you worked and accrued benefits in the Plan.

Termination Benefits:

If you terminate from the Plan, you will be entitled to your earned pension based on the benefit rate in 

place at your date of termination and payable at your normal retirement date.  You may elect to take this 

pension early or late with adjustments in accordance with this schedule.   

If you terminate prior to your normal retirement date, you may elect to receive your benefit in the form 

.  If you terminate on or after your 

normal retirement date, you will be required to take your benefit in the form of a lifetime pension.  

Disability Benefits

In order to be eligible for disability benefits, you must:  

be 55 years of age or older; 

be a Union member in good standing; 

have provided proof of approval for the Canada Pension Plan disability pension; and 

not be in receipt of long-term disability benefits under the ACRC Health and Wellness Plan. 

The disability benefits will be equal to the pension you have accrued up to the date of disability and will 

continue to your normal retirement date.  At that point, the disability benefits would cease, and your 

retirement benefits would begin.   

Pre-Retirement Death Benefits:

If you die before you retire, the benefit payable to your spouse, beneficiary 

or estate 

.  If you have a spouse, your spouse can elect to receive an immediate or 

deferred pension that has the same actuarial equivalent value as the lump sum payment.   
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▪ Valuations and Amendments

▪ Asset Liability Study

▪ CAPSA Guideline 7

▪ CAPSA Guideline 10

Agenda – Actuarial Planning for 2026
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December 31, 2024 Valuation Report – Completed Oct 2025 ✓

▪ Filed with regulators in October

▪ Included increase to benefits for Local 83

▪ Next valuation required no later than December 31, 2027

Amendment 3 (Local 83 15% increase) – Completed Dec 2025 ✓

▪ Documentation filed with regulators 

▪ Notice provided to membership

▪ Plan booklet updated for new benefit rate

Valuations and Amendments
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▪ Full valuation reports are required every 3 years with additional reporting required 
depending on the funded position of the plan or on plan changes

▪ As of December 31, 2025:

▪ No valuation report or estimate is required to be filed with the regulator

▪ We will prepare an estimate for management purposes in the spring/summer

▪ Trustees have the option to file valuation earlier if desired (strategic early filing) based on those 
results

Actuarial Valuation Cycle

Schedule:
Full Valuation

Dec 31, 2024

Estimate only

Dec 31, 2025

Estimate only

Dec 31, 2026

Full Valuation

Dec 31, 2027
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▪ Plan’s last asset liability study was completed in 2022 with the objective of 
reviewing and optimizing the policy asset mix

▪ Normally we recommend an ALS every 3 -5 years

▪ Trustees may consider an ALS in 2026 or 2027

Next Asset Liability Study (ALS)

Provides a greater depth of 
information

See the best and worst the future may hold, 
assigning probabilities to future events

Better understanding of the interaction of

•Benefit levels

•Funding policy

•Investment strategy

Answers key questions

What benefit levels are sustainable?

What is the impact of the investment strategy? 

What are short/long term risks?

But does not answer the question of how 
much risk to take –  this is a fiduciary decision
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▪ The Canadian Association of Pension Supervisory Authorities (CAPSA) 
periodically publishes industry best practice Guidelines

▪ Canadian pension regulators generally expect that registered pension plans will 
operate in accordance with CAPSA’s Guidelines

▪ Individual pension regulators may communicate their own specific expectations and 
registered pension plans in those jurisdictions should operate accordingly

▪ Today we will touch on two of CAPSA’s Guidelines:

▪ Guideline No. 7: Pension Plan Funding Policy Guideline (2021)

▪ Guideline No. 10: Guideline for Risk Management for Plan Administrators (2024)

Plan Governance and CAPSA Guidelines
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Purpose of a Pension Plan Funding Policy

Identify long -term goals  for the Plan
▪ Benefit stability and security
▪ Intergenerational equity
▪ Integration with investment policy

Plan 
Goals

Understand key risks  and manage accordingly
▪ Investment and asset liability mismatch
▪ Demographic
▪ Work levels
▪ Regulatory

Key Risks

Structure process for trustees’ decision making
▪ How to address deficits
▪ Approach to benefit changes (reductions or improvements)
▪ Triggers for benefit changes

Decision 
Making

82

https://www.eckler.ca/


7
eckler.ca

eckler.ca

▪ Plan overview and purpose

▪ Key risks, risk appetite and management / mitigation of risks

▪ How much risk is acceptable?

▪ What are we doing to mitigate the identified risks?

▪ Funding objectives and addressing surpluses and deficits

▪ Identifying funding targets

▪ How will benefits be adjusted if contributions are deficient or excessive?

▪ Actuarial methods and reporting / filing

▪ Monitoring

▪ Communications

▪ Guideline 7 also discusses special additional considerations for MEPPs

CAPSA Guideline 7: Key Elements of a Funding Policy
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CAPSA Guideline 10: Risk Management

Create a risk management framework 
to identify, evaluate, manage, and 
monitor material risks

▪ Review the risk management 
framework regularly

▪ Framework design will vary based on 
the plan’s characteristics and 
circumstances and the risks being 
assumed

Understand five ‘hot topic’ risks that 
most pension plans in Canada are 
currently facing:

1. IDENTIFY
RISKS

3. MANAGE 
RISKS

2. EVALUATE 
RISKS

4. MONITOR 
RISKS

Third -Party Risk

Cybersecurity

Investment Risk

Environmental, Social, 
and Governance (ESG)

Use of Leverage
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Examples of risks that may be identified, by broad category:

CAPSA Guideline 10: Identify Risks

Operational

Inadequate / failed internal 
processes, people and 
systems

• IT/Cyber
• Third -party
• Administration
• Communication
• Litigation
• Fees
• Compliance
• External

Financial

Detrimental changes in the 
Plan’s assets, liabilities or 
funded health

• Longevity
• Investment
• ESG
• Leverage
• Work outlook
• Funding shortfall
• Inflation
• Asset -liability mismatch
• Liquidity

Strategic

Inadequate / failed policies or 
strategies required to allow 
the Plan to meet its objectives

• Governance
• Investment Policy
• Funding Policy
• Benefit Policy
• Reputational
• Intergenerational
• Participating Employers
• Regulatory
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▪ Example of heat map approach to evaluating risks by their impact and likelihood:

CAPSA Guideline 10: Evaluate Risks with Heat Maps

# Risk Impact Likelihood Score*
Score

(after controls)

1 Market 3 3 9 3

2 Investment Policy 4 2 8 4

3 Inflation 2 2 4 4

4 Governance 3 1 3 1

5 IT & Cyber 4 1 4 2

4 8 12 16

3 6 9 12

2 4 6 8

1 2 3 4

Likelihood

Im
p

ac
t

Low Medium High Very High

1

2

3

4

5

2 3

14

5

* Score = Impact x likelihood
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CAPSA Guideline 10: Risk Register Example

Manage risks

# Risk Description Type Impact Likelihood Score 
Score 

(after controls)
Controls Delegated To

1 Market … Financial 3 3 9 3 … IC

2 Investment Policy … Financial 4 2 8 4 … IC

3 Inflation … Financial 2 2 4 4 … IC and Actuary

4 Governance … Strategic 3 1 3 1 … Board

5 IT & Cyber … Operational 4 1 4 2 … Board / TPA

Evaluate risksIdentify risks

1. IDENTIFY
RISKS

3. MANAGE 
RISKS

2. EVALUATE 
RISKS

4. MONITOR 
RISKS
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CAPSA Governance Documents –  Next Steps

Draft Funding 
Policy

Review and discuss 
with Trustees

Finalize and approve

Review annually

Review existing 
Risk Register 
against CAPSA 10

Review and discuss 
with Trustees & 
experts

Finalize and approve

Review  top risks 
regularly  

Review register 
annually
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Questions?
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Eckler.ca Vancouver  Winnipeg  Toronto  Montreal Quebec City  Fredericton  Halifax  Barbados Jamaica

MEMO
TO Mike Neheli and Adam Nasser, Manion Wilkins & Associates 

FROM Mary Kate Archibald, Eckler Ltd. 

DATE October 31, 2025 

RE ACRC  Updated Assumptions for Commuted Value Standard (TPA Rules) 

Background and Recommended Commuted Value Actuarial Assumptions 

Actuarial assumptions to be used in the calculation of commuted values under the Canadian 
Institute of Actuaries (CIA) Section 3500 of the Practice-Specific Standards for Pension Plans 
Pension Commuted Values
on May 1, 2020, are to be based on the going concern assumptions used in the most recently filed 
actuarial valuation report or cost certificate.   

The December 31, 2024 actuarial valuation report for the Atlantic Canada Regional Council of 
Carpenters, Millwrights and Allied Workers Regional Pension Plan  now been filed, 
and thus we provide in Appendix A an update to the actuarial basis to be used for commuted values.  
We note that the only change from our previous recommended assumptions (provided by memo on 
March 25, 2024) is to the discount rate, which has been updated from 6.65% to 6.70%. 

Our assumption recommendations continue to be based on our understanding that the Trustees 
have not taken any decisions to amend the terms of the Plan to adjust or override CVs from the 
default approach outlined in the CV standard. 

Please contact me at your earliest convenience if you have any questions or concerns. 

Kind regards,  

Mary Kate Archibald 
marchibald@eckler.ca 
902.490.3322 
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Appendix A 

CV Assumptions Effective Until Further Notice 

Description NL Carpenters NS Carpenters NS Millwrights Notes 

Interest rate 6.70% per annum for all three defined benefit provisions 

(revised from 6.65% per annum) valuation discount rate 
without any margin for 
conservatism.

(Paragraph 3570.07 of 
the CV standard)

Retirement 
age 

Maximizing age 
given plan 
provisions 

(no change) 

Maximizing age 
given plan 
provisions 

(no change) 

Normal retirement 

member 

(no change)

assumption differs from 
GC assumption as per 
section 14(3) of the 
NL regulations.

Given early retirement 
provisions, NS
assumption differs from 
GC in accordance with 
section 3570.09 of the 
CV standard. 

NS Millwrights uses GC 
assumption; given the 
6% per year early 
retirement subsidy, NRA 
is deemed appropriate. 

Mortality 100% of 2014  
CPM Private table 
with generational 
projection using 

scale CPM-B  
(post-retirement 
only, sex-distinct 

table) 

(no change) 

100% of 2014 CPM Private table with 
generational projection using scale CPM-B 

(post-retirement only, unisex table) 

(no change)

Consistent with GC 
assumptions.  

% Male for  
unisex table 

n/a 100% 

(no change)

100% 

(no change)

As required in NS PBA 
(section 72) 

Solvency / Transfer Ratios at December 31, 2024 

NL Carpenters NS Carpenters NS Millwrights

88.3% 118.9% 119.6% 
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ATLANTiC CANAOA

REGiONAl. COUNC!!

ATLANTIC CANADA REQIONAL COUNCIL
of Carpenters Millwrights and Allied Workere

82 Timothy Ave S, Hanwell. NB E3A 2B8
T: (506) 450-4024 F: (506) 452-1060

February26,2024

Joe Dalay
Flnanclal Foundatlons
494 Queen St., Suite # 300
Fredericton, NB
E3B 1B6

RE: ACRC Dafined Contribution Penaion Plan -Agent of Record Commlsslon Paymwrt

D^m Mr. Daley:

Over tthe pa»tfew w—kswe had •everal drcuew'ona on the payment of feea/commlsslon
to Financial R>undations (Joe Datey) for Financlal Ftoundatlons servlces. Thte (foe would
b®pald by way of a commlsslon by Manullfe and l8 a direct charge to ACRC's Deflned
Contributlon Plan (Policy 1000293). We an in agreement that th®commleslon will be
0.25% on aasrta of the Deflned Contributlon Penslon Plan and we had also agreed that
thera would be an annual cap of $650,000, auch to be revtowed at the end of the fint 12
montha. Unfortunately, Manullfe cannot apply a cajp to their commlsslon payment
anrangement. As a nsuHt, Flnancial Foundations agreed that either a crodit or refund will
be made by Financial Foundations once (if) the cap is reached in the first 12 monthe.
Based on our dlscusslons and comspondence wlth Manullfe, it ia our undwstandlng that
thla anangement is to take effectroe March 1,2024 and we assume that date for the

purpose of this letter.

Therefor®,we agroed to the following:

i. 0.25% of assets of the Defined Corrtrlbution Penslon Plan.
II. Manultfe can not apply the $650,000 cap. We agrae that you would provide a

report to the TV-ustees on a regular basis (no less than quarterty) and any revenue
received over $650,000 during the perlod of March 1,2024 to February 28,2025,
would be refunded or credlted back to ACRC Deflned Contribution Pension Trusl.
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UBC
BUIU-
Ajl.ANfit: CANAOA

RCGIONAI COI.INCII

ATLANTIC CANADA REGIONAL COUNCIL
of Carpenters Millwrlghts and Allled Workers

82 Tlmothy Ave S, Hanwell, NB E3A 2B8
T:(506)450-4024 F:(506)452-1060

iii. We further agreed that at the end of the flrst 12 months you would provlde a
report to the ACRC Pension ThistewB an •atimate of your time and expenses
veraus ttie $650,000< At that polnt In tlm®,we would agree to the level of
commlsslona and cap for the next 12-month cap.

Joe, the Trustees are very anxlous and pleased to offer Financial Foundation's swvlces to
our membera. If you are in agreement, please sign this letter and ratum it to me.

W»look forward to moving forward wfflh thla inltlative.

Sincerely,

Ddabie Romero
Chalr of ACRC Board of Thistees

cc. ACRC Panslon Board of T^ustees
Jloe Datoy
Patey Morehouse
Blll Luedey
Tfm Forter
Manion Wilkins

JelfRJchardson
Tl-ustee, ACRC Board of Truatees

Flnariclal Foundations
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Pension Plan

ACRC Investment Review

Period Ending September 30, 2025
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We are pleased to present our report on the investment review for The Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, 

Millwrights, and Allied Workers Pension Plan.

Unless otherwise noted, the returns presented in this report have been calculated based on information provided by Manulife 

and third -party database providers. Returns have been calculated based on a quarterly history of returns by mandate. 

All figures are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise specified.

Every effort has been made to ensure the consistency of return calculations with those that have been or will be presented by

the investment managers themselves; however, due to differences in calculation methods and reporting conventions used by 

the custodian, small differences may arise. The asset values that are presented have been based on statements provided by 

Manulife.

While the information contained herein is believed to be reliable, no representations or warranties are made as to the 

accuracy of the information presented. No responsibility or liability can be accepted for any error, omission, or inaccuracy.

Opinions on investment managers or products are not intended to convey any guarantees as to the future investment 

performance of these managers or products. In addition, past performance cannot be relied on as an indicator of future 

performance.

This report contains proprietary and confidential information of Eckler Ltd. and is intended for the exclusive use of 

The Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights, and Allied Workers Pension Plan. The report, and any 

opinions on investment managers or products, may not be modified, sold, or otherwise provided, in whole or in part, to any 

other person or entity without the express written permission of Eckler Ltd.

Respectfully submitted,

Eckler Ltd.
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Total Fund Summary
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Total Fund Summary

The Plan’s assets were transitioned onto the Manulife investment platform during Q2 2016. Performance monitoring began in Q3 2016. 

The returns illustrated above include all assets invested on the Manulife investment platform. 

In June 2018, the Plan made an investment in Maritime Iron Inc. of $6.6 million CAD. This investment is carried at book value. 

Its performance is not included in the performance shown for the Plan.

In June 2023, the Plan transferred $37.5 million CAD to BMO Wealth Management, BMO Nesbitt Burns (BMO). The market value of the 

BMO portfolio is reported on slide 5 and calculated by BMO. Total Fund performance figures do not incorporate the BMO assets.

In October 2024, the Plan made an initial investment in the Northleaf Private Debt fund. This investment is carried at market  value as 

reported by Northleaf .

The Total Fund achieved a rate of return of 5.80% for the quarter, 2.00% below the Fund’s Benchmark. The total value of the f und at 

September 30, 2025  was $614,673,267 (market) and $428,628,963 (book).

1 Beginning Jan. 1, 2024: 25.0% S&P/TSX Composite + 30.0% MSCI ACWI C$ + 10.0% MSCI EM C$ + 10.0% FTSE Universe Bond Index + 5.0% Mortgage Benchmark + 15.0% Real Estate 

Benchmark + 5.0% Infrastructure Benchmark.

Beginning Jan. 1, 2018: 25.0% S&P/TSX Composite + 30.0% MSCI ACWI C$ + 10.0% FTSE Universe Bond Index +  10.0% Core Plus Benchmark + 5.0% Mortgage Benchmark + 15.0% Real Estate 

Benchmark + 5.0% Infrastructure Benchmark.

Periods Ending 
 September 30, 2025

3rd Quarter YTD 1 Year 3 Years 4 Years 5 Years

Total Fund

Fund Performance: 5.80% 9.85% 12.79% 13.66% 8.66% 9.90%

Benchmark 1: 7.80% 13.80% 16.79% 15.24% 9.63% 10.61%

Value Added: (2.00%) (3.95%) (4.00%) (1.58%) (0.97%) (0.71%)

Real Return Objective: 
CPI + 4%

1.29% 5.35% 6.45% 6.70% 7.79% 7.94%
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BMO Mandate Summary

▪ On June 9, 2023, $37.5 million was transferred from the ACRC Defined Benefit Pension Plan to 

BMO Wealth Management, BMO Nesbitt Burns (BMO).

▪ The mandate is structured as a balanced portfolio with investments in equities, fixed income, and 

cash / cash equivalents.

▪ The total market value of the BMO mandate at September 30, 2025, was $46,948,946.
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Market Overview

Global equity markets rallied sharply in the third quarter, extending year -to-date gains despite lingering geopolitical and 

policy uncertainty. Investors grew increasingly confident that inflation was moderating and that central banks are nearing th e 

end of their tightening cycles. Strong corporate earnings and rising expectations for interest rate cuts supported broad equi ty 

gains across regions, with the MSCI ACWI Index advancing 9.7% for the quarter. A slightly weaker Canadian dollar ( -1.9% vs. 

USD) further boosted foreign equity returns for unhedged Canadian investors.

In Canada, the S&P/TSX Composite surged 12.5%, reaching all time highs. The rally was broad -based but fueled by strength 

in the resource, technology, and financial sectors, aided by rising commodity prices and optimism around growth. Smaller -

cap stocks saw even greater gains, as the S&P/TSX Small Cap Index jumped +20.9%, reflecting heightened risk appetite in 

the domestic market.

In the U.S., the S&P 500 returned 8.1% in local currency terms (10.3% in CAD), posting strong returns for the second 

consecutive quarter. Gains were led by mega -cap technology and other growth stocks, which benefited from strong earnings 

and continued optimism around artificial intelligence initiatives.

Developed equity markets outside North America also posted strong gains in Q3. The MSCI EAFE Index returned 6.8% in 

Canadian dollar terms, as European shares rose modestly amid sluggish economic growth and still -elevated inflation. In 

contrast, Japan’s equity market continued to outperform, reaching multi -decade highs on the back of strong corporate 

earnings and accommodative monetary policy.

Emerging markets equities were among the quarter’s top performers, with the MSCI Emerging Markets Index returning 12.8% 

in CAD, lifted by Chinese and Taiwanese stocks, as stimulus measures, easing trade tensions, and enthusiasm over low -cost 

AI innovation from Asia continued.

Fixed income markets delivered positive but modest returns in the third quarter, as bond yields pulled back amid a shift 

toward easier monetary policies. The FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index gained 1.5% for the quarter, reflecting a slight 

decline in interest rates after central banks signaled an end to rate hikes. 
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Eckler Client
Universe

September 30, 2025

Quarter YTD 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5 Years

5th percentile 7.24% 13.47% 15.74% 19.16% 16.04% 9.44% 11.43%

25th percentile 5.94% 11.29% 14.00% 18.09% 14.82% 8.65% 9.92%

median 5.17% 9.82% 12.14% 15.85% 13.51% 7.84% 9.23%

75th percentile 4.30% 8.27% 10.64% 14.33% 12.31% 7.09% 8.50%

95th percentile 2.91% 6.34% 7.78% 11.81% 10.07% 5.96% 6.66%

Total Fund 5.80% 9.85% 12.79% 15.56% 13.66% 8.66% 9.90%

Percentile Rank 32 46 38 52 43 25 27

Total Fund Benchmark 1 7.80% 13.80% 16.79% 19.25% 15.24% 9.63% 10.61%

Total Fund Value Added ( 2.00%) ( 3.95%) ( 4.00%) ( 3.69%) ( 1.58%) ( 0.97%) ( 0.71%)
1 Beginning Q1 2024: 25% S&P/TSX Composite + 30% M SCI ACWI C$ + 10% M SCI EM  C$ + 10% FTSE Universe Bond Index + 5% M ortgage Benchmark + 15% Real Estate Benchmark 

 + 5% Infrastructure Benchmark

1 Beginning Q1 2018: 25% S&P/TSX Composite + 30% M SCI ACWI C$ + 10% FTSE Universe Bond Index + 10% Core Plus Benchmark + 5% M ortgage Benchmark + 15% Real Estate Benchmark

 + 5% Infrastructure Benchmark
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Eckler Client
Universe

September 30,

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

5th percentile 15.74% 24.04% 11.14% ( 1.33%) 21.12%

25th percentile 14.00% 21.74% 9.35% ( 4.64%) 16.33%

median 12.14% 19.68% 8.07% ( 6.83%) 14.67%

75th percentile 10.64% 17.27% 7.05% ( 9.30%) 12.37%

95th percentile 7.78% 14.89% 3.90% (12.81%) 8.09%

Total Fund 12.79% 18.40% 9.94% ( 5.07%) 15.01%

Percentile Rank 38 68 17 31 44

Total Fund Benchmark 1 16.79% 21.76% 7.63% ( 5.64%) 14.63%

Total Fund Value Added ( 4.00%) ( 3.36%) 2.31% 0.57% 0.38%
1 Beginning Q1 2024: 25% S&P/TSX Composite + 30% M SCI ACWI C$ + 10% M SCI EM  C$ + 10% FTSE Universe Bond Index + 5% M ortgage Benchmark + 15% Real Estate Benchmark 

 + 5% Infrastructure Benchmark

1 Beginning Q1 2018: 25% S&P/TSX Composite + 30% M SCI ACWI C$ + 10% FTSE Universe Bond Index + 10% Core Plus Benchmark + 5% M ortgage Benchmark + 15% Real Estate 

 Benchmark + 5% Infrastructure Benchmark
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Added Value Analysis

The chart at the left shows the quarterly value added of the 

Total Fund, relative to the Fund’s benchmark. The teal bars 

represent the quarterly value added and the red line 

represents the moving four -year average annual value 

added from quarter to quarter. 

The chart at the left shows the sources  of the quarterly 

value added of the total fund (i.e., the components of the 

light teal bars in the graph above). The light teal bars 

represent the quarterly value added as a result of  security 

selection or other residual effects caused by normal 

transactions and cash flows. The red bars represent the 

quarterly value added as a result of  asset mix decisions. 

The orange diamonds represent the total quarterly value 

added.
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Manager
1

Mandate MRQ 1 Year 4 Years 5 Years

Manulife Investment Management Universe Bonds 0.30% 0.73% 0.91% 0.84%

Fidelity Canadian Equity ( 1.97%) ( 2.37%) ( 0.81%) ( 1.47%)

BlackRock 2
Global Equity ( 0.03%) 0.16% 0.05% ( 0.09%)

Walter Scott Global Equity ( 5.41%) (12.38%) ( 4.38%) ( 3.86%)

CC&L Emerging Markets Equity 0.29% 6.25% 5.28% 4.80%

Fiera Real Estate Real Estate 1.33% 7.67% 3.80% 4.20%

TD Greystone Mortgages ( 0.07%) 1.68% 2.98% 3.14%

BlackRock Infrastructure 0.17% 0.69% 0.61% 0.63%

Northleaf
3

Private Debt ( 3.83%)

1 
The current manager structure has an inception date of Q3 2016 (BlackRock Infrastructure was funded in Q4 2017). CC&L was added at the end of Q4 2023. 

2 
BlackRock global equity replaced Mawer global equity during Q3 2025.

3 
Northleaf was funded during  Q4 2024. Returns are calculated based on a one quarter lag and updated in the following quarter.

Value Added Relative to Mandate Benchmark

Added Value Analysis
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Eckler Client
Universe

September 30, 2025

Info Sharpe RAR Bear Market Bull Market Batting
Ratio Ratio Ratio Capture Capture Average

5th percentile 0.31 1.18 1.60 1.63 1.06 0.56

25th percentile ( 0.28) 0.99 1.39 1.35 0.99 0.50

median ( 0.52) 0.85 1.22 1.12 0.93 0.45

75th percentile ( 0.81) 0.75 1.09 0.92 0.87 0.35

95th percentile ( 1.12) 0.40 0.69 0.70 0.74 0.25

Total Fund ( 0.36) 1.05 1.45 0.97 0.94 0.50

Percentile Rank 32 22 17 34 46 15

Total Fund Benchmark 1 n/a 1.06 1.43 1.00 1.00 0.00
1 Beginning Q1 2024: 25% S&P/TSX Composite + 30% M SCI ACWI C$ + 10% M SCI EM  C$ + 10% FTSE Universe Bond Index + 5% M ortgage Benchmark + 15% Real Estate Benchmark

 + 5% Infrastructure Benchmark

1 Beginning Q1 2018: 25% S&P/TSX Composite + 30% M SCI ACWI C$ + 10% FTSE Universe Bond Index + 10% Core Plus Benchmark + 5% M ortgage Benchmark + 15% Real Estate Benchmark

 + 5% Infrastructure Benchmark
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Eckler Ltd. Universe Total Fund Total Fund Benchmark

Return and Volatility –  5 Years 
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Total Fund 574,542,893 32,786,154 7,344,220 614,673,267

Net Receipts,    
Transfers & Fees

End of Quarter 
Balance

Investment 
Income & 

Appreciation

Beginning of 
Quarter Balance

Fund Reconciliation

July 1, 2025 – September 30, 2025

Please note that the fund reconciliation listed above includes the assets invested in Maritime Iron Inc. which are carried at book value. The fund reconciliation also 

includes the assets of BMO at market value and of Northleaf at market value. 
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Current Weighting 9.2% 17.1% 26.3% 10.0% 4.1% 16.0% 4.7% 3.9% 1.1% 7.6%

Policy Minimum 5.0% 10.0% 20.0% 5.0% 2.5% 10.0% 10.0% 2.5% 0.0% 0.0%

Policy Weighting 10.0% 15.0% 25.0% 10.0% 5.0% 15.0% 15.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Policy Maximum 15.0% 20.0% 30.0% 15.0% 7.5% 20.0% 20.0% 7.5% 0.0% 0.0%

Over / (Under) ( 0.8%)  2.1%  1.3% ( 0.0%) ( 0.9%)  1.0% (10.3%) ( 1.1%)  1.1%  7.6% 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

Universe Fixed
Income

Canadian Equity Global Equity Emerging
Markets Equity

Mortgages Real Estate Infrastructure Private Debt Private Equity Balanced

3q25

2q25

Policy

Asset Allocation

The following chart shows the asset mix of the total fund at the end of the two most recent quarters compared to the Plan’s p olicy asset mix. 

The orange lines indicate the limits of the asset mix ranges. When the current weight (the top of the blue bar) does not fall  within this range, 

rebalancing is necessary. 

As at September 30, 2025, the fund was overweight Canadian equity, global equity, and real estate while underweight universe fixed income, 

mortgages, infrastructure, and private debt. Emerging markets equity was at target. The Plan’s investment in Maritime Iron In c. is recorded as 

private equity and represents an overweight position as there is no policy allocation for private equity. The Plan’s investme nt with BMO is 

recorded as balanced and represents an overweight position as there is no policy allocation to a balanced portfolio. 
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Policy Compliance

▪ At September 30, 2025, the total plan assets were within policy limits, with the exception of  Infrastructure. This 

deviation is attributed to the ongoing transition to the new policy asset mix.

▪ On July 28, 2025, the Mawer Global Equity fund was removed  and all assets were transferred into the BlackRock 

ACWI ex. Canada Index, as approved by the Trustees. 

Capital Call Update

▪ The Northleaf Private Debt fund made a fourth capital call for $8,225,000 (35% of commitment amount of 

$23,500,000) on July 2, 2025. A breakdown across divisions is included below:

▪ Division 1 (NS Carpenters): $3,619,000 (35% of commitment amount of $10,340,000)

▪ Division 2 (NL Carpenters): $4,154,500 (35% of commitment amount of $11,870,000)

▪ Division 3 (NS Millwrights): $451,500 (35% of commitment amount of $1,290,000)

▪ Total capital calls to date are $23,500,000 (100% of commitment amount of $23,500,000).

▪ The Northleaf  Private Debt fund is now fully funded to the original commitment.
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Consolidated Manager 
Approval Rating 
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Manager and Mandate Review

Investment 
Manager

Mandate
Performance Objectives

(4 & 5 Year 1)
Objectives  
Achieved

Manager Changes
Overall 
Rating

Manulife  Investment 
Management

Universe  
Bonds

Index + 0.25%
Above median

RAR Ratio above  index

Yes
Yes
Yes

See commentary on page 21 . Pass

Fidelity
Canadian  

Equity

Index + 1.25%
Above median

Volatility Reduction
RAR Ratio above  index

No
No
Yes
Yes

No changes in relation to the firm or 
investment mandate during the quarter.

Pass

BlackRock Global  Equity

Index + 1.50%
Above median

Volatility Reduction
RAR Ratio above  index

No
Yes
Yes
No

See commentary on page 22 . Pass

Walter Scott Global  Equity

Index + 1.50%
Above median

Volatility Reduction
RAR Ratio above  index

No
No
No
No

See commentary on page 23. Fail

CC&L
Emerging 
Markets  
Equity

Index + 1.50%
Above median

Volatility Reduction
RAR Ratio above  index

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

See commentary on page 24. Pass

1 Risk measures are calculated on a five-year basis.
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Manager and Mandate Review

Investment 
Manager

Mandate
Performance Objectives

(4 & 5 Year 1)
Objectives  
Achieved

Manager Changes
Overall 
Rating

Fiera Real Estate Real Estate
Benchmark + 0.75%

RAR Ratio above  index
Yes
Yes

See commentary on page 25 - 26. Pass

TD GIS Mortgages
Benchmark + 0.25%

RAR Ratio above  index
Yes
Yes

No changes in relation to the firm or 
investment mandate during the quarter.

Pass

BlackRock Infrastructure
Above benchmark

Tracking error ≤ 0.50%
Yes
Yes

See commentary on page 22 . Pass

Northleaf 2 Private Debt Above benchmark n/a See commentary on page 27. n/a

1 Risk measures are calculated on a five-year basis.
2 Northleaf was initially funded in October 2024. Ranking will be provided when four years of history are available. 
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Managers on Watch

Investment Manager Mandate
Date  Put on 

Watch
Reason Comments

Date of Next 
Assessment

Walter Scott Global Equity Q1 2025 Performance

Heightened monitoring following 
personnel changes.

Mandate lagging long term performance 
objectives. 

Q4 2025
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Manager and Mandate Review

Manulife 

▪ During the quarter, Manulife announced the completion of their 75% stake in Comvest Credit Partners, a U.S. 

private credit manager. Manulife describes the acquisition as a means to  enhance and scale their Private Markets 

business and a complement to the alternative credit strategies that are managed by Manulife | CQS Investment 

Management .

▪ Investment team turnover for Q3 2025 was not made available at the time of this report, Q2 2025 investment team 

turnover is as follows:

▪ Michael Siklos  joined as a Senior Director within the Asset Management team.

▪ Brian Kaukas  joined as a Director within the Portfolio Management team.

▪ Jeff Riemer joined as the Head of U.S. Asset Management.

▪ Brent McGowan joined as Senior Managing Director, CIO, and Global Head of Agriculture Investments.

▪ Starlyn See, Assistant Vice President of Fixed Income left the firm.

▪ Shannon Stotts, Managing Director, Chief Credit Officer and Head of Asset Management left the firm for an 

external opportunity.
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Manager and Mandate Review

BlackRock

▪ During the quarter, BlackRock confirmed the following changes:

▪ Samara Cohen takes a new role as Global Head of Market Development, having previously been CIO of ETF 

and Index Investments.

▪ Alex Claringbull  leads Index Investments, including Index Equity, Index Fixed Income, Derivatives & Digital 

Assets, and Transition Management.

▪ Joud Abdel Majeid , Senior Managing Director, adds additional responsibility as Co -Head of the Global Partners 

Office (GPO) and also  oversees Blackrock Investment Stewardship.

▪ Additionally, the following leaders joined the Global Executive Committee (GEC) as of September 2025 to provide 

oversight of operations and business performance, strategy and planning, talent development and retention, risk 

management, and external affairs:

▪ Alex Claringbull  - Global Head of Index Investments.

▪ Michael McGhee - Deputy Chairman of Global Infrastructure Partners.

▪ Prior to the Q3 2025 additions, BlackRock’s GEC consisted of approximately 28 members. The changes were 

driven by a strategic realignment to position the firm for long -term growth in key areas such as index investments, 

multi-asset solutions, and regional expansion, while reinforcing risk management and operational resilience.

Eckler view:

We are comfortable with the leadership transition within Index investments from Samara Cohen to Alex Claringbull , 

who has been with the firm for nearly 30 years. Alex was Global Head of Indexed fixed income prior to taking on the 

new role and is also a member of BlackRocks  executive committee.
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Manager and Mandate Review

Walter Scott 

▪ During the quarter, Walter Scott announced the following changes relating to the Investment Team:

▪ In early September 2025, Julie Maxwell, Senior Advisor - Business Governance left the firm after just two years.

▪ Following our due diligence review, we are placing the Walter Scott Global Equity strategy “On Watch” and recommend 

enhanced monitoring over the next 6 –12 months.

▪ The strategy continues to be supported by a well -defined and consistently applied quality -growth philosophy, an 

experienced senior team, and a disciplined, long -term investment approach. These strengths, combined with a 

collaborative decision -making culture, provide a solid foundation for future performance.

▪ However, recent multi -year underperformance, driven largely by stock selection in key sectors warrants closer oversight. 

In addition, evolving team dynamics (highlighted by the planned retirement of Charlie MacQuaker , several mid -level 

departures, and the integration of new hires), introduce a degree of transition risk. Structural aspects of the process, 

such as the regional research model and qualitative approach to risk management, also merit continued evaluation in 

the current market environment.

▪ While we do not recommend divestment at this time , we believe heightened scrutiny is appropriate. Monitoring will focus 

on:

▪ Performance and attribution (both absolute and relative) –  particularly stock selection effectiveness.

▪ Process consistency and enhancements –  ensuring the philosophy is maintained while addressing identified 
limitations.

▪ Succession planning and team integration –  assessing leadership transition execution and depth across the research 
team.

▪ We will continue to monitor the strategy against the above criteria and advise if any material changes occur.
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Manager and Mandate Review

CC&L

▪ During the quarter, CC&L announced the following changes:

▪ Six Analyst joined the Quantitative Equity team while one Analyst left the firm.

▪ Three System Developers and one Junior Trader joined the Quantitative Equity team while one System 

Developer left the firm.

▪ Nik Priebe, Senior Research Associate on the Fundamental Equity team, joined the firm.
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Manager and Mandate Review

Fiera Real Estate (1/2)

▪ During the quarter, Fiera  announced the following promotions:

▪ Aaron Cheung, Manager, Property Reporting, was promoted to Senior Manager, Property Reporting.

▪ Aubrey Apolinario, Director, Strategy, Planning, and Analytics, was promoted to Senior Director, Research & 

Predictive Analytics.

▪ Monica Ren, Manager, Investor Relations, was promoted to Senior Manager, Investor Relations.

▪ Mikaela MacDonald, Analyst, Investor Relations, was promoted to Senior Analyst, Investor Relations.

▪ Valerie Gagnon, Director, Debt and Operations, was promoted to Vice President, Debt and Operations.

▪ Fiera Capital announced the appointment of Sandro Muzzo  as Global Chief Legal Officer. In this role, Mr. Muzzo  will 

oversee the firm’s global legal function, providing strategic guidance across Fiera Capital’s investment platforms 

and corporate operations. With over 15 years of legal experience, including five years within Fiera Capital’s legal 

leadership team, Mr. Muzzo  most recently served as Senior Vice President and General Counsel, Canada, where he 

advised on key corporate transactions and partnered closely with the Executive team.

▪ Fiera Real Estate also announced that Peter Cuthbert, Robert Roy, and Tony Pacaud  have rotated off the Fiera Real 

Estate CORE Fund Investment Committee, effective October 1. Peter, Robert, and Tony were founding members of 

the CORE fund and the firm appointed new members Michael Zakuta , Dayna Gibbs, and Tony Astles as their 

replacements. Michael, Dayna, and Tony are all former senior executives at real estate investment companies prior 

to their appointments. They will join fellow independent member Michal Kuzmicki and internal members, Wenzel 

Hoberg and Marc -Andre Desjardins. This decision was made to ensure that the Investment Committee is equipped 

to meet the Fund’s evolving needs as it expands its presence in Western Canada, increases allocation in multi -

residential, and continues to develop the build -to-core program within a larger portfolio.
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Manager and Mandate Review

Fiera Real Estate (2/2)

Eckler view:

We believe the three outgoing independent committee members is a good change as they have been members for a 

very long time. As the three new incoming members were vetted through an independent third -party executive search, 

we believe Fiera is looking to bring new perspectives and insights to align with new goals for the fund. We will continue 

to monitor the Fund team to see how the Fund changes, if any, as the new committee members are responsible for 

reviewing, approving asset acquisitions/dispositions and financings.
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Manager and Mandate Review

Northleaf

▪ During the quarter, Northleaf confirmed the following changes:

▪ There were two additions in the London office with both Caitlin Scott and Murray Dean joining at the Analyst 

level.

▪ There were three additions in the Toronto office with Kevin Lai joining at the Analyst level, Shivraj Jalan joining 

at the Associate level, and Nicole Fich joining at the Managing Director, Investments position.

▪ Nicole oversees the portfolio management and monitoring of private credit investments and also  contributes to 

new investment evaluation. She comes from Penfund , a boutique direct lender, while also having held positions 

at Onex and Credit Suisse.
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Detailed Performance Analytics by Asset Class

Appendix A 
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Fixed Income
Universe

September 30, 2025

Quarter YTD 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5 Years

5th percentile 1.91% 3.86% 4.13% 9.15% 5.75% 1.85% 1.40%

25th percentile 1.78% 3.54% 3.62% 8.68% 5.46% 1.43% 0.67%

median 1.69% 3.34% 3.45% 8.42% 5.32% 1.10% 0.42%

75th percentile 1.62% 3.19% 3.25% 8.29% 5.16% 0.99% 0.26%

95th percentile 1.44% 3.02% 2.95% 7.88% 4.97% 0.87% 0.09%

MIM Canadian Bond 1.81% 3.55% 3.66% 9.03% 5.57% 1.56% 0.68%

Percentile Rank 15 13 23 10 18 10 21

FTSE Universe Bond Index 1.51% 2.98% 2.93% 7.80% 4.65% 0.65% ( 0.16%)

MIM Canadian Bond Value Added 0.30% 0.57% 0.73% 1.23% 0.92% 0.91% 0.84%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

Annualized Returns –  Universe Bonds
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Fixed Income
Universe

September 30,

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

5th percentile 4.13% 14.85% 0.46% ( 9.31%) ( 0.36%)

25th percentile 3.62% 14.02% ( 0.47%) ( 9.93%) ( 2.09%)

median 3.45% 13.72% ( 0.88%) (10.28%) ( 2.47%)

75th percentile 3.25% 13.61% ( 1.12%) (10.60%) ( 2.77%)

95th percentile 2.95% 13.01% ( 1.46%) (11.21%) ( 3.32%)

MIM Canadian Bond 3.66% 14.67% ( 1.01%) ( 9.58%) ( 2.77%)

Percentile Rank 23 13 69 4 72

FTSE Universe Bond Index 2.93% 12.89% ( 1.36%) (10.48%) ( 3.34%)

MIM Canadian Bond Value Added 0.73% 1.78% 0.35% 0.90% 0.57%

-14%

-12%

-10%

-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

16%

18%

Annual Returns –  Universe Bonds

124

https://www.eckler.ca/


31
eckler.ca

eckler.ca

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3Q22 3Q23 3Q24 3Q25

MIM Canadian Bond Value Added

Qtly VA 4-yr Avg

Value Added –  Universe Bonds

125

https://www.eckler.ca/


32
eckler.ca

eckler.ca

Fixed Income
Universe

September 30, 2025

Info Sharpe RAR Bear Market Bull Market Batting
Ratio Ratio Ratio Capture Capture Average

5th percentile 2.45 ( 0.27) 0.25 1.03 1.12 0.90

25th percentile 1.83 ( 0.30) 0.11 0.97 1.08 0.80

median 1.16 ( 0.33) 0.07 0.95 1.06 0.75

75th percentile 0.97 ( 0.35) 0.04 0.92 1.03 0.65

95th percentile 0.55 ( 0.37) 0.01 0.81 1.00 0.59

MIM Canadian Bond 1.78 ( 0.29) 0.09 0.94 1.11 0.90

Percentile Rank 30 18 33 37 10 4

FTSE Universe Bond Index n/a ( 0.41) ( 0.02) 1.00 1.00 0.00
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Canadian Equity
Universe

September 30, 2025

Quarter YTD 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5 Years

5th percentile 15.33% 30.10% 37.51% 31.44% 23.15% 16.40% 21.93%

25th percentile 11.18% 22.34% 27.54% 27.17% 21.53% 14.49% 18.14%

median 9.62% 19.41% 22.57% 23.33% 19.27% 13.58% 16.98%

75th percentile 6.07% 14.69% 18.58% 21.34% 17.54% 12.66% 15.59%

95th percentile 3.89% 12.35% 13.61% 18.95% 15.26% 10.78% 14.43%

Fidelity Focused Canadian Equity 10.53% 40 20.05% 46 26.23% 34 25.92% 39 20.31% 41 13.19% 61 15.21% 80

Combined Canadian Equity 10.53% 40 20.05% 46 26.23% 34 25.92% 39 21.95% 22 13.33% 54 16.07% 65

S&P/TSX Composite 12.50% 11 23.93% 23 28.60% 27 27.66% 25 21.31% 26 14.00% 37 16.68% 58

Fidelity Focused Canadian Equity Value Added ( 1.97%) ( 3.88%) ( 2.37%) ( 1.74%) ( 1.00%) ( 0.81%) ( 1.47%)

Combined Canadian Equity Value Added ( 1.97%) ( 3.88%) ( 2.37%) ( 1.74%) 0.64% ( 0.67%) ( 0.61%)
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Canadian Equity
Universe

September 30,

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

5th percentile 37.51% 29.34% 17.42% 3.76% 54.92%

25th percentile 27.54% 27.00% 13.34% 0.36% 39.18%

median 22.57% 25.22% 10.21% ( 3.37%) 30.88%

75th percentile 18.58% 23.65% 7.60% ( 5.16%) 27.73%

95th percentile 13.61% 20.56% 5.63% ( 7.14%) 24.23%

Fidelity Focused Canadian Equity 26.23% 34 25.62% 42 9.81% 48 ( 5.72%) 88 23.62% 99

Combined Canadian Equity 26.23% 34 25.62% 42 14.36% 15 ( 9.05%) 97 27.71% 75

S&P/TSX Composite 28.60% 27 26.74% 31 9.54% 49 ( 5.39%) 84 28.02% 70

Fidelity Focused Canadian Equity Value Added ( 2.37%) ( 1.12%) 0.27% ( 0.33%) ( 4.40%)

Combined Canadian Equity Value Added ( 2.37%) ( 1.12%) 4.82% ( 3.66%) ( 0.31%)
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Canadian Equity
Universe

September 30, 2025

Info Sharpe RAR Bear Market Bull Market Batting
Ratio Ratio Ratio Capture Capture Average

5th percentile 0.88 1.46 1.54 1.01 1.19 0.71

25th percentile 0.45 1.35 1.46 0.96 1.03 0.60

median 0.15 1.25 1.37 0.85 0.96 0.55

75th percentile ( 0.26) 1.19 1.28 0.76 0.92 0.45

95th percentile ( 0.59) 1.02 1.20 0.63 0.84 0.35

Fidelity Focused Canadian Equity ( 0.52) 91 1.20 75 1.46 27 0.79 29 0.88 88 0.50 53

Combined Canadian Equity ( 0.17) 64 1.25 53 1.51 12 0.74 77 0.91 78 0.50 53

S&P/TSX Composite n/a 1.20 1.43 1.00 1.00 0.00
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Global Equity
Universe

September 30, 2025

Quarter YTD 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5 Years

5th percentile 12.68% 22.11% 31.72% 32.13% 30.60% 17.04% 18.73%

25th percentile 9.61% 15.83% 21.37% 27.18% 25.51% 13.19% 15.84%

median 7.97% 12.52% 18.03% 23.66% 21.23% 10.95% 12.62%

75th percentile 5.23% 9.22% 12.69% 18.06% 19.01% 7.89% 10.99%

95th percentile 3.23% 3.49% 5.57% 15.22% 15.78% 6.09% 8.76%

BlackRock ACWI ex-Can Index 1 9.71% 26 14.67% 29 20.94% 30 26.20% 30 23.86% 32 12.98% 27 14.38% 38

Walter Scott Global Equity 4.33% 87 5.21% 90 8.40% 92 16.63% 93 18.14% 80 8.55% 74 10.61% 80

Combined Global Equity 6.93% 61 5.26% 90 7.82% 93 14.58% 98 16.59% 94 8.25% 76 10.27% 81

MSCI ACWI C$ 9.74% 26 14.58% 29 20.78% 31 26.10% 30 23.64% 32 12.93% 28 14.47% 38

BlackRock ACWI ex-Can Index Value Added ( 0.03%) 0.09% 0.16% 0.10% 0.22% 0.05% ( 0.09%)

Walter Scott Global Equity Value Added ( 5.41%) ( 9.37%) (12.38%) ( 9.47%) ( 5.50%) ( 4.38%) ( 3.86%)

Combined Global Equity Value Added ( 2.81%) ( 9.32%) (12.96%) (11.52%) ( 7.05%) ( 4.68%) ( 4.20%)

1 The BlackRock ACWI ex-Can Index was implemented on July 28, 2025. Longer term performance is representative of historical pooled fund returns.
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Global Equity
Universe

September 30,

2024 2023 2022 2021

5th percentile 31.72% 39.92% 26.91% ( 6.47%) 32.87%

25th percentile 21.37% 32.30% 21.78% (10.50%) 25.75%

median 18.03% 30.03% 18.81% (14.39%) 21.79%

75th percentile 12.69% 25.54% 16.92% (19.29%) 19.79%

95th percentile 5.57% 19.08% 13.22% (28.33%) 10.31%

BlackRock ACWI ex-Can Index 1 20.94% 30 31.69% 31 19.29% 44 (14.24%) 48 20.13% 72

Walter Scott Global Equity 8.40% 92 25.49% 79 21.21% 35 (15.80%) 54 19.24% 83

Combined Global Equity 7.82% 93 21.75% 92 20.72% 36 (13.34%) 46 18.71% 85

MSCI ACWI C$ 20.78% 31 31.65% 31 18.86% 53 (13.95%) 47 20.86% 66

BlackRock ACWI ex-Can Index Value Added 0.16% 0.04% 0.43% ( 0.29%) ( 0.73%)

Walter Scott Global Equity Value Added (12.38%) ( 6.16%) 2.35% ( 1.85%) ( 1.62%)

Combined Global Equity Value Added (12.96%) ( 9.90%) 1.86% 0.61% ( 2.15%)

1 The BlackRock ACWI ex-Can Index was implemented on July 28, 2025. Longer term performance is representative of historical pooled fund returns.
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Global Equity
Universe

September 30, 2025

Info Sharpe RAR Bear Market Bull Market Batting
Ratio Ratio Ratio Capture Capture Average

5th percentile 1.03 1.39 1.54 1.75 1.19 0.65

25th percentile 0.31 1.11 1.26 1.30 1.02 0.50

median ( 0.25) 0.81 0.99 0.95 0.94 0.45

75th percentile ( 0.74) 0.62 0.80 0.64 0.86 0.40

95th percentile ( 0.92) 0.37 0.57 0.21 0.66 0.30

BlackRock ACWI ex-Can Index 1 ( 0.19) 46 1.00 38 1.23 31 1.01 53 1.00 37 0.50 21

Walter Scott Global Equity ( 0.89) 90 0.61 76 0.82 74 1.30 74 0.89 66 0.35 87

Combined Global Equity ( 1.03) 99 0.65 72 0.89 60 1.12 38 0.81 88 0.35 87

MSCI ACWI C$ n/a 1.00 1.24 1.00 1.00 0.00

1 The BlackRock ACWI ex-Can Index was implemented on July 28, 2025. Longer term performance is representative of historical pooled fund returns.
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Emerging Markets Equity
Universe

September 30, 2025

Quarter YTD 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5 Years

5th percentile 16.16% 34.38% 32.23% 29.58% 26.25% 13.25% 15.97%

25th percentile 14.40% 26.83% 26.53% 27.41% 23.37% 10.23% 11.86%

median 12.84% 24.41% 23.37% 25.08% 20.92% 8.21% 9.57%

75th percentile 11.32% 20.95% 20.16% 22.41% 18.06% 6.27% 7.10%

95th percentile 9.12% 17.58% 15.83% 16.24% 15.32% 2.29% 4.46%

CC&L Q Emerging Markets Equity 1 13.11% 46 25.81% 36 27.09% 19 28.46% 13 24.40% 21 12.15% 7 12.69% 21

MSCI EM C$ 12.82% 51 23.38% 62 20.84% 73 23.37% 71 18.71% 75 6.87% 67 7.89% 69

CC&L Q Emerging Markets Equity Value Added 0.29% 2.43% 6.25% 5.09% 5.69% 5.28% 4.80%

1 The CC&L Q Emerging M arkets Equity Fund was implemented on December 29, 2023. Longer term performance is representative of historical pooled fund returns.
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Emerging Markets Equity
Universe

September 30,

2024 2023 2022 2021

5th percentile 32.23% 32.28% 25.00% (13.76%) 32.75%

25th percentile 26.53% 28.70% 18.36% (19.47%) 19.02%

median 23.37% 25.58% 13.25% (22.31%) 15.06%

75th percentile 20.16% 23.92% 9.76% (25.73%) 10.65%

95th percentile 15.83% 16.43% 3.67% (29.90%) 7.38%

CC&L Q Emerging Markets Equity 1 27.09% 19 29.85% 17 16.65% 34 (17.83%) 15 14.87% 49

MSCI EM C$ 20.84% 73 25.95% 46 9.91% 73 (22.03%) 47 12.11% 70

CC&L Q Emerging Markets Equity Value Added 6.25% 3.90% 6.74% 4.20% 2.76%

1 The CC&L Q Emerging M arkets Equity Fund was implemented on December 29, 2023. Longer term performance is representative of historical pooled fund returns.
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Emerging Markets Equity
Universe

September 30, 2025

Info Sharpe RAR Bear Market Bull Market Batting
Ratio Ratio Ratio Capture Capture Average

5th percentile 1.59 1.03 1.23 1.31 1.36 0.81

25th percentile 0.91 0.74 0.91 1.15 1.15 0.70

median 0.36 0.47 0.69 0.96 1.09 0.60

75th percentile ( 0.11) 0.30 0.47 0.71 1.00 0.50

95th percentile ( 0.55) 0.15 0.33 0.34 0.82 0.40

CC&L Q Emerging Markets Equity 1 1.50 6 0.85 12 1.08 10 0.64 20 1.13 29 0.75 11

MSCI EM C$ n/a 0.41 0.62 1.00 1.00 0.00

1 The CC&L Q Emerging M arkets Equity Fund was implemented on December 29, 2023. Longer term performance is representative of historical pooled fund returns.

-1.0

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

Risk Analysis (5 Years) –  EM Equity

143

https://www.eckler.ca/


50
eckler.ca

eckler.ca

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18% 20% 22%

A
ve

ra
ge

 A
n

n
u

al
iz

ed
 R

et
u

rn
 

Risk (Annualized Standard Deviation of Return)

Risk v. Return (5 Years to September 30, 2025) - Emerging Markets 
Equities 

Eckler Ltd. Universe CC&L Q Emerging Markets Equity MSCI EM C$

Risk v. Return (5 Years) –  EM Equity

144

https://www.eckler.ca/


51
eckler.ca

eckler.ca

12 Months Ending September 30 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

Fiera Real Estate 9.71% 1.05% ( 1.05%) 20.75% 17.10%

Real Estate Benchmark 1
2.04% ( 2.20%) ( 0.75%) 15.75% 11.20%

Fiera Properties Real Estate Value Added 7.67% 3.25% ( 0.30%) 5.00% 5.90%

1 Real Estate Benchmark: M SCI/REALPAC Canada Quarterly Property Fund Index

September 30, 2025 Quarter YTD 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5 Years

Fiera Real Estate 1.67% 6.31% 9.71% 5.29% 3.13% 7.28% 9.18%

Real Estate Benchmark 1
0.34% 1.36% 2.04% ( 0.10%) ( 0.32%) 3.48% 4.98%

Fiera Properties Real Estate Value Added 1.33% 4.95% 7.67% 5.39% 3.45% 3.80% 4.20%

1 Real Estate Benchmark: M SCI/REALPAC Canada Quarterly Property Fund Index

Returns –  Real Estate

Annualized

Annual
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12 Months Ending September 30 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

Greystone Mortgages 6.31% 10.36% 5.17% ( 0.22%) 3.39%

Mortgage Benchmark 1
4.63% 11.66% 0.79% ( 6.76%) ( 0.43%)

Greystone Mortgages Value Added 1.68% ( 1.30%) 4.38% 6.54% 3.82%

1  M ortgage Benchmark: 60% FTSE Short Term Bond Index + 40% FTSE M id Term Bond Index + 0.50% per annum

September 30, 2025 Quarter YTD 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5 Years

Greystone Mortgages 1.67% 5.28% 6.31% 8.32% 7.26% 5.34% 4.94%

Mortgage Benchmark 1
1.74% 4.27% 4.63% 8.09% 5.60% 2.36% 1.80%

Greystone Mortgages Value Added ( 0.07%) 1.01% 1.68% 0.23% 1.66% 2.98% 3.14%

1  M ortgage Benchmark: 60% FTSE Short Term Bond Index + 40% FTSE M id Term Bond Index + 0.50% per annum

Returns –  Mortgages

Annualized

Annual
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12 Months Ending September 30 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

BlackRock Infrastructure 14.51% 27.89% 1.15% ( 0.29%) 14.18%

Infrastructure Benchmark 1
13.82% 27.11% 0.50% ( 0.64%) 13.47%

BlackRock Infrastructure Value Added 0.69% 0.78% 0.65% 0.35% 0.71%

1  Infrastructure Benchmark: Dow Jones Brookfield Global Infrastructure Index C$ Net Div

September 30, 2025 Quarter YTD 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5 Years

BlackRock Infrastructure 3.87% 10.84% 14.51% 21.02% 13.99% 10.24% 11.02%

Infrastructure Benchmark 1
3.70% 10.35% 13.82% 20.28% 13.29% 9.63% 10.39%

BlackRock Infrastructure Value Added 0.17% 0.49% 0.69% 0.74% 0.70% 0.61% 0.63%

1  Infrastructure Benchmark: Dow Jones Brookfield Global Infrastructure Index C$ Net Div

Returns –  Infrastructure

Annualized

Annual
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September 30, 2025 Quarter YTD 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5 Years

Northleaf Private Debt 1 0.00% 3.56%

Private Debt Benchmark 2
3.83% 2.15% 10.80% 9.56% 8.37% 9.44% 6.99%

Northleaf Private Debt Value Added ( 3.83%) 1.41%

1 Returns are calculated based on a one quarter lag and updated in the fo llowing quarter.
2 Private Debt Benchmark: Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) + 3.0%

12 Months Ending September 30 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

Northleaf Private Debt 1

Private Debt Benchmark 2
10.80% 9.56% 8.37% 9.44% 6.99%

Northleaf Private Debt Value Added

1 Returns are calculated based on a one quarter lag and updated in the fo llowing quarter.
2 Private Debt Benchmark: Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) + 3.0%

Returns –  Private Debt 

Annualized

Annual
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Detailed Asset Summary

Appendix B
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Universe Canadian Global EM Real Private Private Total Total Total
Bonds Equity Equity Equity Estate Infra Debt Equity Balanced Market Value Market Value Book Value

30-Sep-25 30-Jun-25 30-Sep-25

MIM Cnd Bond
Universe Bonds 56,595,711 56,595,711 56,463,551 52,122,359

% of Mandate 100.00%

% of Fund 9.21% 9.21% 9.83% 12.16%

Fidelity Cnd Equity

Canadian Equity 105,118,080 105,118,080 95,107,648 53,192,807

% of Mandate 100.00%

% of Fund 17.10% 17.10% 16.55% 12.41%

WS Global Equity

Global Equity 83,676,626 83,676,626 80,204,504 40,499,482

% of Mandate 51.69%

% of Fund 13.61% 13.61% 13.96% 9.45%

BR ACWI ex-Can Index

Global Equity 78,191,866 78,191,866 72,158,276 73,325,139

% of Mandate 48.31%

% of Fund 12.72% 12.72% 12.56% 17.11%

CC&L Q EM Equity

EM Equity 61,349,039 61,349,039 54,236,293 38,753,074

% of Mandate 100.00%

% of Fund 9.98% 9.98% 9.44% 9.04%

Mortgages
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Universe Canadian Global EM Real Private Private Total Total Total
Bonds Equity Equity  Equity Estate Infra Debt Equity Balanced Market Value Market Value Book Value

30-Sep-25 30-Jun-25 30-Sep-25

TD Greystone Mortgages

Mortgages 24,997,515 24,997,515 24,585,972 18,610,997

% of Mandate 100.00%

% of Fund 4.07% 4.07% 4.28% 4.34%

Fiera Real Estate

Real Estate 98,072,793 98,072,793 96,459,187 61,376,297

% of Mandate 100.00%

% of Fund 15.96% 15.96% 16.79% 14.32%

BlackRock Infra

Infrastructure 29,075,606 29,075,606 27,992,911 16,573,232

% of Mandate 100.00%

% of Fund 4.73% 4.73% 4.87% 3.87%

Northleaf

Private Debt 23,999,610 23,999,610 15,524,943 23,500,000

% of Mandate 100.00%

% of Fund 3.90% 3.90% 2.70% 5.48%

Maritime Iron Inc.

Private Equity 6,647,475 6,647,475 6,647,475 6,647,475

% of Mandate 100.00%

% of Fund 1.08% 1.08% 1.16% 1.55%

BMO Nesbitt Burns

Balanced 46,948,946 46,948,946 45,162,134 44,028,100

% of Mandate 100.00%

% of Fund 7.64% 7.64% 7.86% 10.27%

Total Market Value 56,595,711 105,118,080 161,868,492 61,349,039 98,072,793 24,997,515 29,075,606 23,999,610 6,647,475 46,948,946 614,673,267 574,542,893 428,628,963

% of Fund 9.21% 17.10% 26.33% 9.98% 15.96% 4.07% 4.73% 3.90% 1.08% 7.64%

Mortgages
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September 30, 2025 Quarter YTD 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5 Years

Total Fund 5.80% 9.85% 12.79% 15.56% 13.66% 8.66% 9.90%

Total Fund Benchmark 1
7.80% 13.80% 16.79% 19.25% 15.24% 9.63% 10.61%

Universe Median 5.68% 11.29% 13.21% 17.13% 14.57% 8.19% 9.24%

Total Fund Value Added ( 2.00%) ( 3.95%) ( 4.00%) ( 3.69%) ( 1.58%) ( 0.97%) ( 0.71%)

Canadian Equity

Fidelity Focused Canadian Equity 10.53% 20.05% 26.23% 25.92% 20.31% 13.19% 15.21%

Combined Canadian Equity 10.53% 20.05% 26.23% 25.92% 21.95% 13.33% 16.07%

S&P/TSX Composite 12.50% 23.93% 28.60% 27.66% 21.31% 14.00% 16.68%

Universe Median 9.62% 19.41% 22.57% 23.33% 19.27% 13.58% 16.98%

Fidelity Focused Canadian Equity Value Added ( 1.97%) ( 3.88%) ( 2.37%) ( 1.74%) ( 1.00%) ( 0.81%) ( 1.47%)

Combined Canadian Equity Value Added ( 1.97%) ( 3.88%) ( 2.37%) ( 1.74%) 0.64% ( 0.67%) ( 0.61%)

Global Equity

BlackRock ACWI ex-Can Index 2
9.71% 14.67% 20.94% 26.20% 23.86% 12.98% 14.38%

Walter Scott Global Equity 4.33% 5.21% 8.40% 16.63% 18.14% 8.55% 10.61%

Combined Global Equity 6.93% 5.26% 7.82% 14.58% 16.59% 8.25% 10.27%

MSCI ACWI C$ 9.74% 14.58% 20.78% 26.10% 23.64% 12.93% 14.47%

Universe Median 7.97% 12.52% 18.03% 23.66% 21.23% 10.95% 12.62%

BlackRock ACWI ex-Can Index Value Added ( 0.03%) 0.09% 0.16% 0.10% 0.22% 0.05% ( 0.09%)

Walter Scott Global Equity Value Added ( 5.41%) ( 9.37%) (12.38%) ( 9.47%) ( 5.50%) ( 4.38%) ( 3.86%)

Combined Global Equity Value Added ( 2.81%) ( 9.32%) (12.96%) (11.52%) ( 7.05%) ( 4.68%) ( 4.20%)

Emerging Markets Equity

CC&L Q Emerging Markets Equity 3
13.11% 25.81% 27.09% 28.46% 24.40% 12.15% 12.69%

MSCI EM C$ 12.82% 23.38% 20.84% 23.37% 18.71% 6.87% 7.89%

Universe Median 12.84% 24.41% 23.37% 25.08% 20.92% 8.21% 9.57%

CC&L Q Emerging Markets Equity Value Added 0.29% 2.43% 6.25% 5.09% 5.69% 5.28% 4.80%

1 Beginning Q1 2024: 25% S&P/TSX Composite + 30% M SCI ACWI C$ + 10% M SCI EM  C$ + 10% FTSE Universe Bond Index + 5% M ortgage Benchmark + 15% Real Estate Benchmark + 5% Infrastructure Benchmark

1 Beginning Q1 2018: 25% S&P/TSX Composite + 30% M SCI ACWI C$ + 10% FTSE Universe Bond Index + 10% Core Plus Benchmark + 5% M ortgage Benchmark + 15% Real Estate Benchmark + 5% Infrastructure Benchmark

2 The BlackRock ACWI ex-Can Index was implemented on July 28, 2025. Longer term performance is representative of historical pooled fund returns.

3 The CC&L Q Emerging M arkets Equity Fund was implemented on December 29, 2023. Longer term performance is representative of historical pooled fund returns.
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September 30, 2025 Quarter YTD 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5 Years

Universe Bonds

MIM Canadian Bond 1.81% 3.55% 3.66% 9.03% 5.57% 1.56% 0.68%

FTSE Universe Bond Index 1.51% 2.98% 2.93% 7.80% 4.65% 0.65% ( 0.16%)

Universe Median 1.69% 3.34% 3.45% 8.42% 5.32% 1.10% 0.42%

MIM Canadian Bond Value Added 0.30% 0.57% 0.73% 1.23% 0.92% 0.91% 0.84%

Real Estate

Fiera Real Estate 1.67% 6.31% 9.71% 5.29% 3.13% 7.28% 9.18%

Real Estate Benchmark 4
0.34% 1.36% 2.04% ( 0.10%) ( 0.32%) 3.48% 4.98%

Fiera Properties Real Estate Value Added 1.33% 4.95% 7.67% 5.39% 3.45% 3.80% 4.20%

Mortgages

Greystone Mortgages 1.67% 5.28% 6.31% 8.32% 7.26% 5.34% 4.94%

Mortgage Benchmark 5
1.74% 4.27% 4.63% 8.09% 5.60% 2.36% 1.80%

Greystone Mortgages Value Added ( 0.07%) 1.01% 1.68% 0.23% 1.66% 2.98% 3.14%

Infrastructure

BlackRock Infrastructure 3.87% 10.84% 14.51% 21.02% 13.99% 10.24% 11.02%

Infrastructure Benchmark 6
3.70% 10.35% 13.82% 20.28% 13.29% 9.63% 10.39%

BlackRock Infrastructure Value Added 0.17% 0.49% 0.69% 0.74% 0.70% 0.61% 0.63%

Private Debt 

Northleaf Private Debt 0.00% 3.56%

Private Debt Benchmark 7
3.83% 2.15% 10.80% 9.56% 8.37% 9.44% 6.99%

Northleaf Private Debt Value add ( 3.83%) 1.41%

4 Real Estate Benchmark: IPD Canada Quarterly Property Fund Index
5 M ortgage Benchmark: 60% FTSE Short Term Bond Index + 40% (FTSE M id Term Bond Index + 0.50% per annum)
6 Infrastructure Benchmark: Dow Jones Brookfield Global Infrastructure Index C$ Net Div
7 Private Debt Benchmark: Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) + 3.0%
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12 Months Ending September 30 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

Total Fund 12.79% 18.40% 9.94% ( 5.07%) 15.01%

Total Fund Benchmark 1
16.79% 21.76% 7.63% ( 5.64%) 14.63%

Universe Median 13.21% 21.51% 8.76% ( 8.31%) 14.28%

Total Fund Value Added ( 4.00%) ( 3.36%) 2.31% 0.57% 0.38%

Canadian Equity

Fidelity Focused Canadian Equity 26.23% 25.62% 9.81% ( 5.72%) 23.62%

Combined Canadian Equity 26.23% 25.62% 14.36% ( 9.05%) 27.71%

S&P/TSX Composite 28.60% 26.74% 9.54% ( 5.39%) 28.02%

Universe Median 22.57% 25.22% 10.21% ( 3.37%) 30.88%

Fidelity Focused Canadian Equity Value Added ( 2.37%) ( 1.12%) 0.27% ( 0.33%) ( 4.40%)

Combined Canadian Equity Value Added ( 2.37%) ( 1.12%) 4.82% ( 3.66%) ( 0.31%)

Global Equity

BlackRock ACWI ex-Can Index 2
20.94% 31.69% 19.29% (14.24%) 20.13%

Walter Scott Global Equity 8.40% 25.49% 21.21% (15.80%) 19.24%

Combined Global Equity 7.82% 21.75% 20.72% (13.34%) 18.71%

MSCI ACWI C$ 20.78% 31.65% 18.86% (13.95%) 20.86%

Universe Median 18.03% 30.03% 18.81% (14.39%) 21.79%

BlackRock ACWI ex-Can Index Value Added 0.16% 0.04% 0.43% ( 0.29%) ( 0.73%)

Walter Scott Global Equity Value Added (12.38%) ( 6.16%) 2.35% ( 1.85%) ( 1.62%)

Combined Global Equity Value Added (12.96%) ( 9.90%) 1.86% 0.61% ( 2.15%)

Emerging Markets Equity

CC&L Q Emerging Markets Equity 3
27.09% 29.85% 16.65% (17.83%) 14.87%

MSCI EM C$ 20.84% 25.95% 9.91% (22.03%) 12.11%

Universe Median 23.37% 25.58% 13.25% (22.31%) 15.06%

CC&L Q Emerging Markets Equity Value Added 6.25% 3.90% 6.74% 4.20% 2.76%

1 Beginning Q1 2024: 25% S&P/TSX Composite + 30% M SCI ACWI C$ + 10% M SCI EM  C$ + 10% FTSE Universe Bond Index + 5% M ortgage Benchmark + 15% Real Estate Benchmark+ 5% Infrastructure Benchmark
1 Beginning Q1 2018: 25% S&P/TSX Composite + 30% M SCI ACWI C$ + 10% FTSE Universe Bond Index + 10% Core Plus Benchmark + 5% M ortgage Benchmark + 15% Real Estate Benchmark+ 5% Infrastructure Benchmark
2 The BlackRock ACWI ex-Can Index was implemented on July 28, 2025. Longer term performance is representative of historical pooled fund returns.
3 The CC&L Q Emerging M arkets Equity Fund was implemented on December 29, 2023. Longer term performance is representative of historical pooled fund returns.
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12 Months Ending September 30 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

Universe Bonds

MIM Canadian Bond 3.66% 14.67% ( 1.01%) ( 9.58%) ( 2.77%)

FTSE Universe Bond Index 2.93% 12.89% ( 1.36%) (10.48%) ( 3.34%)

Universe Median 3.45% 13.72% ( 0.88%) (10.28%) ( 2.47%)

MIM Canadian Bond Value Added 0.73% 1.78% 0.35% 0.90% 0.57%

Real Estate

Fiera Real Estate 9.71% 1.05% ( 1.05%) 20.75% 17.10%

Real Estate Benchmark 4
2.04% ( 2.20%) ( 0.75%) 15.75% 11.20%

Fiera Properties Real Estate Value Added 7.67% 3.25% ( 0.30%) 5.00% 5.90%

Mortgages

Greystone Mortgages 6.31% 10.36% 5.17% ( 0.22%) 3.39%

Mortgage Benchmark 5
4.63% 11.66% 0.79% ( 6.76%) ( 0.43%)

Greystone Mortgages Value Added 1.68% ( 1.30%) 4.38% 6.54% 3.82%

Infrastructure

BlackRock Infrastructure 14.51% 27.89% 1.15% ( 0.29%) 14.18%

Infrastructure Benchmark 6
13.82% 27.11% 0.50% ( 0.64%) 13.47%

BlackRock Infrastructure Value Added 0.69% 0.78% 0.65% 0.35% 0.71%

Private Debt 

Northleaf Private Debt

Private Debt Benchmark 7
10.80% 9.56% 8.37% 9.44% 6.99%

Northleaf Private Debt Value Added
4 Real Estate Benchmark: IPD Canada Quarterly Property Fund Index
5 M ortgage Benchmark: 60% FTSE Short Term Bond Index + 40% (FTSE M id Term Bond Index + 0.50% per annum)
6 Infrastructure Benchmark: Dow Jones Brookfield Global Infrastructure Index C$ Net Div
7 Private Debt Benchmark: Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) + 3.0%
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5 Year Risk Metrics

September 30, 2025 Average Bear Bull

Total Fund ( 0.36) 1.05 1.45 6.8% 2.00% 50.0% 97.1% 93.8%

Total Fund Benchmark 1 / Target 1.06 1.43 7.4% > 50.0% <100% >100%

Canadian Equity

Fidelity Focused Canadian Equity ( 0.52) 1.20 1.46 10.4% 2.85% 50.0% 79.0% 87.8%

Combined Canadian Equity ( 0.17) 1.25 1.51 10.7% 3.62% 50.0% 74.4% 91.1%

S&P/TSX Composite / Target 1.20 1.43 11.6% > 50.0% <100% >100%

Global Equity

BlackRock ACWI ex-Can Index 2 ( 0.19) 1.00 1.23 11.7% 0.50% 50.0% 100.6% 99.7%

Walter Scott Global Equity ( 0.89) 0.61 0.82 13.0% 4.35% 35.0% 129.6% 88.8%

Combined Global Equity ( 1.03) 0.65 0.89 11.5% 4.10% 35.0% 111.6% 81.1%

MSCI ACWI C$ / Target 1.00 1.24 11.7% > 50.0% <100% >100%

Emerging Markets Equity

CC&L Q Emerging Markets Equity 3 1.50 0.85 1.08 11.7% 3.19% 75.0% 64.2% 113.0%

MSCI EM C$ / Target 0.41 0.62 12.8% > 50.0% <100% >100%

Universe Bonds

MIM Canadian Bond 1.78 ( 0.29) 0.09 7.2% 0.48% 90.0% 93.6% 110.8%

FTSE Universe Bond Index / Target ( 0.41) ( 0.02) 7.1% > 50.0% <100% >100%

1 Beginning Q1 2024: 25% S&P/TSX Composite + 30% M SCI ACWI C$ + 10% M SCI EM  C$ + 10% FTSE Universe Bond Index + 5% M ortgage Benchmark + 15% Real Estate Benchmark + 5% Infrastructure Benchmark
1 Beginning Q1 2018: 25% S&P/TSX Composite + 30% M SCI ACWI C$ + 10% FTSE Universe Bond Index + 10% Core Plus Benchmark + 5% M ortgage Benchmark + 15% Real Estate Benchmark + 5% Infrastructure Benchmark
2 The BlackRock ACWI ex-Can Index was implemented on July 28, 2025. Longer term performance is representative of historical pooled fund returns.
3 The CC&L Q Emerging M arkets Equity Fund was implemented on December 29, 2023. Longer term performance is representative of historical pooled fund returns.

Market Capture
Info Ratio Sharpe Ratio

Risk Adjusted 

Return Ratio

Standard 

Deviation

Tracking 

Error

Batting

163

https://www.eckler.ca/


70
eckler.ca

eckler.ca

5 Year Risk Metrics

September 30, 2025 Average Bear Bull

Real Estate

Fiera Real Estate 2.09 1.09 1.84 5.0% 1.94%

Real Estate Benchmark 4 / Target 0.47 1.24 4.1%

Mortgages

Greystone Mortgages 1.33 1.08 2.08 2.4% 2.36%

Mortgage Benchmark 5 / Target -0.23 0.40 4.5%

Infrastructure

BlackRock Infrastructure 6.06 0.84 1.14 9.7% 0.10%

Infrastructure Benchmark 6 / Target 0.77 1.07 9.7%

Private Debt

Northleaf Private Debt

Northleaf Private Debt 7 / Target 0.67 1.10 6.4%

4 Real Estate Benchmark: M SCI/REALPAC Canada Quarterly Property Fund Index
5 M ortgage Benchmark: 60% FTSE Short Term Bond Index + 40% (FTSE M id Term Bond Index + 0.50% per annum)
6 Infrastructure Benchmark: Dow Jones Brookfield Global Infrastructure Index C$ Net Div
7  Private Debt Benchmark: Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) + 3.0%

Market Capture
Info Ratio Sharpe Ratio

Risk Adjusted 

Return Ratio

Standard 

Deviation

Tracking 

Error

Batting
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Sources: Bank of Canada, Federal Reserve Board
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Source: Bank of Canada
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Source: FTSE Global Debt Capital Markets
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91 Day Treasury Bills were the worst performing 
bonds by term during the quarter.

During the quarter, BBB issues had the best 
performance by quality.

Municipal bonds had the strongest performance by 
sector.

Source: FTSE Global Debt Capital Markets
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MSCI Index Local Currency 

Returns (September 30, 2025)
1 Month 3 Months YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

AUSTRIA 1.13% 9.02% 27.52% 38.92% 26.18% 21.34% 8.75%

BELGIUM 0.75% 8.12% 10.21% 9.08% 12.43% 7.33% 0.33%

DENMARK -3.46% -13.50% -28.82% -39.85% -0.28% 2.57% 5.10%

FINLAND 3.44% 5.25% 18.15% 9.95% 2.22% 1.45% 2.77%

FRANCE 2.42% 2.85% 7.02% 3.40% 10.70% 9.82% 5.92%

GERMANY -0.90% -1.22% 14.84% 16.71% 20.50% 7.94% 5.19%

IRELAND 4.26% 1.36% 18.58% 10.88% 22.88% 10.07% 5.83%

ITALY 1.09% 7.79% 25.53% 25.04% 27.91% 17.60% 6.20%

NETHERLANDS 12.70% 8.96% 15.26% 8.30% 17.58% 11.10% 9.58%

NORWAY 1.10% -1.07% 12.73% 13.95% 7.20% 8.91% 5.61%

PORTUGAL 3.12% 5.87% 16.15% -3.25% -0.44% 3.04% 2.61%

SPAIN 3.89% 12.49% 39.60% 35.21% 30.01% 20.06% 6.22%

SWEDEN 1.27% 2.58% 10.28% 2.99% 13.87% 8.12% 7.03%

SWITZERLAND -0.92% 1.30% 4.50% -0.36% 4.94% 2.64% 3.50%

UNITED KINGDOM 1.59% 6.95% 14.10% 13.18% 10.24% 10.05% 4.17%

EUROPE 1.69% 3.56% 11.09% 7.58% 12.60% 8.78% 5.19%

NORDIC COUNTRIES 0.26% -2.17% -2.72% -12.04% 7.28% 5.65% 5.79%

AUSTRALIA -2.18% 1.16% 5.28% 3.95% 10.44% 8.71% 5.40%

HONG KONG 0.51% 7.00% 27.28% 14.25% 5.29% -0.08% 1.63%

JAPAN 2.24% 9.57% 11.30% 17.73% 19.60% 14.24% 8.36%

NEW ZEALAND 2.69% 3.51% -5.01% 1.25% 5.69% -2.96% 4.49%

SINGAPORE 0.07% 8.25% 20.87% 30.47% 17.00% 9.58% 3.69%

PACIFIC 1.09% 7.48% 11.26% 14.89% 16.33% 11.51% 7.02%

CANADA 4.91% 11.36% 20.72% 25.52% 18.43% 13.73% 8.49%

USA 3.56% 7.81% 13.88% 16.68% 23.29% 14.47% 13.30%

NORTH AMERICA 3.62% 7.96% 14.16% 17.03% 23.06% 14.44% 13.05%

EAFE 1.53% 4.84% 11.08% 10.07% 13.84% 9.68% 5.78%

FAR EAST 1.96% 9.26% 13.00% 18.14% 18.03% 12.43% 7.45%

ISRAEL 5.12% 2.47% 16.81% 31.63% 21.10% 12.55% 2.89%

WORLD 3.11% 7.19% 13.33% 15.22% 20.61% 13.17% 10.68%

Source: MSCI Inc .
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Source: eVestment Alliance
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Glossary

Information Ratio : A risk measure that provides risk -adjusted performance relative to the benchmark. The higher the Information 

Ratio, the more “efficient” the portfolio. That is, for each unit of risk (as measured by volatility of excess returns), the Information Ratio 

identifies the amount of return achieved over the benchmark. 

Sharpe Ratio : A risk measure that provides risk -adjusted performance relative to the risk -free rate. The higher the Sharpe Ratio, the 

more “efficient” the portfolio. That is, for each unit of risk (as measured by volatility), the Sharpe Ratio identifies the a mount of return 

achieved over the risk -free rate.  

Risk -Adjusted Return (RAR) Ratio: The average annual performance over the five -year period divided by the standard deviation of 

performance. Thus, it is similar to the Information Ratio in that it seeks to identify an amount of return per unit of risk. In this case, 

instead of measuring the amount and volatility of excess return over a benchmark, it is the amount and volatility of full ret urn 

achieved. Once again, higher risk (or volatility) in the denominator will tend to reduce the value of the Risk -Adjusted Return R atio.

Standard Deviation : Measures the variability of a series of returns around the average, or expected value. Typically used as a proxy 

for a level of risk.

Tracking Error : Formerly referred to as Commitment Factor. A risk measure that provides insight into the degree the manager 

deviates from the benchmark. A relative measure, the lower the Commitment Factor, the smaller the expected deviations from th e 

benchmark and therefore the less risky the portfolio. Typically, results up to about 5.00 for equity management represent cor e 

management, while results in excess of 5.00 represent somewhat more aggressive approaches.

Hit Ratio : A measure of the ability of the investment management firm to out -perform the benchmark on a consistent basis. It is 

calculated as the ratio of the number of quarters that the manager out -performs the benchmark to the number of quarters in the 

period. We look for this ratio to be greater than 50%. A high hit ratio in a bear market implies downside protection.

Market Capture Ratio : A measure of the ability of the investment management firm to out -perform the benchmark to a greater extent 

than it under -performs. This ratio is calculated as the cumulative portfolio return, divided by the cumulative benchmark return.  We 

look for this ratio to be greater than 1, which implies the portfolio is gaining more on the benchmark than it is losing.
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We are pleased to present our report on the investment review for The Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, 

Millwrights, and Allied Workers Pension Plan.

Unless otherwise noted, the returns presented in this report have been calculated based on information provided by 

Manulife and third -party database providers.  Returns have been calculated based on a quarterly history of returns by 

mandate. All figures are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise specified.

Every effort has been made to ensure the consistency of return calculations with those that have been or will be 

presented by the investment managers themselves; however, due to differences in calculation methods and reporting 

conventions used by the custodian, small differences may arise. The asset values that are presented have been based 

on statements provided by Manulife.

While the information contained herein is believed to be reliable, no representations or warranties are made as to the 

accuracy of the information presented. No responsibility or liability can be accepted for any error, omission, or 

inaccuracy.

Opinions on investment managers or products are not intended to convey any guarantees as to the future investment 

performance of these managers or products. In addition, past performance cannot be relied on as an indicator of future 

performance.

This report contains proprietary and confidential information of Eckler Ltd. and is intended for the exclusive use of The 

Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights, and Allied Workers Pension Plan. The report, and any 

opinions on investment managers or products, may not be modified, sold, or otherwise provided, in whole or in part, to 

any other person or entity without the express written permission of Eckler Ltd.

Respectfully submitted,
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Fund Utilization
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Plan Assets Fees % 1 Fee $ 1 Members Totals Change in Totals % Weight

Total DC Plan Assets 0.08 % $ 298,228 7,649 $ 374,187,349 $ 27,903,034 100.0 %

Daily Interest Account

Manulife Daily Interest 0.00 % $ 0 23 $ 1,402,880 -$ 105,163 0.4 %

Target Date Funds

BlackRock LifePath Retirement 0.08 % $ 3,342 246 $ 4,177,733 -$ 207,693 1.1 %

BlackRock LifePath 2025 0.08 % $ 13,484 440 $ 16,855,480 $ 12,459 4.5 %

BlackRock LifePath 2030 0.08 % $ 37,972 789 $ 47,465,164 $ 1,571,025 12.7 %

BlackRock LifePath 2035 0.08 % $ 43,452 789 $ 54,315,593 $ 2,977,520 14.5 %

BlackRock LifePath 2040 0.08 % $ 37,425 721 $ 46,781,336 $ 3,269,491 12.5 %

BlackRock LifePath 2045 0.08 % $ 46,161 1,107 $ 57,701,713 $ 4,834,718 15.4 %

BlackRock LifePath 2050 0.08 % $ 39,256 842 $ 49,070,009 $ 4,753,930 13.1 %

BlackRock LifePath 2055 0.08 % $ 47,375 1,351 $ 59,218,785 $ 5,866,584 15.8 %

BlackRock LifePath 2060 0.08 % $ 19,236 971 $ 24,044,908 $ 2,696,397 6.4 %

BlackRock LifePath 2065 0.08 % $ 10,523 1,072 $ 13,153,748 $ 2,233,766 3.5 %

1 Fee estimates are show n on a quarterly basis. The annual fee for each BlackRock Target Date Fund is 0.32%. 
1 An additional six basis points (0.06%) is being taken for an expense recovery account. 

Fund Utilization –  Jul. 1, 2025  to Sep. 30, 2025

▪ The ACRC Defined Contribution Pension Plans utilize a “no choice” investment structure. All members are invested 

in BlackRock LifePath funds that correspond to their target retirement dates.

▪ The balanced fund assets of the NL Millwrights DC Plan were transitioned into the main ACRC DC Plan and invested 

in target date funds during Q1 2022. 

▪ At Q3 2025, there was a balance held in a Manulife Daily Interest account on behalf of 23 members. 

▪ There were a total of 7,649 plan members with invested assets at the end of the quarter.
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Total DC Plan Assets 325,707,542 23,465,488 ( 24,859,976) 49,874,295 374,187,348

Beginning of 

Period Balance
Contributions

Investment 

Income & 

Appreciation

End of Period 

Balance
Withdrawals

Asset Growth

Twelve Month Period Ending September 30, 2025
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Investment Scorecard
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Overview of Scorecard Methodology

▪ Portfolio manager / fund starts at a score of 0

▪ Active and indexed funds accumulate / lose points for exceeding / lagging performance expectations

▪ Target date funds accumulate points for tracking within acceptable ranges

▪ The tolerance set for target date funds is +/ - 0.5%

▪ The fund’s total score at each review determines status

▪ Above 9, “Green” –  continue under normal review status

▪ Between 8 and 9, “Yellow” –  under closer review

▪ Below 8, “Red” –  “On watch”

▪ “On watch” may lead to termination if score continues to deteriorate over the following 

two / three quarters

▪ Consideration will be given to overall Target Date Suite and suitability

▪ Points calculated based on comparisons relative to a benchmark portfolio and a universe of 

similar mandates

▪ Return comparison made over each four annual periods and a four -year annualized performance horizon

▪ Risk comparison made over five -year horizon

▪ Notwithstanding total quantitative score, significant qualitative changes at the firm may 

change ranking

187

https://www.eckler.ca/


8
eckler.ca

eckler.ca

 

Target Date Funds

BlackRock LifePath Retirement 4.8% 7.8% 5.2% 7.4% 0.7 0.6 15.5

Benchmark 4.7% 7.7% 5.2% 7.4% 0.7 0.6

BlackRock LifePath 2025 4.8% 7.8% 5.5% 7.6% 0.8 0.7 9.0

Benchmark 4.7% 7.7% 5.5% 7.6% 0.8 0.7

BlackRock LifePath 2030 5.7% 9.2% 6.9% 8.1% 1.0 0.9 11.0

Benchmark 5.7% 9.0% 6.9% 8.2% 1.0 0.9

BlackRock LifePath 2035 6.7% 10.5% 8.2% 8.7% 1.1 1.0 11.0

Benchmark 6.6% 10.4% 8.2% 8.7% 1.1 1.0

BlackRock LifePath 2040 7.6% 11.9% 9.5% 9.3% 1.2 1.1 12.0

Benchmark 7.5% 11.7% 9.4% 9.4% 1.2 1.1

BlackRock LifePath 2045 8.5% 13.2% 10.8% 10.0% 1.3 1.2 13.0

Benchmark 8.4% 13.0% 10.7% 10.0% 1.3 1.2

BlackRock LifePath 2050 9.3% 14.4% 11.7% 10.5% 1.3 1.2 17.0

Benchmark 9.2% 14.1% 11.7% 10.6% 1.3 1.2

BlackRock LifePath 2055 9.7% 15.1% 12.2% 10.7% 1.3 1.3 16.5

Benchmark 9.6% 14.8% 12.1% 10.8% 1.3 1.2

BlackRock LifePath 2060 9.8% 15.1% 12.2% 10.7% 1.3 1.3 16.5

Benchmark 9.7% 14.9% 12.1% 10.8% 1.3 1.2

BlackRock LifePath 2065 9.7% 15.1% n/a n/a

Benchmark 9.7% 14.9%

September 30, 2025

5-Year Risk Metrics

Sharpe 

Ratio

Standard 

Deviation

Risk Adjusted 

Return Ratio
Score

Quantitative 

Status
Comments4 YearsYTDQuarter

No material concerns with Target Date 

Suite. ESG transition was completed 

during Q4 2023.                                                                                                                                

Summary Scorecard
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Retirement 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050 2055 2060 2065

Money Market 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

FTSE Canada 91 Day T-Bill Index 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Fixed Income 60.0% 60.0% 49.2% 37.7% 26.6% 15.6% 6.4% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0%

FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index 60.0% 60.0% 49.2% 37.7% 26.6% 15.6% 6.4% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0%

FTSE Canada Real Return Bond Index 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Equities 35.2% 35.2% 44.8% 55.0% 65.1% 75.0% 83.6% 88.7% 89.6% 89.6%

S&P®/TSX® Capped Composite Index 9.6% 9.6% 11.7% 13.9% 16.0% 18.2% 20.2% 21.4% 21.2% 21.2%

S&P 500®  Index 15.0% 15.0% 19.5% 24.2% 28.8% 33.3% 37.2% 39.5% 40.1% 40.1%

Russell 2000 Index 0.7% 0.7% 0.9% 1.2% 1.4% 1.6% 1.8% 1.9% 1.9% 1.9%

MSCI EAFE Index 6.7% 6.7% 8.7% 10.8% 12.8% 14.9% 16.6% 17.6% 17.9% 17.9%

MSCI Emerging Markets Index 3.2% 3.2% 4.1% 5.1% 6.1% 7.0% 7.8% 8.3% 8.4% 8.4%

Alternatives 4.9% 4.9% 6.0% 7.2% 8.4% 9.4% 10.0% 10.4% 10.5% 10.5%

S&P GSCI Commodity Index 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 0.9% 0.7% 0.4% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%

FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Developed Index 2.6% 2.6% 3.3% 4.2% 5.0% 5.8% 6.4% 6.9% 7.0% 7.0%

Dow Jones Brookfield Global Infrastructure Index 1.3% 1.3% 1.7% 2.1% 2.5% 2.9% 3.2% 3.4% 3.5% 3.5%

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Benchmarks at September 30, 2025

▪ During Q2 2024, Manulife removed the 2020 fund from the platform and members were moved into the 

retirement fund.

▪ BlackRock launched the 2065 fund in Q2 2022. In July 2023, Manulife added the 2065 fund to the platform and 

the ACRC DC Plan.

▪ Members with an expected retirement date aligning with the 2065 fund have their contributions directed to this 

fund. 
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Historical Scoring September 30, 2025 June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

BlackRock LifePath Retirement 15.5 15.0 15.0 14.5

BlackRock LifePath 2025 9.0 9.0 10.5 10.5

BlackRock LifePath 2030 11.0 9.0 10.0 10.5

BlackRock LifePath 2035 11.0 10.0 10.0 9.5

BlackRock LifePath 2040 12.0 10.5 12.0 10.5

BlackRock LifePath 2045 13.0 11.0 12.0 14.5

BlackRock LifePath 2050 17.0 16.0 15.5 14.5

BlackRock LifePath 2055 16.5 16.0 15.5 14.5

BlackRock LifePath 2060 16.5 16.0 16.0 14.5

BlackRock LifePath 2065 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Overview of Target Date Funds

Performance Commentary

▪ All of the LifePath funds were within their expected performance variance target of 

+/- 0.5% over all trailing periods analyzed.

Firm Update

▪ See expanded commentary on slide 11 -12.

Investment Style/Philosophy

▪ Underlying investments in the funds are 

index funds designed to track various 

market indices.

▪ In addition to investing in stocks and 

bonds, the funds also invests in real 

estate, commodities, and alternative 

investments.

▪ Asset allocation is determined by an 

investment model that analyzes asset 

cross data including risk, returns, and 

correlations.

▪ Eckler’s expected tracking is +/ - 0.5%.

Opinion

▪ We do not have any concerns with performance of the Target Date Suite or the firm.  
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Manager Update

BlackRock (1/2)

▪ During the second quarter, BlackRock confirmed the following changes :

▪ Samara Cohen takes a new role as Global Head of Market Development, having previously been CIO of ETF 

and Index Investments.

▪ Alex Claringbull  leads Index Investments, including Index Equity, Index Fixed Income, Derivatives & Digital 

Assets, and Transition Management.

▪ Joud Abdel Majeid , Senior Managing Director, adds additional responsibility as Co -Head of the Global 

Partners Office (GPO) and also oversees Blackrock Investment Stewardship.

▪ BlackRock completes the acquisition of ElmTree  Funds, a net -lease Real Estate investment firm with $7.3 

billion in AUM.

▪ Additionally, the 20 leaders joined the Global Executive Committee (GEC) as of September 2025 to provide 

oversight of operations and business performance, strategy and planning, talent development and retention, risk 

management, and external affairs.

▪ Prior to the Q3 2025 additions, BlackRock’s GEC consisted of approximately 28 members. The changes were 

driven by a strategic realignment to position the firm for long -term growth in key areas such as index 

investments, multi -asset solutions, and regional expansion, while reinforcing risk management and operational 

resilience.

Eckler View:

We are comfortable with the leadership transition within Index investments from Samara Cohen to Alex Claringbull , 

who has been with the firm for nearly 30 years. Alex was Global Head of Indexed fixed income prior to taking on the 

new role and is also a member of BlackRocks  executive committee.

191

https://www.eckler.ca/


12
eckler.ca

eckler.ca

Manager Update

BlackRock (2/2)

▪ LifePath  Update:

▪ BlackRock’s LifePath  team recently published a new research paper, “Optimizing Retirement Outcomes for 

LifePath  Canada” to increase the precision of inflation hedging investments, and introduce more diversification 

to LifePath  Canada’s fixed income allocations. Key changes include: 

▪ Adding 0 -5 year U.S. TIPS (CAD Hedged) to replace the previous Real Return Bond exposure.

▪ Adding Long Term Bonds to increase fixed income diversification.

▪ Switching the commodities index exposure from S&P GSCI to Bloomberg Enhanced Roll Yield to benefit 

from enhanced indexing methodology.

▪ There are no changes to the Funds’ glidepath, investment objective, or investment management fees.

▪ These changes are expected to be implemented in beginning of Q1 2026. BlackRock expects that the transition 

will cause the Funds to dispose of underlying investment fund units which may result in the realization of capital 

gains and/or losses. To the extent these transactions result in a net realization of capital gains, the Funds are 

expected to distribute net capital gains to investors as notional “reinvested distributions".

Eckler View:

▪ Eckler has reviewed the proposal and is comfortable with the planned changes. 
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Fund Watchlist

Fund Reason Date  of Next Review

No funds currently on watch.
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Retirement Income Tracker

Appendix A 
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Retirement Income Tracker

Assumptions

▪ Retirement Age: 65

▪ Gender: Male and Female

▪ Annuity: Life only 

▪ Income: $77,624

▪ Contribution: 10%

▪ Contribution Period: 25 years
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Retirement Income Tracker

Assumptions

▪ Retirement Age: 65

▪ Gender: Male 

▪ Annuity: Life only 

▪ Income: $77,624

▪ Contribution: 10%

▪ Contribution Period: 25 years

50.0%55.0%60.0%65.0%70.0%75.0%80.0%85.0%90.0%95.0%100.0%Impact of Investment StrategyAggressiveBalancedConservativeTarget Date
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Impact of Investment Strategy

Aggressive Balanced Conservative Target Date
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Individual Fund Scorecards

Appendix B 
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Quarter YTD 2024 2023 2022 2021 4 Years

Return

BlackRock LifePath Retirement 4.8% 7.8% 9.8% 19.0% 4.6% -10.4% 5.2%

25th percentile 4.3% 8.2% 9.8% 17.6% 5.7% -8.9% 5.3%

median 3.9% 7.9% 8.6% 16.7% 4.6% -9.6% 4.5%

75th percentile 3.4% 7.3% 8.0% 15.4% 4.4% -10.4% 4.2%

BlackRock LifePath Retirement Benchmark 4.7% 7.7% 9.7% 19.0% 4.6% -10.3% 5.2%

Value Added 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% -0.1% 0.0%

Universe Ranking Q2 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q2

Points (Benchmark) 1 1 1 1 3

Points (Universe Ranking) 1 1 1 0 3

5-Year Risk Metrics Fund Benchmark Median Points

Standard Deviation 7.4% 7.4% 6.5% 0.5

Risk Adjusted Return Ratio 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.0 Total Points 15.5

Sharpe Ratio 0.6 0.6 0.6 1.0 Prior Period 15.0

September 30, 2025
12 Months Ending September 30

Target Date Funds

▪ Fund was within the performance variance over all periods analyzed

▪ Risk profile matches the benchmark but lags the universe median
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Quarter YTD 2024 2023 2022 2021 4 Years

Return

BlackRock LifePath 2025 4.8% 7.8% 9.8% 19.4% 5.5% -10.3% 5.5%

25th percentile 5.5% 10.2% 12.3% 20.5% 9.2% -9.1% 6.8%

median 5.1% 9.2% 11.1% 19.5% 7.2% -10.0% 6.1%

75th percentile 3.8% 7.5% 8.7% 18.1% 5.6% -12.3% 5.5%

BlackRock LifePath 2025 Benchmark 4.7% 7.7% 9.7% 19.5% 5.4% -10.4% 5.5%

Value Added 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% -0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0%

Universe Ranking Q3 Q3 Q4 Q3 Q3

Points (Benchmark) 1 1 1 1 3

Points (Universe Ranking) 0 0 0 0 0

5-Year Risk Metrics Fund Benchmark Median Points

Standard Deviation 7.6% 7.6% 7.7% 1.0

Risk Adjusted Return Ratio 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.5 Total Points 9.0

Sharpe Ratio 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.5 Prior Period 9.0

September 30, 2025
12 Months Ending September 30

Target Date Funds

▪ Fund was within the performance variance over all periods analyzed 

▪ Risk profile matches the benchmark and improves on the universe median
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Quarter YTD 2024 2023 2022 2021 4 Years

Return

BlackRock LifePath 2030 5.7% 9.2% 11.8% 21.5% 7.5% -10.5% 6.9%

25th percentile 6.4% 11.8% 14.2% 23.0% 10.9% -9.6% 8.0%

median 6.0% 10.2% 12.6% 21.4% 8.8% -11.0% 7.2%

75th percentile 4.7% 9.0% 10.6% 19.9% 7.5% -12.5% 6.7%

BlackRock LifePath 2030 Benchmark 5.7% 9.0% 11.7% 21.6% 7.4% -10.5% 6.9%

Value Added 0.0% 0.2% 0.1% -0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%

Universe Ranking Q3 Q2 Q3 Q2 Q3

Points (Benchmark) 1 1 1 1 3

Points (Universe Ranking) 0 1 0 1 0

5-Year Risk Metrics Fund Benchmark Median Points

Standard Deviation 8.1% 8.2% 8.3% 1.0

Risk Adjusted Return Ratio 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5 Total Points 11.0

Sharpe Ratio 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.5 Prior Period 9.0

September 30, 2025
12 Months Ending September 30

Target Date Funds

▪ Fund was within the performance variance over all periods analyzed 

▪ Risk profile improves on the benchmark and the universe median
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Quarter YTD 2024 2023 2022 2021 4 Years

Return

BlackRock LifePath 2035 6.7% 10.5% 13.8% 23.4% 9.3% -10.6% 8.2%

25th percentile 7.2% 13.3% 15.9% 24.6% 12.0% -9.9% 9.1%

median 7.1% 11.5% 14.3% 23.1% 10.6% -11.1% 8.4%

75th percentile 5.6% 10.4% 12.8% 22.6% 9.4% -12.5% 8.2%

BlackRock LifePath 2035 Benchmark 6.6% 10.4% 13.6% 23.5% 9.2% -10.7% 8.2%

Value Added 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% -0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0%

Universe Ranking Q3 Q2 Q4 Q2 Q3

Points (Benchmark) 1 1 1 1 3

Points (Universe Ranking) 0 1 0 1 0

5-Year Risk Metrics Fund Benchmark Median Points

Standard Deviation 8.7% 8.7% 9.0% 1.0

Risk Adjusted Return Ratio 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.5 Total Points 11.0

Sharpe Ratio 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5 Prior Period 10.0

September 30, 2025
12 Months Ending September 30

Target Date Funds

▪ Fund was within the performance variance over all periods analyzed 

▪ Risk profile matches the benchmark and improves on the universe median
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Quarter YTD 2024 2023 2022 2021 4 Years

Return

BlackRock LifePath 2040 7.6% 11.9% 15.7% 25.4% 11.1% -10.8% 9.5%

25th percentile 8.3% 14.8% 18.1% 26.5% 13.5% -9.8% 10.2%

median 7.8% 12.5% 15.8% 25.3% 12.7% -11.4% 9.9%

75th percentile 6.6% 12.0% 14.8% 23.9% 11.4% -12.8% 9.5%

BlackRock LifePath 2040 Benchmark 7.5% 11.7% 15.5% 25.4% 11.1% -10.9% 9.4%

Value Added 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1%

Universe Ranking Q3 Q2 Q4 Q2 Q4

Points (Benchmark) 1 1 1 1 3

Points (Universe Ranking) 0 1 0 1 0

5-Year Risk Metrics Fund Benchmark Median Points

Standard Deviation 9.3% 9.4% 9.7% 1.0

Risk Adjusted Return Ratio 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.0 Total Points 12.0

Sharpe Ratio 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.0 Prior Period 10.5

September 30, 2025
12 Months Ending September 30

Target Date Funds

▪ Fund was within the performance variance over all periods analyzed 

▪ Risk profile improves on the benchmark and the universe median
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Quarter YTD 2024 2023 2022 2021 4 Years

Return

BlackRock LifePath 2045 8.6% 13.2% 17.7% 27.4% 13.0% -11.1% 10.8%

25th percentile 9.3% 16.8% 20.5% 28.0% 14.5% -9.6% 11.3%

median 8.5% 13.5% 17.5% 27.1% 13.6% -11.6% 10.8%

75th percentile 7.5% 13.1% 16.1% 25.1% 12.9% -12.9% 10.5%

BlackRock LifePath 2045 Benchmark 8.4% 13.0% 17.5% 27.5% 12.9% -11.2% 10.7%

Value Added 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% -0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

Universe Ranking Q2 Q2 Q3 Q2 Q3

Points (Benchmark) 1 1 1 1 3

Points (Universe Ranking) 1 1 0 1 0

5-Year Risk Metrics Fund Benchmark Median Points

Standard Deviation 10.0% 10.0% 10.3% 1.0

Risk Adjusted Return Ratio 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.0 Total Points 13.0

Sharpe Ratio 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.0 Prior Period 11.0

September 30, 2025
12 Months Ending September 30

Target Date Funds

▪ Fund was within the performance variance over all periods analyzed 

▪ Risk profile matches the benchmark and improves on the universe median
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Quarter YTD 2024 2023 2022 2021 4 Years

Return

BlackRock LifePath 2050 9.3% 14.4% 19.3% 29.0% 14.3% -11.4% 11.7%

25th percentile 9.5% 17.2% 20.9% 28.5% 14.7% -9.6% 11.6%

median 9.3% 14.4% 18.8% 27.7% 14.1% -11.5% 11.0%

75th percentile 7.5% 13.1% 16.2% 25.2% 12.8% -12.9% 10.8%

BlackRock LifePath 2050 Benchmark 9.2% 14.1% 19.1% 29.1% 14.2% -11.4% 11.7%

Value Added 0.1% 0.3% 0.2% -0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%

Universe Ranking Q2 Q1 Q2 Q2 Q1

Points (Benchmark) 1 1 1 1 3

Points (Universe Ranking) 1 1 1 1 3

5-Year Risk Metrics Fund Benchmark Median Points

Standard Deviation 10.5% 10.6% 10.5% 1.0

Risk Adjusted Return Ratio 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.0 Total Points 17.0

Sharpe Ratio 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.0 Prior Period 16.0

September 30, 2025
12 Months Ending September 30

Target Date Funds

▪ Fund was within the performance variance over all periods analyzed 

▪ Risk profile improves on the benchmark and matches the universe median
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Quarter YTD 2024 2023 2022 2021 4 Years

Return

BlackRock LifePath 2055 9.7% 15.1% 20.2% 29.8% 14.8% -11.5% 12.2%

25th percentile 9.6% 17.2% 21.2% 28.5% 14.8% -9.6% 11.7%

median 9.3% 15.1% 19.5% 27.7% 14.1% -11.6% 11.0%

75th percentile 7.5% 13.2% 16.4% 25.2% 12.9% -12.9% 10.8%

BlackRock LifePath 2055 Benchmark 9.6% 14.8% 20.0% 29.9% 14.7% -11.6% 12.1%

Value Added 0.1% 0.3% 0.2% -0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

Universe Ranking Q2 Q1 Q1 Q2 Q1

Points (Benchmark) 1 1 1 1 3

Points (Universe Ranking) 1 1 1 1 3

5-Year Risk Metrics Fund Benchmark Median Points

Standard Deviation 10.7% 10.8% 10.6% 0.5

Risk Adjusted Return Ratio 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.0 Total Points 16.5

Sharpe Ratio 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.0 Prior Period 16.0

September 30, 2025
12 Months Ending September 30

Target Date Funds

▪ Fund was within the performance variance over all periods analyzed 

▪ Risk profile improves on the benchmark but lags the universe median
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Quarter YTD 2024 2023 2022 2021 4 Years

Return

BlackRock LifePath 2060 9.8% 15.1% 20.3% 29.8% 14.8% -11.6% 12.2%

25th percentile 9.6% 17.2% 21.2% 28.8% 14.8% -9.3% 11.7%

median 9.3% 15.1% 19.5% 27.6% 14.1% -12.0% 11.2%

75th percentile 7.5% 13.3% 16.5% 25.2% 12.9% -12.9% 10.7%

BlackRock LifePath 2060 Benchmark 9.7% 14.9% 20.0% 29.9% 14.7% -11.6% 12.1%

Value Added 0.1% 0.2% 0.3% -0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1%

Universe Ranking Q2 Q1 Q2 Q2 Q1

Points (Benchmark) 1 1 1 1 3

Points (Universe Ranking) 1 1 1 1 3

5-Year Risk Metrics Fund Benchmark Median Points

Standard Deviation 10.7% 10.8% 10.7% 0.5

Risk Adjusted Return Ratio 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.0 Total Points 16.5

Sharpe Ratio 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.0 Prior Period 16.0

September 30, 2025
12 Months Ending September 30

Target Date Funds 

▪ Fund was within the performance variance over all periods analyzed 

▪ Risk profile improves on the benchmark and matches the universe median
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Quarter YTD 2024 2023 2022 2021 4 Years

Return

BlackRock LifePath 2065 9.7% 15.1% 20.3%

25th percentile 9.6% 17.2% 21.2%

median 9.3% 15.1% 19.5%

75th percentile 7.5% 13.3% 16.5%

BlackRock LifePath 2065 Benchmark 9.7% 14.9% 20.0%

Value Added 0.0% 0.2% 0.3%

Universe Ranking Q2

Points (Benchmark)
Points (Universe Ranking)

5-Year Risk Metrics Fund Benchmark Median Points

Standard Deviation

Risk Adjusted Return Ratio Total Points  n/a

Sharpe Ratio Prior Period

September 30, 2025
12 Months Ending September 30

Target Date Funds 

▪ Fund was within the performance variance over all periods analyzed 

▪ Risk metrics and points will not be calculated for this fund until there are five years of 

performance available
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Market Update

Appendix C
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Sources: Bank of Canada, Federal Reserve Board
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Source: Bank of Canada
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Source: FTSE Global Debt Capital Markets

0

1

2

3

4

D
ec

-2
0

M
ar

-2
1

Ju
n

-2
1

Se
p

-2
1

D
ec

-2
1

M
ar

-2
2

Ju
n

-2
2

Se
p

-2
2

D
ec

-2
2

M
ar

-2
3

Ju
n

-2
3

Se
p

-2
3

D
ec

-2
3

M
ar

-2
4

Ju
n

-2
4

Se
p

-2
4

D
ec

-2
4

M
ar

-2
5

Ju
n

-2
5

Se
p

-2
5

P
e

rc
e

n
t

Date

"A" Corporate Yield Spread vs. Federals
December 2020 - September 2025

Yield Spread

214

https://www.eckler.ca/


35
eckler.ca

eckler.ca

91 Day Treasury Bills were the worst performing 
bonds by term during the quarter.

During the quarter, BBB issues had the best 
performance by quality.

Municipal bonds had the strongest performance by 
sector.

Source: FTSE Global Debt Capital Markets
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MSCI Index Local Currency 

Returns (September 30, 2025)
1 Month 3 Months YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

AUSTRIA 1.13% 9.02% 27.52% 38.92% 26.18% 21.34% 8.75%

BELGIUM 0.75% 8.12% 10.21% 9.08% 12.43% 7.33% 0.33%

DENMARK -3.46% -13.50% -28.82% -39.85% -0.28% 2.57% 5.10%

FINLAND 3.44% 5.25% 18.15% 9.95% 2.22% 1.45% 2.77%

FRANCE 2.42% 2.85% 7.02% 3.40% 10.70% 9.82% 5.92%

GERMANY -0.90% -1.22% 14.84% 16.71% 20.50% 7.94% 5.19%

IRELAND 4.26% 1.36% 18.58% 10.88% 22.88% 10.07% 5.83%

ITALY 1.09% 7.79% 25.53% 25.04% 27.91% 17.60% 6.20%

NETHERLANDS 12.70% 8.96% 15.26% 8.30% 17.58% 11.10% 9.58%

NORWAY 1.10% -1.07% 12.73% 13.95% 7.20% 8.91% 5.61%

PORTUGAL 3.12% 5.87% 16.15% -3.25% -0.44% 3.04% 2.61%

SPAIN 3.89% 12.49% 39.60% 35.21% 30.01% 20.06% 6.22%

SWEDEN 1.27% 2.58% 10.28% 2.99% 13.87% 8.12% 7.03%

SWITZERLAND -0.92% 1.30% 4.50% -0.36% 4.94% 2.64% 3.50%

UNITED KINGDOM 1.59% 6.95% 14.10% 13.18% 10.24% 10.05% 4.17%

EUROPE 1.69% 3.56% 11.09% 7.58% 12.60% 8.78% 5.19%

NORDIC COUNTRIES 0.26% -2.17% -2.72% -12.04% 7.28% 5.65% 5.79%

AUSTRALIA -2.18% 1.16% 5.28% 3.95% 10.44% 8.71% 5.40%

HONG KONG 0.51% 7.00% 27.28% 14.25% 5.29% -0.08% 1.63%

JAPAN 2.24% 9.57% 11.30% 17.73% 19.60% 14.24% 8.36%

NEW ZEALAND 2.69% 3.51% -5.01% 1.25% 5.69% -2.96% 4.49%

SINGAPORE 0.07% 8.25% 20.87% 30.47% 17.00% 9.58% 3.69%

PACIFIC 1.09% 7.48% 11.26% 14.89% 16.33% 11.51% 7.02%

CANADA 4.91% 11.36% 20.72% 25.52% 18.43% 13.73% 8.49%

USA 3.56% 7.81% 13.88% 16.68% 23.29% 14.47% 13.30%

NORTH AMERICA 3.62% 7.96% 14.16% 17.03% 23.06% 14.44% 13.05%

EAFE 1.53% 4.84% 11.08% 10.07% 13.84% 9.68% 5.78%

FAR EAST 1.96% 9.26% 13.00% 18.14% 18.03% 12.43% 7.45%

ISRAEL 5.12% 2.47% 16.81% 31.63% 21.10% 12.55% 2.89%

WORLD 3.11% 7.19% 13.33% 15.22% 20.61% 13.17% 10.68%

Source: MSCI Inc .
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Glossary

Standard Deviation : Measures the variability of a series of returns around the average or expected value. Typically used as 

a proxy for a level of risk.

Sharpe Ratio : A risk measure that provides risk -adjusted performance relative to the risk -free rate. The higher the Sharpe 

Ratio, the more “efficient” the portfolio. That is, for each unit of risk (as measured by volatility), the Sharpe Ratio ident ifies 

the amount of return achieved over the risk -free rate.  

Risk -Adjusted Return (RAR) Ratio: The average annual performance over the five -year period divided by the standard 

deviation of performance. Thus, it is similar to the Information Ratio in that it seeks to identify an amount of return per u nit of 

risk. In this case, instead of measuring the amount and volatility of excess return over a benchmark, it is the amount and 

volatility of the full return achieved. Once again, higher risk (or volatility) in the denominator tends to reduce the value of the 

Risk -Adjusted Return Ratio.

Up -Market Capture Ratio :  This measure evaluates how well an investment manager performs relative to an index during 

periods when that index has risen.  An investment manager who has an up -market ratio greater than 100 has outperformed 

the index during the up -market.

Down -Market Capture Ratio :  This measure evaluates how well an investment manager performs relative to an index 

during periods when that index has lowered.  An investment manager who has a down -market ratio less than 100 has 

outperformed the index during the down -market.
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ACRC Pension Plan

Portfolio and Performance Review

BMO Nesbitt Burns

Harnum Wealth Management Team

January 2026 Presented by

Rick Harnum, Senior Investment Advisor

David Harnum, CIM®, CFP®, FCSI®

Senior Investment Advisor, Senior Portfolio Manager

Harnum Wealth Management
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Summary – ACRC Investments Combined

• Our net investment (deposits less withdrawals) for all three ACRC silos:

• $53,449,598

• Current market value of all three ACRC silos combined:

• $72,584,091

• Increase in value:

• $19,134,483 (+35.8%)
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Thank you
Harnum Wealth Management
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Atlantic Canada Regional Council
Plan level summary

Active and Inactive members
As of December 31, 2025Assets by plan

All plans

Plan
30/06/2025 30/09/2025 31/12/2025

Total ($) Total (%) Total ($) Total (%) Change ($) Total ($) Total (%) Change ($)

Registered Pension Plan⁽¹⁾ $346,284,317 39.93% $374,187,348 40.42% ▲ $375,634,653 40.07% ▲
IO plan⁽²⁾ $507,208,341 58.48% $537,077,236 58.03% ▲ $547,334,225 58.38% ▲
IO plan⁽³⁾ $13,754,429 1.59% $14,376,913 1.55% ▲ $14,501,468 1.55% ▲

          
Total $867,247,087 100.00% $925,641,496 100.00% ▲ $937,470,346 100.00% ▲

Requested for Claudio Felicetti, produced on January 09, 2026 at 01:14 PM. Please see disclaimer(s) on the Additional information page. Page 1 of 4
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Atlantic Canada Regional Council
Plan level summary

Active and Inactive members
As of December 31, 2025Assets by plan, class and fund

All plans

Asset class and fund
Plan

RPP⁽¹⁾ IO⁽²⁾ IO⁽³⁾ Total ($) % Weight
Guaranteed Interest Accounts $1,386,210 $0 $0 $1,386,210 0.15%

1000 Manulife Daily Interest $1,386,210 n/a n/a $1,386,210
Target Date Funds $374,248,443 $0 $0 $374,248,443 39.92%

2321 ML BR LifePath Idx Retire $2,726,528 n/a n/a $2,726,528
2325 ML BR LifePath Idx 2025 $14,887,402 n/a n/a $14,887,402
2326 ML BR LifePath Idx 2030 $46,304,925 n/a n/a $46,304,925
2327 ML BR LifePath Idx 2035 $53,140,234 n/a n/a $53,140,234
2328 ML BR LifePath Idx 2040 $47,498,980 n/a n/a $47,498,980
2329 ML BR LifePath Idx 2045 $59,241,390 n/a n/a $59,241,390
2330 ML BR LifePath Idx 2050 $50,079,013 n/a n/a $50,079,013
2331 ML BR LifePath Idx 2055 $60,723,770 n/a n/a $60,723,770
2332 ML BR LifePath Idx 2060 $25,034,531 n/a n/a $25,034,531
2333 ML BR LifePath Idx 2065 $14,611,670 n/a n/a $14,611,670

Fixed Income $0 $55,634,522 $0 $55,634,522 5.93%
4131 ML Canadian Bond (MIM) n/a $55,634,522 n/a $55,634,522

Balanced $0 $0 $14,501,468 $14,501,468 1.55%
5011 ML Balanced n/a n/a $14,501,468 $14,501,468

Canadian Large Cap Eqty $0 $112,433,782 $0 $112,433,782 11.99%
7146 ML Fidelity Focused Eq Inst n/a $112,433,782 n/a $112,433,782

Unique members with assets as of December 31, 2025: 7602¹

Requested for Claudio Felicetti, produced on January 09, 2026 at 01:14 PM. Please see disclaimer(s) on the Additional information page. Page 2 of 4
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Atlantic Canada Regional Council
Plan level summary

Active and Inactive members
As of December 31, 2025

Asset class and fund
Plan

RPP⁽¹⁾ IO⁽²⁾ IO⁽³⁾ Total ($) % Weight
International Equity $0 $63,661,305 $0 $63,661,305 6.79%

8312 ML CC&L Q EM Equity n/a $63,661,305 n/a $63,661,305
Global Equity $0 $162,950,198 $0 $162,950,198 17.38%

8204 ML WS Global Eq Grow n/a $83,586,092 n/a $83,586,092
8324 ML BR ACWI ex-Can Index n/a $79,364,106 n/a $79,364,106

Specialty $0 $152,654,418 $0 $152,654,418 16.28%
8329 ML BR Global Infra Idx n/a $28,696,611 n/a $28,696,611
9058 ML Greystone Mortgage n/a $25,161,970 n/a $25,161,970
9059 ML Fiera Properties CORE n/a $98,795,836 n/a $98,795,836

Total as of December 31, 2025 $375,634,653 $547,334,225 $14,501,468 $937,470,346 100.00%
Total member count as of December 31, 2025² 8207 n/a n/a 9804 100.00%

Guaranteed funds $1,386,210 $0 $0 $1,386,210 0.15%
Market-based funds $374,248,443 $547,334,225 $14,501,468 $936,084,136 99.85%

¹Please note Defined Benefit assets are included; however member counts for Defined Benefits are not.

²The total member count includes members with and without assets.

Requested for Claudio Felicetti, produced on January 09, 2026 at 01:14 PM. Please see disclaimer(s) on the Additional information page. Page 3 of 4
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Atlantic Canada Regional Council
Plan level summary

Active and Inactive members
As of December 31, 2025Additional information

This report contains information regarding the following policies and plan groups:

Note Policy number Plan name Plan groups

(1) 10002930 Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights and Allied Workers 
(“ACRC”) Regional Pension Plan

Division: 01 - PEI Carpenters 1338

Division: 02 - NB Millwrights

Division: 03 - NB Carpenters

Division: 04 - Cape Breton 1588

Division: 05 - NL Millwrights

(2) 99902918 Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights and Allied Workers 
Regional Pension Plan

Division: 01 - NS Carpenters

Division: 02 - NL Carpenters

Division: 03 - NS Millwrights

(3) 99800047 Atlantic Canada Regional Council Health and Welfare Trust Fund Not applicable

Disclaimer(s):
This information is provided to you for the purpose of plan administration. Member information, if provided, should be kept confidential and secure and should not be released to any other party without the explicit 
consent of the plan member. Manulife bears no responsibility or liability for the misuse of information or the release of information on others. While Manulife has made every effort to ensure the accuracy of the 
information provided, we reserve the right to correct, at any time, any errors and omissions made and to make the necessary adjustment(s). Manulife assumes no responsibility for the use of outdated information. 
Any dollar value is provided with the latest information available as at the time of request.

Asset class Funds

Canadian Money Market 3132 ML Cdn Money Market (MIM)

Fixed Income 4202 ML CIBC Cdn Bond Core Plus

Canadian Large Cap Eqty 7241 ML JF Canadian Equity

Global Equity 8457 ML Mawer Global Equity

List of funds not utilized by members:

Requested for Claudio Felicetti, produced on January 09, 2026 at 01:14 PM. Please see disclaimer(s) on the Additional information page. Page 4 of 4
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Benchmark Report
Atlantic Canada Regional Council
Registered Pension Plan
Members included: Active members only

Policy number: 10002930

29 and 
under

30 - 39 40 - 49 50 - 59 60 + Number of 
members

Members that have set a retirement goal 6 17 19 18 12 72

Number of 
members

Members that have Set a Goal 72

Members that have NOT Set a Goal 7939

Total active members as of Dec 31, 2025 8011

As of Dec 31, 2025

Members that have either set or not set a retirement goal 

Steps Retirement Goal

Steps Retirement Goal Section - The totals we show in the Number of members column count unique members in your 
policy. The rest of the report counts memberships. A member can have more than one membership in your policy, so the 
totals in the rest of the report may not match the totals you see here.

Page 1 of 5

Please Note

      This report is intended to be used for information purposes only.  The information presented in this report represents a period of time specified by you. It has been extracted from Manulife's 
administrative system and summarized to produce this report for you. Manulife Financial is not responsible for any changes that are made to this electronic file after it's been retrieved from our 
website. This report provides aggregate level information regarding your plan and is not intended to be used to identify individual plan members.
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Benchmark Report
Atlantic Canada Regional Council
Registered Pension Plan
Members included: Active members only

Policy number: 10002930

29 and 
under

30 - 39 40 - 49 50 - 59 60 + Number of 
members

Members that have NOT set a retirement goal 1397 1833 1894 1523 1292 7939

Number of 
members

Members on track to meeting their retirement goal 21

Members NOT on track to meeting their retirement goal 51

Total active members that have set a goal as of Dec 31, 2025 72

Page 2 of 5

Please Note

      This report is intended to be used for information purposes only.  The information presented in this report represents a period of time specified by you. It has been extracted from Manulife's 
administrative system and summarized to produce this report for you. Manulife Financial is not responsible for any changes that are made to this electronic file after it's been retrieved from our 
website. This report provides aggregate level information regarding your plan and is not intended to be used to identify individual plan members.
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Benchmark Report
Atlantic Canada Regional Council
Registered Pension Plan
Members included: Active members only

Policy number: 10002930

Members with an Active Registration
As of Dec 31, 2025

Number of members with an active registration 1503 19%

Number of members without an active registration 6535 81%

As of Dec 31, 2025

Total active members 8038

Page 3 of 5

Please Note

      This report is intended to be used for information purposes only.  The information presented in this report represents a period of time specified by you. It has been extracted from Manulife's 
administrative system and summarized to produce this report for you. Manulife Financial is not responsible for any changes that are made to this electronic file after it's been retrieved from our 
website. This report provides aggregate level information regarding your plan and is not intended to be used to identify individual plan members.
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Benchmark Report
Atlantic Canada Regional Council
Registered Pension Plan
Members included: Active members only

Policy number: 10002930

Average Account Balance Per Member by Age
As of Dec 31, 2025

Average account balance 29 and 
under

30 - 39 40 - 49 50 - 59 60 + Total

Your Plan $16,026 $42,385 $55,539 $64,984 $46,963 $45,997

All Manulife Group RPPs $12,228 $37,546 $71,668 $109,961 $116,094 $67,534

Page 4 of 5

Please Note

      This report is intended to be used for information purposes only.  The information presented in this report represents a period of time specified by you. It has been extracted from Manulife's 
administrative system and summarized to produce this report for you. Manulife Financial is not responsible for any changes that are made to this electronic file after it's been retrieved from our 
website. This report provides aggregate level information regarding your plan and is not intended to be used to identify individual plan members.
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Benchmark Report
Atlantic Canada Regional Council
Registered Pension Plan
Members included: Active members only

Policy number: 10002930

Average Annual Contribution Per Member by Age
From Jan 1, 2025 to Dec 31, 2025

Average annual contribution 29 and 
under

30 - 39 40 - 49 50 - 59 60 + Total

Your Plan $3,036 $3,121 $2,851 $2,893 $2,526 $2,900

All Manulife Group RPPs $3,194 $5,031 $5,918 $6,103 $5,213 $5,242

Average annual contributions are calculated using regular remittance premium. Lump sum contributions, transfers, and retiring allowances, are 
excluded from the calculation.

The average contribution amount for your plan is based only on contributions received by Manulife in the past 12 months.

Page 5 of 5

Please Note

      This report is intended to be used for information purposes only.  The information presented in this report represents a period of time specified by you. It has been extracted from Manulife's 
administrative system and summarized to produce this report for you. Manulife Financial is not responsible for any changes that are made to this electronic file after it's been retrieved from our 
website. This report provides aggregate level information regarding your plan and is not intended to be used to identify individual plan members.
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Membership Activity Report
Atlantic Canada Regional Council
Registered Pension Plan
Members included: Active and Inactive members

Policy number: 10002930

*The 'Other' category includes any members with mailing addresses outside of Canada.

From Jan 1, 2025 to Dec 31, 2025

Enrolments during the period - by province

396

From Jan 1, 2025 to Dec 31, 2025

Membership activity during the period

Number of members

New enrolments during the period

Members who left the plan

Retirements

Deaths

Terminated members with no money remaining

Cancelled memberships

Inactive members with money remaining

8038

242

18

188

0

45

 Active members in the plan on Dec 31, 2025

145

Page 1 of 2

Please Note

      This report is intended to be used for information purposes only.  The information presented in this report represents a period of time specified by you. It has been extracted from Manulife's 
administrative system and summarized to produce this report for you. Manulife Financial is not responsible for any changes that are made to this electronic file after its been retrieved from our 
website. This report provides aggregate level information regarding your plan and is not intended to be used to identify individual plan members.
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Membership Activity Report
Atlantic Canada Regional Council
Registered Pension Plan
Members included: Active and Inactive members

Policy number: 10002930

*The 'Other' category includes any members with mailing addresses outside of Canada.

From Jan 1, 2025 to Dec 31, 2025

Terminations during the period - by province

Inactive members

Active members 8038

8207

169

Total active and inactive members

Number of members

 As of Dec 31, 2025

Active/Inactive member breakdown 

Page 2 of 2

Please Note

      This report is intended to be used for information purposes only.  The information presented in this report represents a period of time specified by you. It has been extracted from Manulife's 
administrative system and summarized to produce this report for you. Manulife Financial is not responsible for any changes that are made to this electronic file after its been retrieved from our 
website. This report provides aggregate level information regarding your plan and is not intended to be used to identify individual plan members.
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HUB International Ontario ULC 
2265 Upper Middle Road East, Suite 700 

Oakville, ON, Canada  L6H 0G5 
T: (905) 847-5500 
F: (905) 847-6613 

www.hubinternational.com 

Mailing Address: 
265 Exmouth Street   

Sarnia, ON, Canada, N7T 5M7 

December 4, 2025 
 
Ron Smitko  
Manion Wilkins & Associates 
500-21 Four Seasons Place 
Etobicoke, ON  M9B 0A5 
 
RE: Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights & Alled Workers Regional Pension 

Plan - Fiduciary/Trust Fund Liability 
 Insurer: Liberty International/Totten Insurance Group Inc  
 Policy #:  TLTOAB6UAH005 
 Policy Period:  January 1, 2026 to January 1, 2027 
 
Dear Ron: 
 
We are pleased to provide our renewal offer on behalf of our Insurance Partners Liberty International 
Underwriters/Totten Insurance Group for the Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights & Allied 
Workers Regional Pension Plan. I have summarized below the terms of the offer for your review: 
 

SUMMARY OF COVERAGES 
 

                                                                     Fiduciary Insurance 

Insuring Agreements Limit Deductible 
 

Fiduciary Insurance $15,000,000 $250,000  
                                      Annual Premium $47,861+ PST 
 
To renew the above account, please: 
 

1. Please send an email confirming your acceptance and authorization to proceed with the above renewal 
policies 

 
To understand how HUB gets paid please go to www.hubinternational.com/en-ca/about-us/how-we-get-
paid/  
Please access our Privacy Policy at www.hubinternational.com/en-ca/privacy-policy/  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
  
Terry Vaughey 
Account Manager 
(905) 633-1966 
terry.vaughey@hubinternational.com 
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Invoice

Robert Hull Signed for & on behalf of Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP

Our services are provided in accordance with our Terms of Business (www.gowlingwlg.com/TermsofBusiness), subject to any other written 
engagement agreement entered into between the parties.

GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
1 First Canadian Place, 100 King Street West,
Suite 1600, Toronto, Ontario, M5X 1G5, Canada

T +1 (416) 862 7525
gowlingwlg.com

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP is a member of Gowling WLG, an 
international law firm which consists of independent and autonomous 
entities providing services around the world. Our structure is explained in 
more detail at www.gowlingwlg.com/legal

GST/HST: 11936 4511 RT page 1 of 4

October 23, 2025
INVOICE: 20599245

Atlantic Canada Regional Council of Carpenters, Millwrights
ATTN: Mike Neheli 
c/o Manion, Wilkins & Associates
21 Four Seasons Place, Suite 500
Etobicoke ON  M9B 0A5

Our Matter: G10065434 / 018035
RE: ACRC - Real Asset Initiative

HST
(13.0%)

Fees for Professional Services $3,213.00 $417.69

Total Fees 3,213.00

Total Taxes 417.69 417.69

Total Invoice 3,630.69

Please remit balance due: In Canadian Dollars $3,630.69

Important Notice: Please Read

Please make all payments by wire transfer or electronic funds transfer (EFT)

Our complete banking details are on the remittance copy (last page) of this invoice. If you have any 
questions, please contact Account.Confirmation@gowlingwlg.com
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October 23, 2025

INVOICE: 20599245

Terms: payment due within 30 days of invoice date
Interest at the rate of 3.0% per annum will be charged on all amounts not paid within 30 days of invoice date

Errors and omissions excluded
page 2 of 4

International Carpenters Pension Plan
Our Matter:  G10065434
ACRC - Real Asset Initiative

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Date Timekeeper Description

2025-09-04 Robert G S Hull Review ACRC subscription materials and remaining 
outstandings;

2025-09-08 Robert G S Hull Prepare required supporting docs from ACRC for Fiera;

2025-09-09 Robert G S Hull Assess further requested deliverables from McCarthys;

2025-09-09 Joseph McDonald Review of execution versions of LPAs and Shareholder 
Agreements; review of closing documents; review of 
updated closing agenda; communications with advisors; 
communications with fund counsel; internal discussions; 
prepare documentation for signature; managing closing 
matters;

2025-09-11 Joseph McDonald Managing closing matters; various communications with 
fund counsel;

Total Fees for Professional Services $3,213.00
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October 23, 2025

INVOICE: 20599245

Terms: payment due within 30 days of invoice date
Interest at the rate of 3.0% per annum will be charged on all amounts not paid within 30 days of invoice date

Errors and omissions excluded
page 3 of 4

Matter: G10065434 / 018035
RE: ACRC - Real Asset Initiative

OUTSTANDING INVOICE SUMMARY FOR THIS MATTER:

Date Bill Number Remaining Balance
August 8, 2025 20550833 $2,261.81
August 21, 2025 20558576 $10,125.93
September 30, 2025 20583968 $1,570.70

Outstanding Balance: In Canadian Dollars $13,958.44

*   Current invoice 20599245 not included in this summary
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Manion Wilkins & Associates 
500-21-Four Seasons Place 
Etobicoke, ON M9B 0A6 

Telephone: 416-234-3511 
Toll Free: 1-866-532-8999 askus@mymanion.com 

 

JANUARY, 2026 - FEDERAL LEGISLATION COMMUNIQUÉ 
 

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CHANGES 
EI MAXIMUM AND CPP 

 

EI MAXIMUM 

The Federal Government recently announced an increase to maximum insurable earnings under 

the Employment Insurance (EI) program and a corresponding increase to the maximum weekly EI 

benefit. 

Effective January 1, 2026, maximum insurable earnings increase to $68,900 per year from $65,700. 

The maximum Weekly Insurable Earnings has therefore increased to $1,325 from $1,263. 

Accordingly, the new maximum EI benefit amount (55% of weekly earnings) increases to $729 per 

week from $695. 

The maximum benefit for Short Term Disability (STD) plans with a maximum tied to the EI maximum, 

rather than set at a specific amount, will increase automatically effective January 1, 2026. Only 

claims with an effective date of January 1, 2026, or later will be paid at the new amount. 

If the maximum benefit for your STD plan is set to a specific dollar amount you may wish to consider 

amending the plan so that the maximum is tied to the EI maximum. Doing so will avoid the need 

for future amendments as the STD plan maximum will change automatically. 

 

CANADA PENSION PLAN 

Effective January 1, 2026, the maximum insurable earnings for the Canada Pension Plan (CPP) has also 
increased, to $74,600 from $71,300. 

Accordingly, the new maximum CPP contribution rate (5.95% of weekly earnings with a basic exemption 
of $3,500) increased to $4,230.45 from $4,034.10 for both employee and employer. The maximum self-
employed CPP contribution rate (11.9% with a basic exemption of $3,500) increased to $8,460.90 from 
$8,068.20. 

Effective January 1, 2026, pensionable earnings between $74,600 and $85,000 are subject to additional 

CPP contributions (CPP2 contributions). 

Accordingly, the new maximum CPP2 contribution rate (4% of weekly earnings when earning between 

$74,600 and $85,000) increased to $416 from $396 for both employee and employer. The maximum self-

employed CPP2 contribution rate (8% of weekly earnings when earning between $74,600 and $85,000) 
increased to $832 from $792. 

Contributors who earn more than $85,000 in 2026 are not permitted to make additional contributions 
to CPP. 

Should you have any questions, we will be pleased to discuss this with you in further detail. 
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